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EMPL OYER S 
RESPON SIBILITIES

It is the employer s r e spon si -
bil i ty to assur e this manual  
is r ead and underst ood by all 
personnel assigned t o use the 
tool. Keep this manual a vail able 
for future reference.

V ERANTW OR TUNG DES 
ARBEITGEBERS

Es obliegt der V erantwor tung 
des Arbeit gebers, sic herzust el-
len, dass jeder Mitarbeit er, 
der zur V erwendung dieses  
W erkzeuges beauftr agt wur de, 
dieses Handbuc h gelesen und 
verstanden hat. Halt en Sie  
dieses Handbuc h für zukünftige  
Einsic htnahme ber eit.

RESPON SABILID ADES 
DEL EMPLEADOR

Es r esponsabilidad del em-
pleador asegur ar q ue todo el 
personal asignado al uso de la 
herr amienta lea y c omprenda 
est e manual. C onserve est e 
manual disponible par a c on-
sultas en el fut uro.

RESPON SABILITÉS
DE L  EMPL OYEUR

Il est de la r esponsabilité de
l employeur d assur er q ue ce 
manuel soit lu et assimilé par 
tout le personnel assigné à  
l utilisation de c et outil. Gar der 
ce manuel disponible c omme 
référ ence future.

RESPON SABILITÀ DEL D A -
TORE DI LA VOR O

Il dat ore di la voro è tenuto a 
gar antir e che il pr esent e manu-
ale venga let to e compreso da 
tutto il personale addet to all uso 
dell utensile. T ener e il manuale 
a disposizione per event uale  
futura consultazione.

ARBETSGIV ARAN SVAR

Det åligger arbetsg ivar en att se 
till att all personal som anvisas 
att använda det ta ver ktyg läser 
och förstår denna handbok. Ha 
denna handbok tillgäng lig för 
framtida r eferens.

ARBEJDSGIV EREN S 
AN SVAR

Det er arbejdsg iver ens ansvar at 
sikr e at denne vejledning læses 
og forstås af alle medarbejder e, 
der er udpeget til betjening af 
dette vær ktøj. Denne vejledning 
bør holdes tilgængelig til fr emti-
dige opslag.

V ERANTW OORDELIJKHEID 
VAN DE WERKGEV ER

De wer kgever moet ervoor zor-
gen dat alle wer knemers die het 
gereeds chap gebruik en dez e 
handleiding lez en en begrijpen. 
Bewaar dez e handleiding om z e 
later te kunnen r aadplegen.

TYÖNANT AJ AN V ASTUUT

On työnantajan velvollisuus  
varmistaa, et tä työkalun käyt-
täjät luk evat ja ymmär tävät  
tämän käyt töohjeen. Säilytä  
käyt töohje myöhempää käyt-
töä var ten.
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la pila de 
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Conjunto 
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Conjunto 
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Luz indic a-
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batería

Détente

Compar ti-

ment de 
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Compar ti-

ment de 

pile à

combustible
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moteur
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Ensemble de 
magasin

Voyant 
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Bat terie-
Fa ch

Kr aftst off-
zellen-F ach

Motor-
Baugr .
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Bat terie-
K ontroll-
leuchte
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Bes chreibung

Das W erkzeug ist ein 
ges chlossener , vollständig 
portabler Nagler , der flüs-
sigen K ohlenwasserst off-
Kr aftst off zur V ersor gung 
eines Linear antriebs-V er-
brennungsmo tor verwen-
det.  

Das W erkzeug zündet eine 
Kr aftst off-Luftmis chung als 
Ener gie zum Antrieb des 
Motors, der wiederum den 
Nagler antr eibt. 

Des cription

The t ool is a self c ontained, 
fully por table nailer that 
uses liq uid hydr ocarbon 
fuel to power a linear drive 
internal c ombustion mo tor.

The t ool ignites a fuel and 
air mix ture to produce the 
ener gy to drive the mo tor, 
which in turn drives the 
fast ener.

Bes chrijving

H et gereeds chap is een au-
tonome, volledig dr aagbar e 
spijk ermac hine die vloei-
bar e koolwaterst of gebruik t 
als br andst of voor een 
interne verbr andingsmo tor 
met lineair e aandrijving. 

H et gereeds chap ontst eek t 
een luc ht-brandst ofmeng-
sel om de ener gie voor de 
aandrijving van de mo tor te 
produceren. De mo tor drijft 
op zijn beur t het spijk er-
mechanisme aan.

Beskrivning

V erktyget är en inbyggd, 
fullt bärbar spikmaskin 
som använder et t flytande 
kolvätebränsle för at t driva 
en linjär driven förbrän-
ningsmo tor. 

V erktyget tänder en 
bränsle-oc h-luft blandning 
för att gener era den ener gi 
som driver mo torn, som i 
tur driver fästdonet. 

K uvaus:

  Työkalu on itsenäinen, 
kannet tava naulain, joka 
käyt tää nest emäistä 
hiilivetypolttoainetta 
lineaarisessa, sisäisessä 
polttomoottorissa. 

Työkalu sytyt tää 
polttoaineen ja ilman 
seoksen. Kiinnikk een 
ampuva moo ttori saa tästä 
ener giansa.

Des crizione

Quest o utensile è una 
chiodatric e autonoma 
completament e por tatile 
che impiega c arbur ante 
liquido a idr ocarburi per 
azionar e un mo torino 
interno a c ombustione a 
presa dir etta. 

Per pr odurr e l ener gia 
necessaria ad azionar e il 
motorino, che a sua volta 
fissa l element o, l utensile 
impiega una mis cela di 
carbur ante ed aria.

Des cripción

 La herr amienta es una 
clavador a aut ocontenida, 
completament e por tátil, que 
utiliza combustible líq uido a 
base de hidr ocarbur os par a 
ener gizar un mo tor lineal de 
combustión int erna.

La herr amienta inflama 
una mezcla de c ombustible 
y air e par a pr oducir la en-
ergía que impulsa el mo tor, 
el que a su vez inser ta el 
sujetador .

Des cription

L outil est une cloueuse 
intégrée et c omplètement 
portative, elle utilise c omme 
carbur ant de l hydr ocarbur e 
liquide pour aliment er un 
moteur à c ombustion à 
entraînement linéair e. 

L outil consomme un 
mélange de c arbur ant et 
d air pour pr oduire l éner gie 
activant le mo teur, qui lui 
entraîne la cloueuse. 

Beskrivelse

Vær ktøjet er en selvdr even, 
fuld bærbar sømpist ol, 
der bruger flydende 
kulbrintebrændst of 
til at drive en 
forbrændingsmo tor til et 
lineær t drev.

Vær ktøjet antænder en 
brændst of- og luftblanding 
for at pr oducere ener gi 
til at drive mo toren, 
der til gengæld driver 
fastgørelseselement et.
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General S afety W arnings

R ead and understand tool labels  
and manual. Failure to follow 
warnings could result in DEATH  
or S ER IOU S  IN JU R Y.

•

Do not expose this  tool or fuel cell 
to temperatures  above 1 2 0 °F 
(5 0 °C). Do not store in direct sun-
light. Overheating the tool or fuel 
cell could result in an explosion, 
fire or release of flammable gas .

•

S tay alert, watch what you are do-
ing, and use common sense when 
operating a power tool. Do not 
use tool while tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol, or me-
dication. A  moment of inattention 
while operating power tools  may 
result in serious  personal injury.

•

U se safety equipment. A l ways  
wear A N S I Z8 7 .1  safety glasses  
with permanently attached s ide 
shields . Dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes , hard hat, or hearing 
protection must be used for ap-
propriate conditions .  Failure to do 
so could result in personal injury.

•

EXP LOS ION  H A ZA R D N ever use 
tool in an explosive atmosphere 
or in the presence of combustible 
materials  such as  flammable 
liquids , gases  or dust. Exhaust or 
sparks  from the tool may ignite 
atmospheric gases , dust or other 
combustible materials . DO N OT 
smoke while us ing or handling 
the tool or fuel cell.

•

EXTR EMELY FLA MMA B LE The 
fuel cell is  liquified gas  under 
pressure. K eep away from all 
sources  of ignition such as  
flames, sparks , pilot lights , s tatic 
discharge and hot surfaces . Do 
not spray contents , puncture, 
crush or attempt to open fuel cell. 
Do not incinerate, recycle, reclaim 
or re-use fuel cell container.

•

U se and store tool and fuel cells  
in well ventilated areas  only. Do 
not inhale gas , exhaust or fumes. 
Exposure to the exhaust which 
contains  carbon monoxide may 
cause nausea, dizziness , unc-
onciousness  or other personal 
injury.

•

S icherheitswarnungen

A llgemeine 
S icherheitswarnungen

Lesen und verstehen S ie die 
W arnschilder und das  H andbuch 
des  W erkzeuges. N ichtbefol-
gung dieser W arnungen kann 
zum TOD oder zu S CH W ER EN  
V ER LE TZU N GEN  führen

•

EXP LOS ION S GE FA H R . Dieses  
W erkzeug niemals  in einer explo-
s iven Atmosphäre oder in A nwe-
senheit von brennbarem Material, 
wie brennbare Flüss igkeiten, Gase 
oder S taub verwenden. Der A us-
puff oder Funken vom W erkzeug 
können atmosphärische Gase, 
S taub oder andere brennbare 
Materialien entzünden. W ährend 
der H andhabung des  W erkzeuges 
oder der K raftstoffzelle N ICH T 
R AU CH EN .

•

Dieses  W erkzeug oder die K raft-
stoffzelle nicht Temperaturen 
über 5 0  °C (1 2 0  °F) aussetzen. 
N icht in direkter S onnenbestrah-
lung lagern. Ü berhitzung des  
W erkzeuges oder der K raftstoff-
zelle kann zu einer E xplosion, ei-
nem Feuer oder zur Freisetzung 
von entflammbarem Gas führen.

•

V erwenden und lagern S ie das  
W erkzeug nur in gut belüfteten 
B ereichen. Gas , A uspuffgase 
oder R auch nicht einatmen. 
E inatmen der A uspuffgase, die 
K ohlenmonoxid enthalten, kann 
Ü belkeit, S chläfrigkeit, B ewusst-
los igkeit oder andere V erletzun-
gen verursachen.

•

B leiben S ie aufmerksam, achten 
S ie darauf, was  S ie tun und 
benutzen S ie den gesunden 
Menschenverstand, wenn S ie ein 
W erkzeug benutzen. B enutzen 
S ie das  W erkzeug nicht, wenn 
S ie müde s ind oder unter dem 
E influss  von Drogen, A lkohol oder 
Medikamenten stehen. E in kleiner 
Moment der U nachtsamkeit bei 
der B edienung von W erkzeugen 
kann zu schweren V erletzungen 
führen.

•

S icherheitseinrichtungen verwen-
den. Immer eine CE  K omformität 
S chutzbrille mit permanent ange-
brachten S eitenschildern tragen. 
S taubmaske, nicht rutschende 
S icherheitsschuhe, S chutzhelm 
und / oder Gehörschutz muss  un-
ter entsprechenden B edingungen 
getragen werden. E ine N icht-
beachtung kann zu V erletzungen 
führen.

•

EXTR EM E N TFLA MMB A R . 
Die K raftstoffzelle enthält 
flüss iges  Gas , das  unter Druck 
steht. H alten S ie s ich von allen 
Zündquellen wie Flammen, Funk-
en, Zündflammen, statischen E nt-
ladungen und heißen Oberflächen 
fern. Die K raftstoffzelle nicht 
anstechen, quetschen oder öffnen 
und den Inhalt nicht versprühen. 
Den K raftstoffbehälter nicht ver-
brennen, recyceln, regenerieren 
oder erneut verwenden.

•
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Turvallisuuteen liittyviä yleisiä 

varoituksia

Consignes de Sécurité Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Avertissements 
de sécurité générale

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen

Algemene 
veiligheidswaarschuwingen
Lees en begrijp de labels 
en de handleiding van het 
gereedschap. Het negeren 
van waarschuwingen kan tot 
DODELIJKE of ERNSTIGE VER-
WONDINGEN leiden.

•Lue työkalun etiketit ja ohje niin 
hyvin, että ymmärrät ne. Jos 
näitä varoituksia ei noudateta, 
seurauksena saattaa olla KUO-
LEMA tai VAKAVA LOUKKAAN-
TUMINEN. 

•

ONTPLOFFINGSGEVAAR. 
Gebruik het gereedschap nooit 
in een explosieve atmosfeer of in 
de nabijheid van ontbrandbare 
materialen, zoals brandbare 
vloeistoffen, gassen of stof.
Uitlaatgassen of vonken van het 
gereedschap kunnen atmos-
ferische gassen stof of andere 
brandbare materialen doen 
ontbranden. ROOK NIET terwijl u 
het gereedschap of de brandstof-
cel gebruikt.

•RÄJÄHDYSVAARA Älä koskaan 
käytä työkalua räjähtävässä 
ympäristössä tai tilassa, jossa 
on tulenarkoja materiaaleja, 
kuten herkästi syttyviä nesteitä, 
kaasuja tai pölyä. Työkalun 
pakokaasu tai kipinät voivat sy-
tyttää ympäristön kaasut, pölyn 
tai muut tulenarat materiaalit. 
handling the tool or fuel cell. ÄLÄ 
tupakoi konetta tai polttokennoa 
käyttäessäsi tai käsitellessäsi. 

•

Gebruik beschermingsmiddelen. 
Draag altijd een ANSI Z87.1 
veiligheidsbril met vaste zijschil-
den. Indien nodig moet u een 
stofmasker, antislip veiligheidss-
choenen, een veiligheidshelm of 
gehoorbescherming dragen. Het 
negeren van deze voorschriften 
kan verwondingen veroorzaken.

•Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina 
ANSI Z87.1 -turvalaseja, joissa 
on kiinteästiasennetut sivusuojat. 
Pölynsuojanaamaria, luistamat-
tomia turvajalkineita, kypärää 
ja kuulosuojaimia on käytettävä 
tilanteen mukaan oikein. Jos näin 
ei tehdä, tuloksena voi olla louk-
kaantuminen. 

•

• Lire et assimiler les étiquettes 
et le manuel de l’outil. Le non 
respect des avertissements 
peut entraîner des BLESSURES 
GRAVES OU MORTELLES.

DANGER D’EXPLOSION Ne 
jamais utiliser l’outil en atmo-
sphère explosive ou en présence 
de matériaux combustibles 
tels que les liquides, gaz ou 
poussières inflammables. 
L’échappement ou les étincelles 
provenant de l’outil peuvent 
enflammer des gaz, poussières 
ou autres matières combustibles 
présents dans l’air. NE PAS 
fumer en utilisant ou manipulant 
l’outil ou la pile à combustible.

•

• Utiliser un équipement de sécu-
rité. Porter toujours des lunettes 
de protection classe ANSI Z87.1 
avec leurs écrans latéraux mon-
tés en permanence. Quand les 
conditions le demandent, porter 
masque à poussières, casque, 
ou protection auditive. Ne pas 
porter les protections adéquates 
peut entraîner des préjudices 
physiques.

Älä altista tätä työkalua tai polt-
tokennoa yli 50 °C:n lämpötilalle. 
Älä säilytä suorassa auringon-
valossa. Työkalun tai polttoken-
non ylikuumeneminen voi johtaa 
räjähdykseen, tulipaloon tai tu-
lenaran kaasun vapautumiseen. 

• Stel het gereedschap of de 
brandstofcel niet bloot aan tem-
peraturen boven 50°C. Bewaar 
ze niet in direct zonlicht. Overver-
hitting van het gereedschap of de 
brandstofcel kan een ontploffing 
veroorzaken, brand of de ontsna-
pping van brandbaar gas.

•

UITERST BRANDBAAR. De 
brandstofcel bevat vloeibaar gas 
onder druk. Houd ze uit de buurt 
van alle ontstekingsbronnen, zo-
als vlammen, vonken, waakvlam-
men, statische ontladingen en 
hete oppervlakken. Verstuif de 
inhoud niet, doorboor de brand-
stofcel niet, verpletter ze niet en 
probeer ze niet te openen. U mag 
de brandstofcel niet verbran-
den, recycleren, recupereren of 
hergebruiken.

•ERITTÄIN HERKÄSTI SYTTYVÄ 
Polttokenno sisältää paineistet-
tua nestekaasua. Pidä poissa 
kaikista sytytyslähteistä, kuten 
avotulesta, kipinöistä, staattisesta 
varauksesta ja kuumista pin-
noista. Älä suihkuta sisältöä tai 
puhkaise, murskaa tai yritä avata 
polttokennoa. Älä polta, kierrätä 
tai käytä uudelleen polttoken-
nosäiliötä.

•

Ne pas exposer cet outil ou sa 
pile à combustible à des tempé-
ratures dépassant 50 °C (120 
°F). Ne pas stocker directement 
au rayonnement solaire. Une 
surchauffe de l’outil ou du carbu-
rant peut amener une explosion, 
un début d’incendie ou la libéra-
tion de gaz inflammable. 

•

TRÈS INFLAMMABLE – La pile 
à combustible contient du gaz 
liquéfié sous haute pression. Il 
faut la garder loin de toute source 
d’inflammation comme flammes, 
étincelles, veilleuses, décharges 
statiques ou surfaces chaudes. 
Ne pas vaporiser le contenu, 
percer, écraser ou essayer 
d’ouvrir la pile à combustible. Ne 
pas incinérer, recycler, récupérer 
ou réutiliser le conteneur de la 
pile à combustible.

•

Gebruik en bewaar het gereed-
schap en de brandstofcellen 
uitsluitend in goed verluchte 
ruimten. Adem het gas, de 
uitlaatgassen of dampen niet in. 
Blootstelling aan de uitlaat-
gassen, die koolstofmonoxide 
bevatten, kan misselijkheid, 
duizeligheid, bewustzijnsverlies 
of andere letsels veroorzaken.

•Käytä ja säilytä työkalua ja polt-
tokennoja vain tilassa, jossa on 
hyvä ilmanvaihto. Älä hengitä 
kaasua, pakokaasua tai höyryjä. 
Pakokaasu sisältää hiilimonok-
sidia eli häkää, joka voi aiheuttaa 
pahoinvointia, huimausta, tajut-
tomuuden tai muita henkilöva-
hinkoja. 

•

Ole valpas, kiinnitä huomiota 
työskentelyysi ja noudata tervettä 
järkeä voimatyökalua käyttäessä-
si. Älä käytä voimatyökalua, 
kun olet väsynyt tai huumei-
den, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden 
vaikutuksen alainen. Hetken tark-
kaamattomuus voimatyökalua 
käytettäessä saattaa johtaa 
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen. 

• Blijf alert, let op wat u doet en 
gebruik uw gezond verstand 
wanneer u met het gereedschap 
werkt. Gebruik het niet als u 
moe bent of onder invloed bent 
van drugs, alcohol of medicatie. 
Een ogenblik van onoplettend-
heid tijdens het gebruik van het 
gereedschap kan ernstige perso-
onlijke letsels veroorzaken.

•

Utiliser et entreposer l’outil et 
les piles à combustible unique-
ment dans des zones bien 
ventilées. Ne pas inhaler le gaz, 
l’échappement ou la fumée. 
Une exposition à un échappe-
ment contenant du monoxyde 
de carbone peut causer nausée, 
vertiges, perte de conscience ou 
d’autres préjudices physiques.

•

Rester attentif à ce qui est en train 
de se faire, et utiliser le bon sens 
en utilisant un outil motorisé. Ne 
pas l’utiliser en cas de fatigue ou 
sous l’influence de drogues, alcool 
ou médicaments. Un moment 
d’inattention pendant l’utilisation 
de l’outil motorisé peut entraîner 
des blessures graves.

•
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Dansk Italian

Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza

Svenska

Säkerhetsvarningar

Leggere attentamente le 
etichette applicate sull’utensile 
ed il manuale. L’inosservanza 
delle avvertenze può causare 
INCIDENTI MORTALI o GRAVI 
INFORTUNI.

•

RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONI. Non 
usare l’utensile in un’atmosfera 
esplosiva o in presenza di ma-
teriali combustibili quali liquidi, 
gas o polveri infiammabili. I gas 
di scarico o scintille generate 
dall’utensile possono provocare 
l’esplosione di gas o polveri 
presenti nell’atmosfera o di altri 
materiali combustibili. NON 
fumare durante l’uso o quando 
si maneggia l’utensile o la cella a 
combustibile.

•

Non esporre l’utensile o la cella 
a combustibile a temperature su-
periori a 50°C. Non tenere sotto 
la luce solare diretta. L’eventuale 
surriscaldamento dell’utensile 
o della cella a combustibile può 
causare esplosioni, incendi o 
rilascio di gas infiammabile.

•

Usare e conservare l’utensile e 
le celle a combustibile esclusiva-
mente in aree ben ventilate. Non 
inalare i gas, gli scarichi o i fumi. 
L’esposizione ai gas di scarico, 
che contengono monossido di 
carbonio, può provocare nausea, 
capogiri, perdita di conoscenza o 
altri disturbi.

•

Prestare attenzione, non distrarsi 
ed usare il buon senso quando 
si usa un utensile elettrico. Non 
usare l’utensile se stanchi o sotto 
l’effetto di droghe, alcool o me-
dicinali. Un attimo di distrazione 
mentre si aziona un utensile 
elettrico può provocare gravi 
infortuni.

•

Usare le attrezzature di sicurezza. 
Indossare sempre occhiali di si-
curezza ANSI Z87.1 con schermi 
laterali fissati in modo perma-
nente. Se necessario, usare 
mascherine, scarpe antiscivolo di 
sicurezza, elmetti o protezioni per 
l’udito. L’eventuale inosservanza 
può causare lesioni personali.

•

MASSIMA INFIAMMABILITÀ. 
La cella a combustibile è gas 
liquefatto pressurizzato. Tenere 
lontano da qualsiasi fonte di 
ignizione, quali fiamme libere, 
scintille, fiammelle pilota, scari-
che elettrostatiche e superfici 
calde. Non spruzzare il contenuto, 
pungere, schiacciare o tentare di 
aprire una cella a combustibile. 
Non incenerire, riciclare, ricuper-
are o riusare l’involucro di una 
cella a combustibile.

•

Avvertenze generiche 
di sicurezza

Läs och förstå verktygsetiket-
terna och handboken. Under-
låtenhet att göra detta kan leda 
till DÖDSFALL eller ALVARLIGA 
SKADOR.

•

EXPLOSIONSRISK. Använd 
aldrig verktyget i en explosiv 
atmosfär eller där det förekom-
mer brännbara material eller 
lättantändliga vätskor, gaser 
eller damm. Avgas eller gnistor 
från verktyget kan antända 
atmosfäriska gaser, damm eller 
andra brännbara material. Rök 
INTE medan du använder eller 
hanterar verktyget eller bränsl-
ecellen.

•

Utsätt inte detta verktyg eller 
bränslecell för temperaturer 
som överskrider 50°C (120°F). 
Förvara inte i direkt solljus. 
Överhettning av verktyget eller 
bränslecellen kunde eventuellt 
resultera i en explosion, brand 
eller utsläpp av lättantändlig gas.

•

Använd och förvara verktyget 
och bränslecellerna endast i väl-
ventilerade lokaler. Andas inte 
in gas, avgaser eller rökgaser. 
Exponering till avgaser som 
innehåller kolmonoxid kan ge 
upphov till illamående, yrhet, 
medvetslöshet eller annan 
personskada.

•

Fortsätt att vara alert, se upp 
med vad du gör, och använd 
sunt förnuft när du sköter ett 
motordrivet verktyg. Använd inte 
verktyget medan du är trött, eller 
påverkad av droger, alkohol, eller 
mediciner. Ett enda ögonblicks 
ouppmärksamhet när man an-
vänder motordrivna verktyg kan 
leda till allvarliga personskador.

•

Använd säkerhetsutrustning. 
Använd alltid ANSI Z87 skydd-
sglasögon med fast anslutna 
sidoskydd. Dammfiltermask, 
halksäkra säkerhetsskor, hjälm, 
eller hörselskydd måste använ-
das för passande förhållanden. 
Underlåtenhet kan leda till 
personskador.

•

OERHÖRT LÄTTANTÄNDLIG 
. Bränslecellen består av kon-
denserad gas under tryck. Håll 
dig undan från alla källor såsom 
lågor, gnistor, tändlågor, statiska 
urladdningar och heta ytor. Spre-
ja inte innehållet eller punktera, 
krossa eller försöka öppna brän-
slecellen. Förbränna, återvinna, 
regenerera eller återvända inte 
bränslecellsbehållaren.

•

Generella
säkerhetsvarningar

Læs og forstå værktøjets mær-
kater og vejledning. Undladelse 
af at følge advarslerne kan med-
føre LIVSFARE eller ALVORLIGE 
KVÆSTELSER.

•

EKSPLOSIONSFARE Værk-
tøjet må aldrig bruges i en 
eksplosiv atmosfære eller ved 
tilstedeværelsen af antæn-
delige materialer, så som 
antændelige væsker, gasser eller 
støv. Udstødning eller gnister 
fra værktøjet kan antænde 
atmosfæriske gasser, støv eller 
andre antændelige materialer. 
RYG IKKE mens værktøjet eller 
brændstofcellen betjenes eller 
håndteres.

•

Dette værktøj eller brændstof-
cellen må ikke udsættes for 
temperaturer højere end 120 
°F (50 °C). Må ikke opbevares i 
direkte sollys. Overhedning af 
værktøjet eller brændstofcellen 
kan medføre eksplosion, brand 
eller frigivelse af brændbare 
gasser.

•

Værktøjet og brændstofcellen 
må kun bruges og opbevares 
på godt ventilerede steder. Gas, 
udstødning eller dampe må 
ikke indåndes. Udsættelse for 
udstødningen, der indeholder 
kulilte, kan forårsage kvalme, 
svimmelhed, bevidstløshed eller 
anden personskade.

•

Udvis årvågenhed, se efter hvad 
du gør og brug almindelig sund 
fornuft når maskinværktøjet 
betjenes. Værktøjet må ikke 
anvendes ved træthed eller 
under indflydelse af stoffer, 
alkohol eller medicin. Et øjebliks 
uopmærksomhed ved betjening 
af et maskinværktøj kan medføre 
alvorlig personskade.

•

Brug sikkerhedsudstyr. Brug altid 
ANSI Z87.1 sikkerhedsbriller 
med fast påsat sidebeskyttelse. 
Støvmaske, skridsikre sik-
kerhedssko, sikkerhedshjelm 
eller høreværn skal bruges til 
passende forhold. Undladelse 
af at bruge dette kan medføre 
personkvæstelser.

•

YDERST BRANDFARLIG 
Brændstofcellen er gas i flydende 
tilstand under tryk. Holdes væk 
fra alle antændelseskilder, så 
som ild, gnister, vågeblus, statisk 
udladning og varme overflader. 
Brændstofcellen må ikke sprayes, 
gennemhulles eller knuses og 
forsøg ikke at åbne den. Brænd-
stofcellen må ikke forbrændes, 
recirkuleres, genindvindes eller 
genbruges.

•

Generelle 
sikkerhedsadvarsler
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Greek RussianEspañol

Avisos de Seguridad

Необходимо обязательно изучить 
и понять руководства инструкции 
и этикетки на инструменте. 
Невыполнение мер безопасности 
может привести к ЛЕТАЛЬНОМУ 
ИСХОДУ или ТЯЖЕЛЫМ 
ТРАВМАМ.

•

ВЗРЫВООПАСНОСТЬ. Нельзя 
использовать инструмент в условиях 
взрывоопасной атмосферы или в 
присутствии горючих материалов, 
таких как легковоспламеняющиеся 
жидкости, газы или пылевые взвеси. 
Выхлоп или искра из инструмента 
может воспламенить газы, пылевые 
взвеси или другие горючие материалы. 
ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ курить во время работы 
или при обращении с инструментом или 
топливным элементом.

•

Запрещается держать этот 
инструмент или топливный 
элемент при температуре выше 
120°F (50°C). Нельзя хранить под 
воздействием прямого солнечного 
света. Перегрев инструмента 
или топливного элемента может 
привести к взрыву, пожару или 
выделению горючего газа.

•

Работать с инструментом и хранить 
его и топливные элементы необходимо 
только в хорошо проветриваемых 
помещениях. Нельзя вдыхать газ, 
выхлопы или испарения. Длительное 
воздействие выхлопных газов, 
которые содержат монооксид углерода 
(угарный газ), может вызвать тошноту, 
головокружение, потерю сознания, или 
другой вред.

•

Нельзя терять бдительность, 
нужно отдавать отчет в 
том, что делаешь, и здраво 
мыслить во время работы с 
механизированным инструментом. 
Запрещается использовать 
инструмент в состоянии 
усталости, или находясь под 
воздействием наркотиков, 
алкоголя или медицинских 
препаратов. Потеря внимания 
на мгновение во время 
работы с механизированными 
инструментами может привести к 
тяжелым увечьям. 

•

Необходимо применять защитное 
снаряжение.  Работать следует в защитных 
очках, соответствующих требованиям 
ANSI Z87.1, с постоянно закрепленными 
боковыми защитными экранами. В 
зависимости от условий, необходимо 
использовать респиратор, нескользкую 
защитную обувь, каску или наушники. 
Невыполнение этих требований может 
привести к травматизму.

•

ЧРЕЗВЫЧАЙНАЯ ОПАСНОСТЬ 
ВОСПЛАМЕНЕНИЯ. Топливный элемент 
содержит сжиженный газ под давлением. 
Необходимо держать инструмент вдали 
от всех источников воспламенения, таких 
как огонь, искры, сигнальные лампы, 
источники статистического разряда и 
нагретые поверхности. Запрещается 
распылять содержимое, прокалывать, 
давить или пытаться открыть топливный 
элемент. Нельзя сжигать, перерабатывать, 
ремонтировать или повторно 
использовать контейнер топливного 
элемента.

•

Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε τις 
ετικέτες και το εγχειρίδιο του 
εργαλείου. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε 
τις προειδοποιήσεις, μπορεί να 
προκληθεί ΘΑΝΑΤΟΣ ή ΣΟΒΑΡΟΣ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ.

•

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το εργαλείο σε 
εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα ή παρουσία 
καύσιμων υλικών, όπως εύφλεκτα 
υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνη. Τα καυσαέρια ή 
οι σπινθήρες από το εργαλείο μπορεί 
να αναφλέξουν τα ατμοσφαιρικά 
αέρια, τη σκόνη ή τα άλλα 
εύφλεκτα υλικά. ΜΗΝ καπνίζετε 
ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε ή χειρίζεστε το 
εργαλείο ή το κελί καυσίμου.

•

Μην εκθέτετε το εργαλείο αυτό και 
το κελί καυσίμου σε θερμοκρασίες 
που υπερβαίνουν τους 50°C (120°F). 
Μη φυλάσσετε σε άμεση ηλιοβολή. 
Εάν υπερθερμανθεί το εργαλείο ή το 
κελί καυσίμου, μπορεί να προκληθεί 
έκρηξη, πυρκαγιά ή έκλυση 
εύφλεκτου αερίου.

•

Να χρησιμοποιείτε και να φυλάσσετε το 
εργαλείο και τα κελιά καυσίμου μόνο σε 
καλά αεριζόμενους χώρους. Μην εισπνέετε 
το αέριο, τα καυσαέρια ή τις αναθυμιάσεις. Η 
έκθεση στα καυσαέρια, τα οποία περιέχουν 
μονοξείδιο του άνθρακα, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ναυτία, ζάλη, απώλεια αισθήσεων 
ή άλλο προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

•

Να είστε σε ετοιμότητα, να προσέχετε 
την εργασία που εκτελείτε και 
να χρησιμοποιείτε σύνεση όταν 
χειρίζεστε το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο εάν 
είστε κουρασμένοι ή βρίσκεστε υπό 
την επίρροια ναρκωτικών ουσιών, 
αλκοόλ ή φαρμάκων. Εάν δεν 
προσέξετε έστω και για μια στιγμή 
όταν χειρίζεστε ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία, 
μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα σοβαρό 
προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

•

Να χρησιμοποιείτε εξοπλισμό ασφάλειας. 
Να φοράτε πάντοτε προστατευτικά γυαλιά 
ANSI Z87.1 με μόνιμα προσαρμοσμένες 
πλευρικές ασπίδες. Θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείτε μάσκα κατά της σκόνης, 
αντιολισθητικά παπούτσια ασφάλειας, 
κράνος ή ωτοασπίδες, ανάλογα με τις 
συνθήκες.  Εάν δεν το κάνετε αυτό, 
μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα προσωπικό 
τραυματισμό.

•

ΕΞΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ ΕΥΦΛΕΚΤΟ Το κελί 
καυσίμου είναι υγροποιημένο αέριο υπό 
πίεση. Διατηρείτε το μακριά από όλες τις 
πηγές ανάφλεξης, όπως φλόγες, σπίθες, 
φώτα, στατική εκφόρτιση και θερμές 
επιφάνειες. Μην ψεκάζετε το περιεχόμενο 
του κελιού καυσίμου, μη διατρυπάτε, μη 
συνθλίβετε και μην επιχειρείτε να ανοίξετε 
το κελί καυσίμου. Μην αποτεφρώνετε, μην 
ανακυκλώνετε, μην αναμορφώνετε και μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ξανά το δοχείο του κελιού 
καυσίμου.

•

Avisos generales 
de seguridad

Lea y comprenda las etiquetas 
y el manual de la herramienta. 
El incumplimiento de los avisos 
puede provocar la MUERTE o 
GRAVES LESIONES.

•

RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN Nunca 
utilice la herramienta en una at-
mósfera explosiva o en presencia 
de materiales combustibles, como 
líquidos, gases o polvo inflamable. 
El escape o las chispas proveni-
entes de la herramienta pueden 
inflamar gases atmosféricos, polvo 
u otros materiales combustibles. 
NO fume mientras esté utilizando 
o manejando la herramienta o la 
pila de combustible.

•

No exponga esta herramienta o 
la pila de combustible a tempe-
raturas superiores a 50 ºC (120 
ºF). No la guarde bajo la luz solar 
directa. El sobrecalentamiento 
de la herramienta o de la pila de 
combustible podría ocasionar 
una explosión, un incendio o la 
liberación de gas inflamable.

•

Utilice y almacene la herra-
mienta y las pilas de combus-
tible únicamente en lugares bien 
ventilados. No inhale el gas, 
el escape o los humos. La ex-
posición al escape, que contiene 
monóxido de carbono, puede 
provocar náuseas, somnolencia, 
inconsciencia u otras lesiones 
personales.

•

Al manejar una herramienta eléc-
trica manténgase alerta, preste 
atención a lo que está haciendo 
y aplique el sentido común. No 
utilice la herramienta cuando 
esté cansado o bajo el efecto de 
drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. 
Un momento de falta de atención 
mientras maniobra herramientas 
eléctricas puede provocar graves 
lesiones personales.

•

Utilice equipos de seguridad. Use 
siempre anteojos de seguridad 
conforme a ANSI Z87.1, con 
protecciones laterales perma-
nentemente colocadas. En las 
condiciones en las que sea nec-
esario debe utilizarse máscara 
antipolvo, zapatos de seguridad 
antideslizantes, casco o protec-
ción auditiva. No hacerlo podría 
provocar lesiones personales.

•

EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAM-
ABLE La pila de combustible 
contiene gas licuado bajo presión. 
Manténgala lejos de toda fuente 
de ignición, como llamas, chispas, 
llamas de encendido (luces 
piloto), descargas estáticas y 
superficies calientes. No rocíe el 
contenido, perfore, aplaste o in-
tente abrir la pila de combustible. 
No incinere, recicle, recupere o 
reutilice el recipiente de la pila de 
combustible.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις 
για την ασφάλεια

Меры по технике безопасности

Общие положения по технике 
безопасности

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις για την 
ασφάλεια
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Do not overr each. K eep pr oper 
footing and balanc e at all times. 
Pr oper footing and balanc e 
enable bet ter c ontrol of the tool in 
unexpect ed sit uations.

•

Dr ess pr operly. Do no t wear 
loose clo thing or jewelry. C on-
tain long hair . K eep your hair , 
clothing, and gloves a way fr om 
moving par ts. Loose clo thes, 
jewelry, or long hair c an be 
caught in moving par ts.

•

Always k eep tools, fuel c ells, bat-
tery c ells and bat tery c har gers 
out of the reach of minors and 
other untr ained persons. T ools 
ar e danger ous in the hands of 
untrained users.

•

Gener al Saf ety W arnings

Tool Saf ety W arnings

Do not perform any "emer gency 
repairs" without pr oper tools and 
equipment.

•

Always assume the t ool con-
tains f as ten ers. K eep the tool 
pointed away fr om yourself and 
others. N o horseplay. R espect 
the tool as a wor king im ple ment.

•

Drive f ast eners int o appropriate 
work surf aces only; never int o 
materials t oo har d to pen e trate; 
materials t oo soft may allo w a 
fastener t o drive thr ough and 
exit the mat erial.

•

English Deuts ch

Saf ety W arnings Sic herheitswarnungen

Beugen Sie sic h nicht zu 
weit vor . Bewahr en Sie st ets 
einen sic her en Stand und das 
Gleichgewicht. Ein gut er Stand 
und sic her es Gleic hgewicht 
ermöglic hen Ihnen in unerwar-
teten Sit uationen eine besser e 
K ontrolle über das W erkzeug.

•

Halt en Sie W erkzeuge, Kr afts-
toffzellen, Bat teriez ellen und 
Bat terieladegerät e immer außer-
halb der R eichweite von Kindern 
und ander en unausgebildet en 
Personen. W erkzeuge sind in 
den Händen von unausgebilde-
ten Personen gefährlic h.

•

Kleiden Sie sic h richtig. Tragen 
Sie k eine lose Kleidung und k ei-
nen Sc hmuck. Bedec ken Sie lan-
ge Haar e. Halt en Sie Ihr Haar , 
Ihr e Kleidung und Hands chuhe 
von sic h bewegenden T eilen fern. 
Lose Kleidung, Sc hmuck oder 
lange Haar e können sic h in sic h 
bewegenden T eilen verf angen.

•

Führen Sie k eine sogenannt en 
 N otfallr epar aturen  ohne 
richtiges W erkzeug und die er-
forderlichen Einric htungen dur ch.

•

Stets annehmen, dass das 
W erkzeug Nägel enthält. Halt en 
Sie das W erkzeug von Ihnen 
selbst und von ander en weggeri-
chtet. Mac hen Sie damit k einen 
Unfug, sondern r espek tieren Sie 
das W erkzeug als Arbeitsgerät

•

Treiben Sie Nägel nur in 
geeignete Arbeitsoberfläc hen 
und niemals in Mat erialien ein, 
die für das Eindringen zu har t 
sind. Zu weic he Mat erialien 
ermöglic hen das Dur chtreiben 
der Nägel, die dann aus dem 
Mat erial wieder austr eten.

•

 

Allgemeine 
Sic herheitswarnungen

W erkzeug - 
Sic herheitswarnungen
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Ne pas se pencher trop. Garder 
toujours une bonne assise et 
l’équilibre. Cela permet un mei-
lleur contrôle de l’outil en cas de 
situations inattendues.

•

Garder toujours les outils, piles 
à combustible, éléments et 
chargeurs de batteries hors de 
portée des mineurs et des per-
sonnes non formées. Les outils 
sont dangereux aux mains des 
utilisateurs novices.

•

S’habiller convenablement. 
Ne pas porter de vêtements 
lâches ou de bijoux. Contenir 
les cheveux longs. Garder 
cheveux, vêtements et gants 
à l’écart des pièces en mouve-
ment. Vêtements lâches, bijoux 
ou cheveux longs peuvent 
être happés par des pièces en 
mouvement.

•

Ne pas effectuer de réparation 
de fortune sans les outils ou 
l’équipement appropriés.

•

Toujours supposer que l’outil 
contient encore des clous. 
Ne pas le pointer vers vous 
ou un tiers. Pas de brutalité. 
Respecter l’outil comme instru-
ment de travail.

•

N’enfoncer des clous que 
dans des surfaces de travail 
appropriées, jamais dans des 
matériaux trop durs à pénétrer. 
À l’opposé des matériaux 
trop tendres peuvent se faire 
traverser par le clou qui en 
sort alors.

•

Avertissements 
de sécurité générale

Avertissements 
de sécurité de l’outil

Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité

Älä kurkota. Huolehdi aina 
tukevasta seisoma-asennosta ja 
tasapainosta. Kunnollinen jalan-
sija ja tasapaino mahdollistaa 
työkalun paremman hallinnan 
yllättävissä tilanteissa. 

•

Pidä aina työkalut, polttoken-
not, akkukennot ja akkulaturit 
poissa alaikäisten ja muiden 
kouluttamattomien henkilöiden 
ulottuvilta. Työkalut ovat vaaralli-
sia kouluttamattomien käyttäjien 
käsissä. 

•

Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. 
Älä käytä löysiä työvaatteita 
tai koruja. Kiinnitä aina pitkät 
hiukset. Pidä hiukset, vaatteet 
ja hansikkaat poissa liikkuvista 
osista. Ne voivat tarttua liikkuviin 
osiin. 

•

Älä tee mitään “hätäkorjauksia” 
ilman asianmukaisia työkaluja 
ja laitteita. 

•

Oleta aina, että työkalu sisältää 
kiinnikkeitä. Älä osoita työkalulla 
itseäsi tai muita. Älä pelleile 
työkalun kanssa. Kunnioita 
työkalua ammattivälineenä.

•

Ammu kiinnikkeitä vain asian-
mukaisiin työpintoihin. Älä 
koskaan ammu kiinnikkeitä ma-
teriaaleihin, jotka ovat liian kovia 
lävistettäviksi. Jos materiaali on 
liian pehmeää, on mahdollista, 
että ammut kiinnikkeen materi-
aalin läpi.

•

Reik niet verder dan u kunt. Zorg 
dat u altijd goed in evenwicht 
staat wanneer u het gereeds-
chap gebruikt of hanteert. Een 
goed evenwicht maakt het ge-
makkelijker om het gereedschap 
in onverwachte situaties onder 
controle te houden.

•

Bewaar het gereedschap, 
brandstofcellen, batterijen en 
batterijladers altijd buiten het 
bereik van minderjarigen en niet-
opgeleide personen. Gereedsc-
hap is gevaarlijk in onervaren 
handen.

•

Draag gepaste kleding. Draag 
geen losse kleren of juwelen. 
Bedek lang haar. Houd uw haar, 
kleren en handschoenen uit 
de buurt van bewegende on-
derdelen. Loshangende kleren, 
juwelen of lang haar kunnen 
gevat worden door bewegende 
onderdelen.

•

Voer geen “noodreparaties” 
zonder het juiste gereedschap en 
de juiste apparatuur.

•

Ga er altijd van uit dat het ger-
eedschap geladen is. Richt het 
gereedschap nooit op anderen of 
op uzelf. Dit is geen speelgoed. 
Respecteer het gereedschap als 
een werkinstrument.

•

Schiet bevestigingsmiddelen 
alleen in geschikte vlakken. Nooit 
in materiaal dat te hard is om te 
penetreren. Te zacht materiaal 
kan het bevestigingsmiddel 
door het materiaal heen doen 
schieten.

•

Turvallisuuteen liittyviä 
yleisiä varoituksia

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Työkalun turvallisuuteen liit-
tyviä varoituksia

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
voor het gereedschap

Algemene 
veiligheidswaarschuwingen
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Svenska Dansk Italian

Säkerhetsvarningar Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza

Non sbilanciarsi. Mantenere 
sempre l’appoggio a terra e 
l’equilibrio. Ciò permette di 
mantenere il massimo controllo 
sull’utensile in situazioni impre-
viste.

•

Tenere gli utensili, le celle a 
combustibile, le celle delle bat-
terie ed i caricabatterie lontani 
dalla portata di minori ed altre 
persone non adeguatamente 
addestrate. Gli utensili possono 
risultare pericolosi se in mano a 
personale non esperto.

•

Indossare indumenti adatti. 
Non indossare abiti ampi o 
gioielli. Tenere legati i capelli, 
se lunghi. Tenere i capelli, 
gli indumenti ed i guanti 
lontani dalle parti mobili. Gli 
indumenti ampi, i gioielli o i 
capelli lunghi possono restare 
impigliati nelle parti mobili.

•

Non eseguire “interventi 
d’emergenza” i mancanza 
degli attrezzi e delle apparec-
chiature adatti.

•

Presumere sempre che 
l’utensile contenga degli 
elementi di fissaggio. Non 
tenere l’utensile rivolto verso 
se stessi o altri. Non giocare 
con l’utensile. Ricordare che si 
tratta di un attrezzo da lavoro.

•

Inserire gli elementi di 
fissaggio solo nelle superfici di 
lavoro adeguate; non lavorare 
su materiali troppo duri da 
penetrare; i materiali troppo 
morbidi, per contro, possono 
venire attraversati dagli ele-
menti di fissaggio.

•

Avvertenze generiche 
di sicurezza

Norme di sicurezza 
per l’utensile

• Stræk ikke kroppen for langt 
ud. Sørg hele tiden for korrekt 
fodfæste og balance. Korrekt 
fodfæste og balance giver bedre 
kontrol over værktøjet i uvente-
de situationer.

Hold altid værktøjer, brænds-
tofceller og batteriopladere 
utilgængeligt for mindreårige 
og andre uøvede personer. 
Værktøjer er farlige i hænderne 
på uøvede brugere.

•

Sørg for korrekt påklædning. 
Løse beklædningsdele og 
smykker må ikke bæres. Langt 
hår bør sættes op. Hold hår, tøj 
og handsker væk fra bevægen-
de dele. Løse beklædningsdele, 
smykker eller langt hår kan bli-
ve fanget i de bevægende dele. 

•

Der må ikke foretages nogen 
“nødreparationer” uden pas-
sende værktøj og udstyr.

•

Gå altid ud fra at værktøjet 
indeholder fastgørelsese-
lementer. Hold værktøjet 
pegende væk fra dig selv og 
andre. Ingen tossestreger. 
Respekter værktøjet som et 
arbejdsredskab.

•

Før kun fastgørelsesele-
menterne ind i passende 
arbejdsoverflader; aldrig ind i 
materialer der er for hårde til 
at trænge ind i. Ved for bløde 
materialer kan et fastgørel-
seselement føres gennem 
materialet og udledes gennem 
materialet.

•

Generelle 
sikkerhedsadvarsler

Værktøjssikkerhed

Sträck dig inte för långt. Behåll 
alltid rätt fotfäste och balansen. 
Rätt fotfäste och balans möjli-
ggör bättre kontroll av verktyget 
i oväntade situation.

•

Behåll alltid verktyg, bränslece-
ller och batteriladdare utanför 
räckhåll för minderåriga och 
andra outbildade personer. 
Verktyg är farliga i händerna på 
outbildade användare.

•

Klä dig på rätt sätt. Ha inte 
lösa kläder eller juveler på dig. 
Bind upp långt hår. Håll håret, 
kläder och handskar undan för 
delar som rör sig. Lösa kläder, 
juveler eller lång hår kan 
fastna i rörliga delar. 

•

Utför inga “nödreparationer” 
utan rätta verktyg och rätt 
utrustning.

•

Anta alltid att verktyget 
innehåller fästdon. Rikta alltid 
verktyget ifrån dig och andra. 
Inga galenskaper. Respektera 
verktyget som ett arbetsreds-
kap.

•

Kör endast in fästdonen i 
passande arbetsytor; aldrig 
i material som är för hårt att 
genomträngas; för mjuka 
material kan göra att fästdonet 
går rakt igenom och lämnar 
materialet.

•

Generells 
säkerhetsvarningar

Verktygets 
säkerhetsvarningar 
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Avisos generales 
de seguridad

Avisos de seguridad 
de la herramienta

No se estire para alcanzar algo 
que esté lejos. Manténgase en 
todo momento en equilibrio, con 
sus pies bien asentados. La po-
sición y el equilibrio adecuados 
le permiten controlar mejor la 
herramienta ante situaciones 
inesperadas.

•

Mantenga siempre las herra-
mientas, pilas de combustible, 
baterías y cargadores de 
batería fuera del alcance de 
menores y de otras personas 
que no estén capacitadas. Las 
herramientas son peligrosas 
en las manos de usuarios que 
no estén capacitados.

•

Use una vestimenta adecua-
da. No use ropa suelta o alha-
jas. Contenga el cabello largo. 
Conserve su cabello, vestimen-
ta y guantes lejos de las piezas 
en movimiento. La ropa suelta, 
las alhajas y el cabello largo 
pueden ser atrapados por las 
piezas en movimiento.

•

No realice ninguna ‘reparación 
de emergencia’ sin contar con 
las herramientas y equipos 
adecuados.

•

Suponga siempre que la her-
ramienta contiene sujetado-
res. Mantenga la herramienta 
de modo que no apunte hacia 
usted u otras personas. Ab-
sténgase de practicar juegos 
rudos o bromas. Respete a la 
herramienta como un imple-
mento de trabajo.

•

Inserte los sujetadores 
únicamente en las superficies 
de trabajo adecuadas, nunca 
en materiales que sean de-
masiado duros para penetrar; 
los materiales demasiado 
blandos pueden permitir que 
un sujetador los atraviese y 
salga del material.

•

Español Greek Russian

Avisos de Seguridad Προειδοποιήσεις 
για την ασφάλεια

Меры по технике безопасности

Μην τεντώνεστε υπερβολικά. Πάντα 
να πατάτε σταθερά στο έδαφος και 
να διατηρείτε την ισορροπία σας. 
Εάν πατάτε σταθερά στο έδαφος και 
ισορροπείτε σωστά, θα έχετε καλύτερο 
έλεγχο του εργαλείου σε ανεπάντεχες 
καταστάσεις.

•

Να διατηρείτε πάντα τα εργαλεία, 
τα κελιά καυσίμου, τις μπαταρίες 
και τους φορτιστές μπαταριών 
μακριά από παιδιά και άλλα 
ανειδίκευτα άτομα. Τα εργαλεία 
είναι επικίνδυνα στα χέρια 
ανειδίκευτων χειριστών.

•

Ντυθείτε σωστά. Μη φοράτε 
φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα. 
Μαζέψτε τα μακριά μαλλιά. 
Διατηρείτε τα μαλλιά, τα ρούχα 
και τα γάντια σας μακριά από τα 
κινούμενα μέρη. Τα φαρδιά ρούχα, 
τα κοσμήματα ή τα μακριά μαλλιά 
μπορεί να πιαστούν στα κινούμενα 
μέρα.

•

Μη διεξάγετε «έκτακτες 
επισκευές» χωρίς τα σωστά 
εργαλεία και εξοπλισμό.

•

Να υποθέτετε πάντα ότι το 
εργαλείο περιέχει καρφιά. Μην 
κατευθύνετε το εργαλείο προς το 
μέρος σας ή προς άλλους. Μην 
κάνετε χειρονομίες. Να θεωρείτε 
το εργαλείο συμπλήρωμα της 
εργασίας σας.

•

Να καρφώνετε τα καρφιά μόνο 
σε κατάλληλες επιφάνειες 
εργασίας. Μην καρφώνετε σε 
υλικά που είναι πολύ σκληρά και 
δεν τρυπιόνται. Τα καρφιά μπορεί 
να διαπεράσουν τα πολύ μαλακά 
υλικά και να εξέλθουν από την 
αντίθετη πλευρά τους.

•

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις 
για την ασφάλεια

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια του 
εργαλείου

Нельзя тянуться к рабочей точке при 
работе с инструментом. Необходимо, 
чтобы все время под ногами была 
надежная опора, и все время 
сохранять устойчивое положение. 
Надежная опора и баланс позволяют 
лучше контролировать инструмент в 
неожиданных ситуациях.

•

Необходимо всегда хранить 
инструменты, топливные 
элементы, аккумуляторные 
батареи, и зарядные 
устройства аккумуляторных 
батарей вне досягаемости 
несовершеннолетних и других 
лиц, кто не обучен работе с 
инструментом.  Инструмент 
в руках необученных лиц 
представляет опасность.

•

При работе с инструментом одежда 
должна соответствовать требованиям 
безопасности. Нельзя одевать слишком 
свободную одежду или украшения. 
Длинные волосы должны быть 
убраны. Необходимо, чтобы волосы, 
одежда и перчатки не приближались 
близко к движущимся узлам 
инструмента. Свободная одежда, 
украшения или длинные волосы 
могут быть захвачены движущимися 
механизмами.

•

Запрещается проводить 
любой ремонт инструмента 
«на скорую руку», без 
соответствующего ремонтного 
инструмента и оборудования.

•

Необходимо всегда 
предполагать, что в 
инструменте есть гвозди. 
Необходимо держать 
инструмент направленным 
в сторону от себя и других. 
Никаких шуток. Нужно 
уважать инструмент как 
рабочее средство.

•

Следует забивать гвозди только 
в подходящие поверхности, 
никогда не забивать в 
материалы, слишком твердые 
для прохождения гвоздей. 
Через слишком мягкие 
материалы гвоздь может 
пройти насквозь.

•

Общие положения по технике 
безопасности

Меры безопасности при работе 
с инструментом
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Tool Saf ety W arnings

English Deuts ch

Treiben Sie Nägel nic ht zu 
nahe am Rand einer Arbeitso-
berfläc he ein. Das W erkstüc k 
könnte sic h spalt en, wodur ch 
der Nagel fr ei fliegend oder als 
Quers chläger jemand tr effen 
kann.

•

Treiben Sie über ander en 
Nägeln oder mit einem zu 
flachen W erkzeugwink el 

 keine Nägel ein. Die könnt en 
abprallen und jemand 

 verletz en.

•

Bedienen Sie das W erkzeug 
nicht mit Gewalt. Lassen das 
W erkzeug die Arbeit t un. 
V erwenden Sie das ric htige 
W erkzeug für Ihr e Anwend-
ungen. Das ric htige W erkzeug 
führ t die Arbeit besser und si-
cher er mit der Leist ung durch, 
für die es k onstruier t ist.

•

V erwenden Sie niemals 
einen T eil des W erkzeuges (die 
Kappe oder den Hauptkörper) 
als Hammer . Das W erkzeug 
könnte dabei ak tivier t oder 
beschädigt wer den, wor aus ein 
unsic her er Zustand entst eht.

•

Halt en Sie Hände und ander e 
Körper teile vom Sic herungsbe-
reich des W erkzeuges entf ernt, 
um mögliche V erletzungen 
währ end der Bedienung zu 
vermeiden.

•

W enn das W erkzeug verwendet 
wird sollte man wegen des 
möglichen Rüc ks chlags nac h 
dem Eins chlagen eines Nagels 
vorsic htig sein. W enn die 
Sic herung dur ch den erneut en 
K ontak t mit der Arbeitsober-
fläche unabsic htlich freigegeben 
wur de, könnte ungewollt ein Na-
gel einges chlagen wer den. Um 
diesen Zustand zu vermeiden, 
das W erkzeug vollständig von 
der Arbeitsoberfläc he abpr allen 
lassen, nac hdem ein Nagel 
einges chlagen wur de. Drüc ken 
Sie die Sic herung nic ht auf die 
Arbeitsoberfläc he bevor nic ht 
ein zweit er Nagel gewüns cht 
wird.

•

Saf ety W arnings Sic herheitswarnungen

W erkzeug 
- Sicherheitswarnungen

Do not drive f ast eners close t o 
the edge of the wor k surf ace. The 
workpiece is lik ely to split and the 
fast ener c ould fly fr ee or ric ochet 
and hit someone.

•

Do not force tool. Let the tool do 
the wor k. Use the c orr ect tool for 
your applic ation. The c orr ect tool 
will do the job better and saf er at 
the r ate for whic h it is designed.

•

Do not drive f ast eners on t op 
of other fast eners or with the 
tool at too steep of an ang le; the 
fast eners c an ric ochet and hur t 
someone.

•

N ever use any par t of the tool 
(i.e., the cap or mainbody ) as a 
hammer . The t ool may activat e 
or become damaged and r esult 
in an unsaf e condition.

•

K eep hands and o ther body 
par ts a way fr om the saf ety ar ea 
of tool to avoid possible injury 
during oper ation.

•

When using t ool, care should be 
taken due to possibility of t ool 
recoil after a f ast ener is driven. If 
saf ety is un in ten tion al ly allowed 
to re-contact wor k surf ace fol-
lowing a r ecoil, an unwant ed fas-
tener may be driven. Ther e fore, 
allow tool to recoil completely 
off work surf ace after a f ast ener 
is driven t o avoid this c on di tion. 
Do not push saf ety on wor k 
surf ace until a sec ond fast ener 
is desir ed.

•
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Avertissements 
de sécurité de l’outil

Älä ammu kiinnikkeitä työkap-
paleen reunan lähelle. someone. 
Työkappale todennäköisesti 
halkeaa, ja kiinnike voi singahtaa 
ja osua johonkin henkilöön.

• Plaats de bevestigingsmiddelen 
niet te dicht bij de rand van het 
werkvlak. Het werkstuk zou 
kunnen scheuren, hetbevestig-
ingsmiddel zou kunnen wegschi-
eten en iemand raken.

•

Älä ammu kiinnikkeitä muiden 
kiinnikkeiden päälle äläkä pidä 
työkalua liian jyrkässä kulmas-
sa. Kiinnikkeet voivat singahtaa 
ja vahingoittaa jotakuta.

• Schiet geen bevestigingsmiddel-
en op andere bevestigingsmid-
delen of in een te scherpe hoek; 
het bevestigingsmiddel zou 
kunnen wegschieten en iemand 
kwetsen.

•

Älä pakota työkalua väkisin. 
Anna työkalun tehdä työ. 
Käytä kyseiseen työhön 
tarkoitettua työkalua. Oikea 
työkalu suoriutuu työstä 
paremmin ja turvallisemmin, 
kun sitä käytetään nopeudella 
johon se on tarkoitettu. 

• Forceer het gereedschap niet. 
Laat het gereedschap het 
werk doen. Gebruik het juiste 
gereedschap voor de toepass-
ing. Met het juiste gereedschap 
werkt u beter, veiliger als u het 
gebruikt in het tempo waar-
voor het is gemaakt.

•

Älä käytä työkalun mitään 
osaa (eli etuosaa tai runkoa) 
vasarana. Työkalu voi ak-
tivoitua tai vaurioitua, jolloin 
aiheutuu vaaraa. 

• Gebruik geen enkel deel van 
het gereedschap (bv. de kap of 
de behuizing) als hamer. Het 
gereedschap zou in werking 
kunnen treden of beschadigd 
kunnen worden, zodat het 
onveilig wordt in het gebruik.

•

Pidä kädet ja kehon muut osat 
poissa työkalun turva-alueelta 
ja vältä näin käytönaikaiset 
vammat. 

• Blijf met uw handen en andere 
lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van 
de veiligheidszone van het ger-
eedschap om verwondingen te 
voorkomen.

•

Kun käytät työkalua, ota 
huomioon työkalun rekyylikim-
mokkeen vaara kiinnikkeen 
ampumisen jälkeen.  Jos varmi-
stin pääsee vahingossa kosket-
tamaan työpintaa rekyylikim-
mokkeen jälkeen, työkalu voi 
ampua vahingossa kiinnikkeen. 
Anna työkalun kimmota koko-
naan pois työpinnalta kiinnik-
keen ampumisen jälkeen, jotta 
tämä tilanne voidaan välttää. 
Älä paina varmistinta työpin-
taa vasten ennen kuin haluat 
ampua toisen kiinnikkeen. 

• Onthoud tijdens het gebruik 
dat het gereedschap kan 
terugslaan wanneer een 
bevestigingsmiddel wordt 
geschoten. Als de veiligheid 
na een terugslag per ongeluk 
opnieuw tegen het werkvlak 
wordt gedrukt, kan een ongew-
enst bevestigingsmiddel 
worden geschoten. Laat het 
gereedschap daarom volledig 
terugslaan, om dit probleem te 
voorkomen. Druk de veiligheid 
nooit op het werkvlak tenzij u 
een nieuw bevestigingsmiddel 
wilt schieten.

•

Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité

Ne pas enfoncer les clous trop 
près du bord de la surface 
travaillée. La pièce risque de 
se fendre et le clou peut voler 
librement ou ricocher, et blesser 
quelqu’un.

•

Ne pas enfoncer les clous sur 
des clous déjà placés, ou en 
utilisant l’outil avec un angle trop 
prononcé. Le clou peut ricocher 
et blesser quelqu’un.

•

Ne pas forcer sur l’outil, le 
laisser effectuer le travail. 
Utiliser le bon outil pour votre 
application. Un outil adéquat 
accomplira la tâche mieux et 
avec moins de risques à l’allure 
pour laquelle il a été conçu.

•

Ne jamais utiliser une quel-
conque partie de l’outil (comme 
le chapeau ou le corps) comme 
un marteau. L’outil pourrait 
s’activer ou être endommagé, 
et provoquer une situation 
dangereuse.

•

Garder vos mains et les autres 
parties du corps à distance 
de la zone de sécurité de 
l’outil pour éviter de possibles 
blessures durant son fonc-
tionnement.

•

En utilisant cet outil il faut faire 
attention à la possibilité de 
son recul une fois qu’un clou a 
été enfoncé. Si la sécurité est 
involontairement en position 
permettant de contacter de 
nouveau la surface de la pièce 
après un recul, un clou non 
voulu peut être éjecté. Donc 
laisser l’outil reculer complète-
ment de la surface de la pièce 
de travail une fois le clou 
enfoncé pour éviter cette situa-
tion. Ne pas pousser la sécurité 
sur la surface de travail jusqu’à 
ce que l’enfoncement d’un 
nouveau clou soit souhaité.

•

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Työkalun turvallisuuteen liit-
tyviä varoituksia

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
voor het gereedschap
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Før ikke fastgørelseselementer 
ind tæt på kanten af arbejds-
fladen. Arbejdsfladen kan revne 
og fastgørelseselementet kan 
løsgøre sig eller kastes tilbage 
og medføre personskade.

• Non inserire gli elementi di 
fissaggio presso il bordo della 
superficie di lavoro. È probabile 
che il pezzo si spezzi; l’elemento 
di fissaggio potrebbe quindi fuo-
riuscire o rimbalzare colpendo 
qualcuno.

•Kör inte in fästdonen nära 
arbetsytans kant. Arbetsstycket 
kan spricka och fästdonet kunde 
flyga ut eller rikoschettera och 
träffa någon.

•

Før ikke fastgørelseselementer 
ind oven på andre fastgørelse-
selementer eller med værktøjet 
i en for skarp vinkel; fastgørelse-
selementerne kan kastes tilbage 
og medføre personskade.

• Non inserire gli elementi di 
fissaggio su altri elementi di 
fissaggio o tenendo l’utensile 
ad un angolo troppo stretto; gli 
elementi di fissaggio possono 
rimbalzare colpendo qualcuno.

•

Værktøjet må ikke forceres. 
Lad værktøjet udføre arbejdet. 
Brug det korrekte værktøj til 
enhver anvendelse. Det kor-
rekte værktøj udfører arbejdet 
bedre og mere sikkert ved 
ydelsen, hvortil det er designet.

• Non forzare l’utensile. Lasciare 
che sia l’utensile a lavorare. 
Usare l’utensile adatto 
all’applicazione in uso. L’uso 
dell’utensile corretto permette 
di lavorare meglio e con mag-
giore sicurezza, alla velocità 
prevista.

•

Brug aldrig nogen del af værk-
tøjet (f.eks. den øverste del eller 
selve værktøjets krop) som 
en hammer. Værktøjet kan 
aktiveres eller beskadiges og 
medføre farlige forhold.

• Non usare parti dell’utensile 
(ad es., il cappuccio o il corpo 
principale) come un martello. 
L’utensile potrebbe attivarsi o 
restare danneggiato e creare 
condizioni di scarsa sicurezza.

•

Tvinga inte verktyget. Låt 
verktyget utföra arbetet. Använd 
rätt verktyg för din applikation. 
Det rätta verktyget utför jobbet 
på ett bättre och säkrare sätt vid 
avsedd hastighet.

•

Hold hænder og andre 
kropsdele væk fra værktøjets 
sikkerhedsområde for at 
forhindre mulige kvæstelser 
under betjeningen.

• Tenere le mani e le altre parti 
del corpo lontane dall’area 
della sicura dell’utensile 
per evitare eventuali lesioni 
durante l’uso.

•

Når værktøjet betjenes skal 
der udvises forsigtighed 
på grund af muligheden 
for tilbagestød af værktøjet 
efter et fastgørelseselement 
er ført ind. Hvis sikringen 
utilsigtet tillader en kontakt 
med arbejdsfladen efter et 
tilbagestød, kan der føres et 
uønsket fastgørelseselement 
ind. Værktøjet bør derfor have 
mulighed for at tilbagestøde 
helt fra arbejdsfladen efter et 
fastgørelseselement er ført ind 
for at forhindre denne situation. 
Tryk ikke sikringen på arbejds-
fladen før der ønskes et andet 
fastgørelseselement.

• Quando si impiega l’utensile, 
prestare attenzione alla pos-
sibilità che l’utensile rimbalzi 
dopo il fissaggio di un elemento 
di fissaggio. Se la sicura viene 
accidentalmente a contatto con 
la superficie di lavoro a seguito 
di in rimbalzo, è possibile che 
venga inserito un elemento 
di fissaggio non desiderato. 
Pertanto, per dizione, lasciar 
rimbalzare completamente 
l’utensile dalla superficie di 
lavoro dopo aver inserito un 
elemento di fissaggio. Non sp-
ingere la sicura sulla superficie 
di lavoro fino a quando non è 
necessario l’inserimento di un 
nuovo elemento di fissaggio.

•

Kör inte in fästdonen ovanför 
andra fästdon eller med verk-
tyget på en alltför brant vinkel; 
fästdonen kan rikoschettera och 
skada någon.

•

VærktøjssikkerhedVerktygets 
säkerhetsvarningar

Använd aldrig någon del av 
verktyget (d.v.s. ändmuffen eller 
huvudkroppen) som en ham-
mare. Verktyget kan aktiveras 
eller skadas och leder till ett 
osäkert tillstånd.

•

Håll händerna och andra 
kroppsdelar borta från verk-
tygets säkerhetsområde för att 
undvika eventuell skada under 
hanteringen.

•

När du använder verktyget, 
var försiktig eftersom det finns 
möjligheter att verktyget kan 
studsa tillbaka efter att ett fäst-
don drivits in. Om säkerhetsele-
mentet oavsiktligt kommer åter i 
kontakt med arbetsytan efter en 
återstudsning, kan ett oönskat 
fästdon drivas in. Följaktligen 
bör man låta verktyget studsa 
tillbaka helt från arbetsytan efter 
att ett fästdon neddrivits för att 
undvika detta tillstånd. Tryck inte 
säkerhetselementet på arbetsy-
tan till ett andra fästdon krävs.

•

Dansk Italian

Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza

Svenska

Säkerhetsvarningar

Norme di sicurezza 
per l’utensile
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Avisos de seguridad 
de la herramienta

Greek RussianEspañol

Avisos de Seguridad

No inserte los sujetadores 
cerca del borde de la superficie 
de trabajo. La pieza de trabajo 
podría partirse, y el sujetador 
podría salir volando, o rebotar y 
golpear a alguien.

•

No inserte sujetadores sobre 
otros sujetadores o con la herra-
mienta en un ángulo demasiado 
pronunciado; los sujetadores po-
drían rebotar y herir a alguien.

•

No sobreexija a la herramien-
ta. Deje que la herramienta 
haga su trabajo. Utilice la 
herramienta adecuada para 
su aplicación. La herramienta 
correcta hará el trabajo mejor 
y en forma más segura si se la 
somete al régimen para el que 
fue diseñada.

•

Nunca utilice ninguna pieza de 
la herramienta (por ejemplo, 
la tapa o el cuerpo principal) 
como un martillo. La her-
ramienta puede activarse o 
quedar dañada, y dar como 
resultado una condición 
insegura.

•

Conserve sus manos y otras 
partes del cuerpo lejos del 
área de seguridad de la her-
ramienta, para evitar posibles 
lesiones durante la operación.

•

Al utilizar la herramienta, 
debe tenerse cuidado debido 
a la posibilidad del retroceso 
de la misma después de la 
inserción de un sujetador. Si 
se permite inadvertidamente 
que el seguro vuelva a tomar 
contacto con la superficie 
de trabajo después de un 
retroceso, puede ser que se 
inserte un sujetador donde no 
se debía.Por lo tanto, después 
de insertar un sujetador deje 
que la herramienta retroceda 
por completo fuera de la su-
perficie de trabajo, para evitar 
esta condición. No empuje el 
seguro sobre la superficie de 
trabajo hasta que se desee 
insertar un segundo sujetador.

•

Μην καρφώνετε τα καρφιά πολύ 
κοντά στην άκρη της επιφάνειας 
εργασίας. Είναι πιθανό να σκιστεί 
το τεμάχιο εργασίας και να 
εκτοξευτεί ή να αναπηδήσει το 
καρφί και να χτυπήσει κάποιον

• Не следует забивать гвоздь 
слишком близко к краю рабочей 
поверхности. Есть вероятность, 
что материал расщепится, и 
гвоздь может свободно вылететь 
или отскочить рикошетом в кого-
нибудь.

•

Μην καρφώνετε καρφιά επάνω 
από άλλα καρφιά ή κρατώντας 
το εργαλείο με μεγάλη κλίση. Τα 
καρφιά μπορεί να αναπηδήσουν και 
να τραυματίσουν κάποιον.

• Не направляйте гвоздь в 
шляпку другого гвоздя или 
под большим скользящим 
углом к поверхности; гвоздь 
может отскочить рикошетом и 
травмировать кого-нибудь.

•

Μην ασκείτε πίεση στο εργαλείο. 
Αφήστε το εργαλείο να λειτουργήσει 
ελεύθερα. Να χρησιμοποιείτε το 
σωστό εργαλείο για την εφαρμογή 
σας. Με το σωστό εργαλείο θα 
ολοκληρώσετε την εργασία με το 
βέλτιστο και ασφαλέστερο τρόπο, 
στο ρυθμό για τον οποίο προορίζεται.

• Не следует перегружать 
инструмент. Пусть инструмент 
делает свою работу. Следует 
применять инструмент, 
соответствующий рабочим 
условиям. Правильно 
подобранный инструмент 
выполнит задачу лучше и 
безопасней и в тех условиях, для 
которых он разработан.

•

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε οποιοδήποτε 
μέρος του εργαλείου (δηλ. το 
καπάκι ή το κύριο τμήμα) σαν 
σφυρί. Το εργαλείο μπορεί να 
ενεργοποιηθεί ή να καταστραφεί 
και να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
ανασφαλή κατάσταση.

• Нельзя использовать никакую 
часть инструмента (т.е. крышку 
или корпус) в качестве молотка. 
Инструмент может сработать 
или повредиться, в результате 
чего использовать его будет 
небезопасно.

•

Να διατηρείτε τα χέρια και 
τα άλλα μέρη του σώματός 
σας μακριά από την περιοχή 
ασφάλειας του εργαλείου για 
να αποφεύγετε τον πιθανό 
τραυματισμό κατά τη λειτουργία.

• Следует держать руки и 
другие части тела подальше от 
предохранителя инструмента, 
чтобы избежать возможности 
получения травмы во время 
работы.

•

Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το 
εργαλείο, να προσέχετε λόγω της 
πιθανότητας να κλοτσήσει το 
εργαλείο μετά από το κάρφωμα. 
Εάν κατά λάθος φέρετε την 
ασφάλεια ξανά σε επαφή με την 
επιφάνεια εργασίας μετά από 
κλότσημα, μπορεί να καρφώσετε 
κάποιο καρφί που δεν επιθυμείτε. 
Για το λόγο αυτό, αφήστε το 
εργαλείο να κλοτσήσει τελείως 
μετά από το κάρφωμα για να 
αποφεύγετε τη συνθήκη αυτή. 
Μην ωθείτε την ασφάλεια επάνω 
στην επιφάνεια εργασίας έως ότου 
θέλετε να πραγματοποιήσετε το 
δεύτερο κάρφωμα.

• При работе с инструментом 
следует принять меры 
предосторожности насчет 
возможности отдачи-отскока 
инструмента, когда забивается 
гвоздь. Если случайно 
позволить предохранителю 
снова коснуться рабочей 
поверхности после отскока, 
то можно нечаянно забить 
лишний гвоздь. Поэтому 
следует позволить инструменту 
полностью отскочить от 
рабочей поверхности после 
забоя гвоздя, чтобы избежать 
этой ситуации. Не нужно 
прижимать предохранитель к 
рабочей поверхности, пока не 
требуется вбить следующий 
гвоздь.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια 
του εργαλείου

Меры безопасности при работе с 
инструментом

Προειδοποιήσεις για την 
ασφάλεια

Меры по технике безопасности
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W erkzeug 
- Sicherheitswarnungen

English Deuts ch

Entfernen Sie die Bat terie und 
die Kr aftst offzelle vor der W ar-
tung, vor der Entf ernung eines 
ver klemmt en Nagels, vor dem 
V erlassen des Arbeitsber eiches 
und bevor das W erkzeug an ei-
nen ander en Platz gebr acht oder 
eine ander e Person überr eicht 
wird aus dem W erkzeug.

•

Das W erkzeug könnte einen Na-
gel ausst oßen, wenn die Bat terie 
und die Kr aftst offzelle eingesetzt 
wird. Entfernen Sie deshalb alle 
Nägel, bevor Sie die Bat terie und 
die Kr aftst offzelle einlegen.

•

Das W erkzeug niemals 
verwenden, wenn die Sic herung, 
der Auslöser oder die F edern 
inoperabel oder bes chädigt 
sind. Entf ernen Sie nic ht die Si-
cherung, den Auslöser oder die 
Federn und hantier en Sie nic ht 
dar an herum.

•

Stellen Sie sic her, dass alle 
Sc hrauben und Kappen st ets 
fest angezogen sind. Inspi-
zier en Sie täg lich die fr eie 
Bewegung des Auslösers und 
der Sic herung. V erwenden Sie 
niemals das W erkzeug, wenn 
dar an T eile fehlen oder bes-
chädigt sind.

•

V erwenden Sie nur T eile, 
Nägel und Zubehör , die von 
BeA empfohlen oder ver kauft 
wur den. Modifizier en Sie das 
W erkzeug nicht ohne das 
Einverständnis von BeA.

•

V erwenden Sie Klammern oder 
ander e prak tische Maßnahmen, 
um das W erkstüc k auf einer sta-
bilen Unt erlage zu sic hern und 
zu unterstütz en. Festhalt en des 
W erkstüc kes mit der Hand oder 
mit Ihr em Körper ist unstabil und 
könnte zu K ontrollverlust und 
V erletzungen führ en.

•

Saf ety W arnings

Tool Saf ety W arnings

R emove bat tery and fuel c ell 
from tool before doing tool 
main te nance, clearing a jammed 
fast ener, lea ving wor k ar ea, 
moving tool to another loc ation, 
or handing the t ool to another 
person.

•

N ever use t ool if saf ety, trigger 
or springs ha ve become inoper a-
ble, missing or damaged. Do no t 
tamper with or r emove saf ety 
element, trigger , or springs.

•

Tool may eject a f ast ener 
when bat tery and fuel c ells ar e 
inser ted; ther efore remove all 
fasteners fr om tool before inser t-
ing battery and fuel c ell.

•

Mak e sur e all s crews and c aps 
ar e secur ely tightened at all 
times. Mak e daily inspections 
for fr ee move ment of trigger 
and saf ety. N ever use the t ool if 
par ts ar e missing or damaged.

•

Use only par ts, fast eners, and 
accessories rec om mend ed or 
sold by BeA. Do no t modify tool 
without au tho ri z a tion from BeA.

•

Use clamps or o ther pr actical 
ways t o secur e and suppor t the 
workpiece to a stable platform. 
H olding the wor k by hand or 
against your body is unstable 
and may lead t o loss of c ontrol 
and personal injury.

•

Do not use po wer t ool without 
W arning Label on po wer t ool. 
If label is missing, damaged or 
un read able, contact your BeA 
rep re sen ta tive to obtain a new 
label at no c ost.

•

Sic herheitswarnungen

V erwenden Sie das Elek trower-
kzeug nicht ohne das W arns-
child auf dem W erkzeug. W enn 
das Sc hild fehlt, bes chädigt oder 
unleserlic h ist, wenden Sie sic h 
an Ihr e BeA-V er tretung, um 
kostenloses ein neues Sc hild zu 
erhalt en.

•
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen

Verwijder de batterij en de 
brandstofcel uit het gereedschap 
voor u het onderhoudt, een 
geblokkeerd bevestigingsmiddel 
verwijdert, de werkzone verlaat, 
het gereedschap naar een andere 
zone verplaatst of het aan een 
andere persoon geeft.

•

Het is mogelijk dat het gereed-
schap een bevestigingsmiddel 
uitschiet wanneer u de batterij 
of de brandstofcel plaatst. Ver-
wijder daarom alle bevestig-
ingsmiddelen uit het gereed-
schap voor u de batterij en de 
brandstofcel aanbrengt.

•

Gebruik het gereedschap niet 
als de veiligheid, de trekker of de 
veren slecht werken, ontbreken 
of beschadigd zijn. Knoei niet 
met de beveiliging, trekker of 
veren en verwijder ze niet.

•

Zorg dat alle schroeven en kap-
pen altijd goed bevestigd zijn. 
Controleer elke dag of de trekker 
en de veiligheid vrij kunnen be-
wegen. Gebruik het gereedschap 
nooit als onderdelen ontbreken 
of beschadigd zijn.

•

Gebruik uitsluitend door BeA 
aanbevolen of verkochte 
onderdelen, bevestigingsmid-
delen en accessoires. Wijzig het 
gereedschap nooit zonder de 
toelating van BeA.

•

Gebruik klemmen of andere 
praktische hulpmiddelen om het 
werkstuk vestig aan een stabiel 
platform vast te maken. Het wer-
kstuk met de hand vasthouden 
of tegen uw lichaam klemmen 
kan verlies van controle en per-
soonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

•

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
voor het gereedschap

Gebruik geen gereedschap 
als een waarschuwingslabel 
ontbreekt. Als labels ontbreken, 
beschadigd of onleesbaarzijn, 
moet u uw vertegenwoordiger 
van BeA gratis nieuwe labels 
vragen.

•

Enlever la batterie et la pile à 
combustible de l’outil avant 
de procéder à son entretien, 
dégager un clou bloqué, quitter 
la zone de travail, déplacer l’outil 
à un autre endroit, ou le passer à 
une autre personne.

•

L’outil peut éjecter un clou quand 
batterie et pile à combustible 
sont insérées. Donc enlever tous 
les clous avant d’insérer batterie 
et pile à combustible.

•

Ne jamais utiliser l’outil si sé-
curité, détente ou ressorts sont 
devenus inopérants, manquent 
ou son endommagés. Ne pas 
bricoler ou enlever un élément 
de protection, la détente ou les 
ressorts.

•

S’assurer que toutes les vis et 
capuchons sont bien serrés 
à tout moment. Effectuer des 
inspections quotidiennes de 
la liberté de mouvement de la 
détente et de la sécurité. Ne ja-
mais utiliser l’outil si des pièces 
manquent ou sont abîmées.

•

N’utiliser que des pièces, 
clous et accessoires recom-
mandés ou vendus par BeA. 
Ne pas modifier l’outil sans 
l’autorisation de BeA.

•

Utiliser des étriers ou autres 
moyens pratiques pour fixer et 
maintenir la pièce de travail sur 
une plate-forme stable. Tenir la 
pièce à la main ou contre son 
corps n’est pas assez stable 
et peut amener une perte 
de contrôle avec blessures 
corporelles.

•

Ne pas utiliser l’outil motorisé 
sans qu’il porte son étiquette de 
mise en garde. Si elle manque, 
est endommagée ou illisible, 
contacter votre représentant 
BeA pour en obtenir gratuite-
ment une nouvelle.

•

Avertissements 
de sécurité de l’outil

Irrota akku ja polttokenno 
työkalusta ennen huoltoa, 
jumiutuneen kiinnikkeen ir-
rotusta, työalueelta poistumista, 
työkalun siirtämistä toiseen 
paikkaan tai ennen kuin ojennat 
työkalun muulle henkilölle.

•

Työkalu voi ampua kiinnik-
keen, kun akku ja polttokenno 
asennetaan. Poista tästä syystä 
kaikki kiinnikkeet työkalusta 
ennen akun ja polttokennon 
asentamista. 

•

Älä koskaan käytä työkalua, 
jos varmistin, liipaisin tai jouset 
eivät toimi, ne puuttuvat tai ne 
ovat vaurioituneet. Älä peukaloi 
varmistinta, liipaisinta tai jousia 
tai irrota niitä. 

•

Varmista, että kaikki ruuvit ja 
kannet ovat tiukasti aina kiinni. 
Tarkista päivittäin, että liipaisin ja 
varmistin liikkuvat vapaasti. Älä 
koskaan käytä työkalua, jossa 
on vaurioituneita osia tai josta 
puuttuu osia.

•

Käytä vain BEAn suosittelemia 
tai myymiä osia, kiinnikkeitä ja 
varusteita. Älä tee työkaluun 
muutoksia ilman BEAn valtuu-
tusta. 

•

Kiinnitä työkappale vakaaseen 
alustaan puristimilla tai muilla 
sopivilla keinoilla. Työkappaleen 
piteleminen käsin kehoa vasten 
on epävakaata ja voi johtaa 
hallinnan menetykseen ja hen-
kilövahinkoihin. 

•

Älä käytä voimatyökalua, jos 
varoituskyltti puuttuu. Jos kyltti 
puuttuu, on vaurioitunut tai luku-
kelvoton, tilaa BeA-edustajalta 
uusi kyltti ilmaiseksi. 

•

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Työkalun turvallisuuteen liit-
tyviä varoituksia
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Svenska Dansk Italian

Säkerhetsvarningar Sikkerhedsadvarsler

Rimuovere dall’utensile la bat-
teria e la cella a combustibile 
prima di effettuare la manutenzi-
one dell’utensile, di rimuovere un 
elemento di fissaggio incastrato, 
di allontanarsi dall’area di lavoro, 
di spostare l’utensile in un’altra 
postazione o di passarlo ad 
un’altra persona.

•Fjern batteriet og brændstofcel-
len fra værktøjet før der udføres 
vedligeholdelse af værktøjet, 
før der fjernes et fastsiddende 
fastgørelseselement, før arbejd-
sområdet forlades, før værktøjet 
flyttes til et andet område eller 
før værktøjet videregives til en 
anden person.

•

L’utensile può espellere un 
elemento di fissaggio quando 
vengono inserite la batteria e la 
cella a combustibile; pertanto, 
rimuovere tutti gli elementi di 
fissaggio dall’utensile prima 
di inserire batteria e cella a 
combustibile.

•Værktøjet kan udstøde et fast-
gørelseselement når batteriet og 
brændstofelementet monteres; 
fjern derfor alle fastgørelsesele-
menter fra værktøjet før batteriet 
og brændstofcellen monteres.

•

Non utilizzare l’utensile de la 
sicura, il grilletto o le molle sono 
inutilizzabili, assenti o danneg-
giate. Non alterare o rimuovere 
l’elemento di sicurezza, il grilletto 
o le molle. 

•Værktøjet må aldrig anvendes 
hvis sikringen, udløseren eller 
fjedrene ikke er funktionsdygtige, 
mangler eller er beskadigede. 
Der må ikke manipuleres med, 
eller fjernes, sikringselementer, 
udløser eller fjedre.

•

Verificare che tutte le viti ed i tap-
pi siano serrati adeguatamente 
in qualsiasi momento. Verificare 
giornalmente che grilletto e 
sicura siano liberi di muoversi. 
Non usare l’utensile in caso di 
parti mancanti o danneggiate.

•Sørg for at alle skruer og hætter 
er sikkert fastgjort hele tiden. 
Udfør daglige inspektioner med 
henblik på fri bevægelse af 
udløseren og sikringer. Værktøjet 
må aldrig anvendes hvis nogen 
dele mangler eller er beska-
digede.

•

Usare esclusivamente ricambi, 
elementi di fissaggio ed acces-
sori consigliati o commercializ-
zati da BeA. Non modificare 
l’utensile senza aver ricevuto 
l’autorizzazione da BeA.

•Der må kun anvendes dele, 
fastgørelseselementer og tilbe-
hør anbefalet eller solgt af BeA. 
Værktøjet må ikke modificeres 
uden autorisation fra BeA.

•

Usare delle morse o altro 
metodo pratico per fissare e 
supportare il pezzo su una piat-
taforma stabile. Tenere il pezzo 
in mano o contro il proprio corpo 
non è sicuro e può provocare la 
perdita del controllo, con il rischio 
di infortuni.

•Brug spændbøjler eller andet 
praktisk tilbehør til fastgørelse 
og understøttelse af arbejds-
fladen til et stabilt underlag. Hvis 
arbejdsfladen fastholdes med 
hånden eller imod kroppen er 
den ustabil, og det kan medføre, 
at man mister kontrollen og 
dermed personskade.

•

Verktygets 
säkerhetsvarningar

Værktøjssikkerhed Norme di sicurezza 
per l’utensile

Ta bort batteriet och bränsl-
ecellen från verktyget innan 
underhåll på verktyget utförs. Ta 
loss eventuellt fastkilat fästdon, 
lämna arbetsområdet och flytta 
verktyget till ett annat läge, eller 
överlämna verktyget till annan 
person.

•

Använd klämmor eller andra 
praktiska sätt för att fästa och 
stödja arbetsstycket på en stadig 
plattform. Att hålla arbetsstycket 
för hand eller mot kroppen är 
instabil och kan leda till att man 
tappa kontroll och skada sig.

•

Använd aldrig verktyget om 
säkerhetselementet, avtryckaren 
eller fjädrarna blivit obrukbara, 
saknas eller skadats. Mixtra inte 
med eller ta inte bort säkerhet-
selementet, avtryckaren, eller 
fjädrarna.

•

Se till att alla skruvar och änd-
muffar är ordentligt åtdragna. 
Utför dagliga inspektioner för att 
konstatera obehindrad rörelse 
av avtryckaren och säkerhetsele-
mentet. Använd aldrig verktyget 
om delar saknas eller skadats.

•

Använd endast delar, fästdon, 
och tillbehör som rekommend-
eras eller säljs av BeA. Modifiera 
inte verktyg utan tillåtelse från 
BeA.

•

Verktyget kan eventuellt slunga 
ut ett fästdon när batteriet och 
bränslecellerna föras in; sålunda 
bör alla fästdon avlägsnas från 
verktyget innan batteriet och 
bränslecellen insättes.

•

Non usare un utensile elettrico 
in assenza dell’etichetta di av-
vertenze applicata. Se l’etichetta 
è assente, danneggiata o non 
leggibile, rivolgersi al rappre-
sentante BeA per ricevere, gra-
tuitamente, una nuova etichetta.

•Værktøjet må ikke anvendes 
uden advarselsmærkater på 
værktøjet. Hvis mærkater 
mangler, er beskadigede eller 
ulæselige bedes du kontakte 
din BeA repræsentant for 
omkostningsfrit at anskaffe nye 
mærkater.

•Använd inte ett motordrivet verk-
tyget utan en varningsetikett på 
verktyget. Om etiketten saknas, 
är skadad eller oläsbar, kontakta 
ditt BeA-ombud för att erhålla en 
ny etikett utan avgift.

•

Avvertenze di Sicurezza
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Español Greek Russian

Avisos de Seguridad

Antes de efectuar el manten-
imiento de la herramienta, 
despejar un sujetador atascado, 
abandonar el lugar de trabajo, 
desplazar la herramienta a otra 
ubicación o entregar la herra-
mienta a otra persona, extraiga 
de la misma la batería y la pila 
de combustible.

•

La herramienta puede expulsar 
un sujetador cuando se inserten 
la batería y la pila de combus-
tible; por lo tanto, extraiga todos 
los sujetadores de la herramien-
ta antes de insertar la batería y 
la pila de combustible.

•

Nunca utilice la herramienta si 
el seguro, el gatillo o los resortes 
han dejado de funcionar, han 
desaparecido o se han dañado. 
No manipule indebidamente ni 
quite el elemento de seguridad, 
el gatillo o los resortes.

•

Asegúrese de que todos los 
tornillos y tapas estén apretados 
firmemente en todo momento. 
Haga inspecciones diarias para 
asegurarse de la libertad de 
movimiento del gatillo y del 
seguro. Nunca utilice la her-
ramienta si tiene piezas faltantes 
o dañadas.

•

Utilice únicamente las piezas, 
sujetadores y accesorios que 
recomienda o vende BeA. No 
modifique la herramienta sin la 
autorización de BeA. 

•

Utilice mordazas u otro método 
práctico para asegurar y sopor-
tar la pieza de trabajo en una 
plataforma estable.Sostener la 
pieza de trabajo con la mano 
o contra el cuerpo resulta 
inestable, y puede ocasionar 
pérdida del control y lesiones 
personales.

•

Avisos de seguridad 
de la herramienta

No utilice una herramienta 
eléctrica que no tenga colocada 
su Etiqueta de Advertencia. Si la 
etiqueta ha desaparecido, o está 
dañada o ilegible, contacte con su 
representante BeA para obtener 
una nueva etiqueta sin cargo.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις για την 
ασφάλεια

Следует извлекать батарею и 
топливный элемент из инструмента 
прежде, чем выполнять 
техобслуживание инструмента, 
извлекать застрявший в инструменте 
гвоздь, прежде чем уйти с места 
выполнения работ, перенести в 
другое место или прежде, чем 
передать инструмент другому лицу. 

•Βγάλτε την μπαταρία και το κελί 
καυσίμου από το εργαλείο πριν 
εκτελέσετε εργασίες συντήρησης 
σε αυτό, πριν απομακρύνετε 
κάποιο μπλοκαρισμένο καρφί, 
πριν φύγετε από το χώρο εργασίας, 
πριν μεταφέρετε το εργαλείο σε 
άλλη τοποθεσία και πριν δώσετε το 
εργαλείο σε άλλο άτομο.

•

Инструмент может выстрелить 
гвоздь, когда вставляется батарея 
и топливный элемент. Поэтому 
необходимо извлечь все гвозди 
из инструмента, прежде чем 
вставить батарею и топливный 
элемент.

•Το εργαλείο μπορεί να εξάγει ένα 
καρφί όταν είναι τοποθετημένη η 
μπαταρία και τα κελιά καυσίμου. 
Επομένως, βγάλετε όλα τα καρφιά 
από το εργαλείο πριν τοποθετήσετε 
την μπαταρία και το κελί καυσίμου.

•

Запрещается работать 
с инструментом, если 
предохранитель, курок или 
пружины отсутствуют или 
неисправны. Запрещается 
извлекать или модифицировать 
предохранитель, курок или 
пружины.

•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το 
εργαλείο εάν η ασφάλεια, η 
σκανδάλη ή τα ελατήρια δεν 
λειτουργούν, λείπουν ή είναι 
κατεστραμμένα. Μην παρεμβαίνετε 
στην ασφάλεια, στη σκανδάλη ή 
στα ελατήρια, και μην τα βγάζετε.

•

Необходимо постоянно 
проверять, чтобы все винты 
и болты все время были 
надежно затянуты. Следует 
каждый день проверять 
свободное перемещение курка 
и предохранителя. Запрещается 
работать с инструментом, если 
его детали отсутствуют или 
неисправны.

•Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι βίδες και 
τα καπάκι είναι πάντα σφιγμένα με 
ασφάλεια. Ελέγξτε σε καθημερινή 
βάση εάν η σκανδάλη και η 
ασφάλεια κινούνται ελεύθερα. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο 
εάν λείπουν εξαρτήματα ή 
εάν υπάρχουν κατεστραμμένα 
εξαρτήματα.

•

Следует использовать только те 
детали, гвозди и принадлежности, 
которые рекомендованы или 
продаются компанией BeA. 
Запрещается вносить изменения 
в конструкцию инструмента без 
разрешения со стороны компании 
BeA.

•Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
εξαρτήματα, καρφιά και αξεσουάρ 
που συνιστώνται ή πωλούνται 
από τη BeA. Μην τροποποιείτε το 
εργαλείο χωρίς την έγκριση της 
BeA.

•

При работе следует применять 
крепежные зажимы или 
другие подручные способы, 
чтобы безопасно закрепить 
рабочий материал к стабильной 
платформе. Если держать 
рабочий материал в руках или 
прижав к телу, то это не даст 
стабильного положения и может 
привести к травматизму.

•Να χρησιμοποιείτε σφιγκτήρες 
ή άλλα πρακτικά μέσα για να 
ασφαλίσετε και να στηρίξετε 
το τεμάχιο εργασία σε σταθερή 
πλατφόρμα. Εάν κρατάτε το 
τεμάχιο εργασίας με τα χέρια ή το 
στηρίζετε επάνω στο σώμα σας, 
αυτό θα είναι ασταθές και μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε απώλεια του ελέγχου 
και προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια 
του εργαλείου

Меры безопасности при работе с 
инструментом

Запрещается использовать 
механизированный инструмент без 
предупредительной этикетки на нем. 
Если этикетка отсутствует, повреждена 
или ее содержимое невозможно 
прочесть, то необходимо связаться 
с представителем компании BeA и 
бесплатно получить новую этикетку.

•Μη χρησιμοποιείτε κάποιο ηλεκτρικό 
εργαλείο εάν δεν υπάρχει η ετικέτα 
προειδοποίησης επάνω σε αυτό. Εάν η 
ετικέτα λείπει, είναι κατεστραμμένη ή 
είναι δυσανάγνωστη, επικοινωνήστε με 
αντιπρόσωπο της BeA για να λάβετε 
δωρεάν καινούργια ετικέτα.

•

Меры по технике безопасности
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W erkzeug 
- S icherheitswarnungen

English Deutsch

Lesen S ie das  S icherheitsdaten-
blatt für weitere Informationen 
über den Inhalt der K raftstoff-
zelle. K raftstoffzellen enthalten 
brennbares  Gas  und einen 
S chmierstoff für das  W erkzeug. 
V erwenden S ie nur K raftstoffzel-
len, die vom H ersteller Ihres  
Modells  empfohlen wurden.

•

V erbrennen, regenerieren oder 
recyceln S ie nicht die K raft

 stoffzelle. E ntsorgen S ie leere 
K raftstoffzellen in Ü bereinstim-
mung mit lokalen, Landes- und 
B undesbestimmungen.

•

S etzen S ie dieses  W erkzeug 
oder die K raftstoffzelle nicht 
Temperaturen über 5 0  °C 
(1 2 0  °F) aus . N icht in direkter 
S onnenbestrahlung lagern. 
Ü berhitzung des  W erkzeuges 
oder der K raftstoffzelle kann zu 
einer Explosion, einem Feuer 
oder zur Freisetzung von bren-
nbarem Gas führen.

•

V erwenden und lagern S ie das  
W erkzeug nur in gut belüfteten 
B ereichen. Gas , A uspuffgase 
oder R auch nicht einatmen. 
E inatmen der A uspuffgase, 
die K ohlenmonoxid enthalten, 
kann Ü belkeit, S chläfrigkeit, 
B ewusstlos igkeit oder andere 
V erletzungen verursachen.

•

K raftstoffzellen nicht anstechen 
oder zu öffnen versuchen. 
Zubehör, das  für das  eine 
W erkzeug passend ist, 
könnte ein V erletzungsris iko 
erzeugen, wenn es  an einem 
anderen W erkzeug verwendet 
wird. K raftstoffzellen enthalten 
selbst dann brennbares  Gas , 
wenn s ie leer zu sein scheinen.

•

EXTR EM E N TFLA MMB A R . 
Die K raftstoffzelle enthält 
flüss iges  Gas , das  unter Druck 
steht. H alten S ie s ich von allen 
Zündquellen wir Flammen, 
Funken, Zündflammen, statischen 
Entladungen und heißen Ober-
flächen fern. Die K raftstoffzelle 
nicht anstechen, quetschen oder 
zu öffnen versuchen und den 
Inhalt nicht versprühen. Denn 
K raftstoffbehälter nicht verbren-
nen, recyceln, regenerieren oder 
erneut verwenden.

•

S afety W arnings

Fuel Cell S afety W arnings

ER STE H ILFE : bei der A ussetzung 
mit K raftstoff: 
A ugen - mit viel W asser aus-
spülen 
H aut - mit W asser und S eife 
abwaschen 
E inatmen - den P atienten an die 
frische Luft bringen, künstlich 
beatmen. E inen A rzt hinzuziehen, 
wenn die S ymptome ernst-
haft und anhaltend s ind. Falls  
erforerlich, finden S ie zusätzliche 
Informationen im S icherheits-
datenblatt.

•

R ead the S afety Data S heet (S DS ) 
for more information on contents  
of fuel cell. Fuel cell contains  flam-
mable gas  and lubricant for tool.  
U se only fuel cells  that are recom-
mended by the man u fac tur er for 
your model.

•

Do not expose this  tool or fuel cell 
to temperatures  above 1 2 0 °F 
(5 0 °C). Do not store in direct sun-
light. Overheating the tool or fuel 
cell could result in an explosion, 
fire or release of flammable gas .

•

EXTR EMELY FLA MMA B LE The 
fuel cell is  liquified gas  under 
pressure. K eep away from all 
sources  of ignition such as  
flames, sparks , pilot lights , s tatic 
discharge and hot surfaces . Do 
not spray contents , puncture, 
crush or attempt to open fuel cell. 
Do not incinerate, recycle, reclaim 
or re-use fuel cell container.

•

U se and store tool and fuel cells  
in well ventilated areas  only. Do 
not inhale gas , exhaust or fumes. 
Exposure to the exhaust, which 
contains  carbon monoxide, may 
cause nausea, dizziness , unc-
onciousness  or other personal 
injury.

•

Do not puncture or attempt to 
open the fuel cell. A c ces  so ries  
that may be suit able for one tool 
may create a risk of injury when 
used on another tool. Fuel cell 
contains  flammable gas  even if it 
appears  empty.

•

Do not incinerate, reclaim or 
recycle the fuel cell. Dispose of 
empty fuel cell in accordance 
with local, s tate and federal laws.

•

FIR ST A ID:  for exposure to fuel,  
Eye - flush with plenty of water
S kin - wash with soap and water 
Inhalation - move patient to fresh 
air, provide aritificial respiration. 
S eek medical attention if symp-
toms are severe or pers istent.  
If necessary Consult Material 
S afety Data S heet for additional 
information.

•

S icherheitswarnungen
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteessa 
(MSDS) on lisätietoja polttoken-
non sisällöstä. Polttokenno 
sisältää tulenarkaa kaasua ja 
työkalun voiteluainetta. Käytä 
yksinomaan valmistajan suosit-
telemia polttokennoja, jotka on 
tarkoitettu tälle mallille. 

• Lees het veiligheidsblad (MSDS) 
voor meer informatie over de 
inhoud van de brandstofcel. De 
brandstofcel bevat ontbrand-
baar gas en smeermiddel 
voor het gereedschap. Gebruik 
uitsluitend brandstofcellen die 
door de fabrikant voor uw model 
worden aanbevolen.

•

Älä polta tai kierrätä tai käytä 
polttokennoa. Hävitä tyhjä 
polttokenno paikallisten lakien 
mukaisesti. 

• Verbrand, recupereer of recy-
cleer de brandstofcel niet. Ruim 
lege brandstofcellen op volgens 
de plaatselijke of nationale 
wetgeving.

•

Älä altista tätä työkalua tai pol-
ttokennoa yli 50 °C:n lämpöti-
lalle. Älä säilytä suorassa 
auringonvalossa. Työkalun tai 
polttokennon ylikuumenemi-
nen voi johtaaräjähdykseen, 
tulipaloon tai tulenaran kaasun 
vapautumiseen.

• Stel het gereedschap of de 
brandstofcel niet bloot aan 
temperaturen boven 50°C. Be-
waar ze niet in direct zonlicht. 
Oververhitting van het gereed-
schap of de brandstofcel kan 
een ontploffing veroorzaken, 
brand of de ontsnapping van 
brandbaar gas.

•

Käytä ja säilytä työkalua ja 
polttokennoja vain tilassa, 
jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto. Älä 
hengitä kaasua, pakokaasua 
tai höyryjä. Pakokaasu sisältää 
hiilimonoksidia eli häkää, joka 
voi aiheuttaa pahoinvointia, 
huimausta, tajuttomuuden tai 
muita henkilövahinkoja. 

• Gebruik en bewaar het 
gereedschap en de brand-
stofcellen uitsluitend in goed 
verluchte ruimten. Adem 
het gas, de uitlaatgassen of 
dampen niet in. Blootstell-
ing aan de uitlaatgassen, die 
koolstofmonoxide bevatten, 
kan misselijkheid, duizeligheid, 
bewustzijnsverlies of andere 
letsels veroorzaken.

•

Älä lävistä tai yritä avata polt-
tokennoa. Tiettyyn työkaluun 
sopivat varusteet voivat 
aiheuttaa vammautumisen 
vaaran jossakin muussa 
työkalussa käytettyinä. Polt-
tokenno sisältää tulenarkaa 
kaasua, vaikka se vaikuttaisi 
olevan tyhjä. 

• Doorboor de brandstofcel niet 
en probeer ze niet te openen. 
Accessoires die geschikt zijn 
voor een bepaald gereedsc-
hap, kunnen gevaarlijk zijn 
op ander gereedschap. Zelfs 
wanneer ze leeg lijkt, bevat de 
brandstofcel nog brandbaar 
gas.

•

ERITTÄIN HERKÄSTI SYT-
TYVÄ Polttokenno sisältää 
paineistettua nestekaasua. 
Pidä poissa kaikista sytytys-
lähteistä, kuten avotulesta, 
kipinöistä, staattisesta 
varauksesta ja kuumista pin-
noista. Älä suihkuta sisältöä 
tai puhkaise, murskaa tai yritä 
avata polttokennoa. Älä polta, 
kierrätä tai käytä uudelleen 
polttokennosäiliötä. 

• UITERST BRANDBAAR. De 
brandstofcel bevat vloeibaar gas 
onder druk. Houd ze uit de buurt 
van alle ontstekingsbronnen, zoals 
vlammen, vonken, waakvlammen, 
statische ontladingen en hete 
oppervlakken. Verstuif de inhoud 
niet, doorboor de brandstofcel niet, 
verpletter ze niet en probeer ze niet 
te openen. U mag de brandstofcel 
niet verbranden, recycleren, recu-
pereren of hergebruiken.

•

Consignes de Sécurité

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
brandstofcel

ENSIAPU: Jos silmät ovat altis-
tuneet: Pese runsaalla vedellä. 
Jos iho on altistunut: Pese saip-
pualla ja vedellä. Hengitys: Si-
irrä potilas raittiiseen ilmaan ja 
anna tekohengitystä. Hakeudu 
lääkärin hoitoon, jos oireet ovat 
vakavia tai jatkuvat pitkään. 
Katso tarvittaessa lisätietoja 
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.

• EERSTE HULP: bij blootstelling 
aan de brandstof Ogen - spoel 
met veel water Huid - was met 
zeep en water Inademing - breng 
de patiënt in de frisse lucht, 
geef kunstmatige beademing. 
Raadpleeg een dokter als de 
symptomen ernstig zijn of niet 
overgaan. Raadpleeg indien 
nodig het veiligheidsblad voor 
meer informatie.

•

Lire la fiche technique de 
sécurité (MSDS) pour plus 
d’informations sur le contenu de 
la pile à combustible. Elle con-
tient du gaz inflammable et du 
lubrifiant pour l’outil. N’utiliser 
que des piles à combustible 
recommandées par le con-
structeur pour votre modèle.

•

Ne pas incinérer, récupérer ou 
recycler la pile à combustible. 
La mettre au rebut quand elle 
est vide en conformité avec 
les réglementations locales et 
nationales.

•

Ne pas exposer cet outil ou 
sa pile à combustible à des 
températures dépassant 50 
°C (120 °F). Ne pas stocker 
directement au rayonnement 
solaire. Une surchauffe de 
l’outil ou du carburant peut 
amener une explosion, un 
début d’incendie ou la libéra-
tion de gaz inflammable.

•

Utiliser et entreposer l’outil 
et les piles à combustible 
uniquement dans des zones 
bien ventilées. Ne pas inhaler 
le gaz, l’échappement ou la 
fumée. Une exposition à un 
échappement contenant du 
monoxyde de carbone peut 
causer nausée, vertiges, perte 
de conscience ou d’autres 
préjudices physiques.

•

Ne pas percer ou essayer 
d’ouvrir la pile à combustible. 
Des accessoires convenant 
à un outil peuvent créer un 
risque de blessures s’ils sont 
utilisés sur un autre outil. La 
pile à combustible contient du 
gaz inflammable même si elle 
semble vide.

•

TRÈS INFLAMMABLE – La pile à 
combustible contient du gaz liquéfié 
sous haute pression. Il faut la garder 
loin de toute source d’inflammation 
comme flammes, étincelles, veil-
leuses, décharges statiques ou 
surfaces chaudes. Ne pas vaporiser 
le contenu, percer, écraser ou es-
sayer d’ouvrir la pile à combustible. 
Ne pas incinérer, recycler, récupérer 
ou réutiliser le conteneur de la pile à 
combustible.

•

PREMIERS SOINS en cas 
d’exposition au combustible: 
Yeux - laver avec beaucoup 
d’eau Peau – laver à l’eau et au 
savon Inhalation – amener le 
patient au grand air, administrer 
la respiration artificielle, obtenir 
une intervention médicale si les 
symptômes sont graves ou per-
sistants Si nécessaire consulter 
la fiche technique de sécurité 
(MSDS) pour plus d’informations.

•

Avertissements 
de pile à combustible

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Polttokennon turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen
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Læs materialesikkerhedsdata 
(MSDS) for yderligere informa-
tion om indholdet af brænd-
stofcellen. Brændstofceller 
indeholder antændelig gas og 
smøremiddel til værktøjet. Der 
må kun anvendes brændstofcel-
ler, der er anbefalet af produ-
centen af din model.

• Leggere il foglio dati sulla 
sicurezza dei materiali (Material 
Safety Data Sheet - MSDS) 
per ulteriori informazioni sul 
contenuto di una cella a com-
bustibile. La cella a combustibile 
contiene gas infiammabile ed il 
carburante per l’utensile. Usare 
esclusivamente le celle a com-
bustibile consigliate dal costrut-
tore per il modello in uso.

•Läs MSDS (materialsäkerhetsda-
tablad) för ytterligare information 
om bränslecellens innehåll. Brän-
slecellen innehåller lättantändbar 
och verktygets smörjmedel. An-
vänd endast bränsleceller som 
rekommenderas av tillverkaren 
av din modell.

•

Brændstofcellen må ikke 
forbrændes, recirkuleres 
eller genbruges. Den tomme 
brændstofcelle skal bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med de 
lokalelove

• Non incenerire, ricuperare o 
riciclare la cella a combustibile. 
Smaltire la cella a combustibile 
esausta nel rispetto delle leggi 
locali, statali o federali.

•

Dette værktøj eller brændstof-
cellen må ikke udsættes for 
temperaturer højere end 120 
°F (50 °C). Må ikke opbevares i 
direkte sollys. Overhedning af 
værktøjet eller brændstofcellen 
kan medføre eksplosion, brand 
eller frigivelse af brændbare 
gasser.

• Non esporre l’utensile o 
la cella a combustibile a 
temperature superiori a 
50°C. Non tenere sotto la luce 
solare diretta. L’eventuale sur-
riscaldamento dell’utensile o 
della cella a combustibile può 
causare esplosioni, incendi o 
rilascio di gas infiammabile.

•

Værktøjet og brændstofcellen 
må kun bruges og opbevares 
på godt ventilerede steder. Gas, 
udstødning eller dampe må 
ikke indåndes. Udsættelse for 
udstødningen, der indeholder 
kulilte, kan forårsage kvalme, 
svimmelhed, bevidstløshed eller 
anden personskade.

• Usare e conservare l’utensile e 
le celle a combustibile esclusi-
vamente in aree ben ventilate. 
Non inalare i gas, gli scarichi 
o i fumi. L’esposizione ai gas 
di scarico, che contengono 
monossido di carbonio, può 
provocare nausea, capogiri, 
perdita di conoscenza o altri 
disturbi.

•

Utsätt inte detta verktyg eller 
bränslecell för temperaturer 
som överskrider 50°C (120°F). 
Förvara inte i direkt solljus. 
Överhettning av verktyget eller 
bränslecellen kunde eventuellt 
resultera i en explosion, brand 
eller utsläpp av lättantändlig gas.

•

Brændstofcellen må ikke 
gennemhulles og forsøg ikke at 
åbne den. Tilbehør passende 
til et værktøj kan skabe en 
fare for kvæstelser, når det 
anvendes på et andet værktøj. 
Brændstofcellen indeholder 
antændelig gas, selv når den 
forekommer tom.

• Non pungere o tentare di 
aprire una cella a combusti-
bile. Gli accessori che possono 
essere adatti ad un utensile 
potrebbero risultare pericolosi 
se usati su un altro utensile. La 
cella a combustibile contiene 
gas infiammabile anche se 
sembra vuota.

•

FØRSTEHJÆLP: ved udsættelse 
for brændstof,
Øje – skyl med rigeligt vand
Hud – vask med vand og sæbe
Indånding - bring patienten 
ud i frisk luft, giv kunstigt 
åndedræt. Søg lægehjælp hvis 
symptomerne er alvorlige eller 
vedvarende. Der henvises til 
materialesikkerhedsdata for 
yderligere information.

• PRIMO SOCCORSO in caso di 
contatto con il carburante 
Occhi - sciacquare abbondante-
mente con acqua 
Cute - lavare con acqua e 
sapone 
Inalazione - portare il paziente 
in un luogo ventilato e fornire 
respirazione artificiale. Se i 
sintomi sono gravi o persis-
tono, rivolgersi ad un medico. 
Se necessario, per ulteriori 
informazioni consultare il figlio 
dati sulla sicurezza dei materiali.

•

Bränn, omanvända eller 
återvinn inte bränslecellen. 
Kassera den tomma bränslecel-
len enligt lokala, delstatliga och 
federala lagarna.

•

Brændstofcellesik-
kerhedsadvarsler

Norme di sicurezza per la 
cella a combustibile

Bränslecellens 
säkerhetsvarningar

Använd och förvara verktyget 
och bränslecellerna endast i väl-
ventilerade lokaler. Andas inte 
in gas, avgaser eller rökgaser. 
Exponering till avgaser som 
innehåller kolmonoxid kan ge 
upphov till illamående, yrhet, 
medvetslöshet eller annan 
personskada.

•

Punktera inte eller försök 
inte att öppna bränslecellen. 
Tillbehör som kan passa ett 
verktyg kan eventuellt skapa en 
skaderisk när det används på 
ett annat verktyg. Bränslecel-
len innehåller lättantändlig gas 
även om det verkar vara tom.

•

FÖRSTA HJÄLPEN: för exponer-
ing till bränsle Ögon – spola 
rikligt med vatten Hud – tvätta 
med tvål och vatten Inandning 
– flytta patienten ute i den friska 
luften, ge konstgjord andning. 
Uppsök läkarvård om symtomen 
är svåra eller består. Vid behov, 
konsultera MSDS (materialsäker-
hetsdatablad) för ytterligare 
information.

•

Dansk Italian

Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza

YDERST BRANDFARLIG 
Brændstofcellen er gas i flydende 
tilstand under tryk. Holdes væk 
fra alle antændelseskilder, så 
som ild, gnister, vågeblus, statisk 
udladning og varme overflader. 
Brændstofcellen må ikke sprayes, 
gennemhulles eller knuses og 
forsøg ikke at åbne den. Brænd-
stofcellen må ikke forbrændes, 
recirkuleres, genindvindes eller 
genbruges.

• MASSIMA INFIAMMABILITÀ. La 
cella a combustibile è gas liquefatto 
pressurizzato. Tenere lontano da 
qualsiasi fonte di ignizione, quali 
fiamme libere, scintille, fiammelle 
pilota, scariche elettrostatiche e 
superfici calde. Non spruzzare il 
contenuto, pungere, schiacciare o 
tentare di aprire una cella a com-
bustibile. Non incenerire, riciclare 
ricuperare o riusare l’involucro di 
una cella a combustibile.

•OERHÖRT LÄTTANTÄNDLIG 
. Bränslecellen består av kon-
denserad gas under tryck. Håll 
dig undan från alla källor såsom 
lågor, gnistor, tändlågor, statiska 
urladdningar och heta ytor. Spre-
ja inte innehållet eller punktera, 
krossa eller försöka öppna brän-
slecellen. Förbränna, återvinna, 
regenerera eller återvända inte 
bränslecellsbehållaren.

•

Svenska

Säkerhetsvarningar
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Greek RussianEspañol

Avisos de Seguridad

Avisos de seguridad de la 
pila de combustible

Para obtener más información 
sobre el contenido de la pila 
de combustible, lea la Hoja de 
Datos de Seguridad del Material 
(MSDS). La pila de combustible 
contiene gas inflamable y lubri-
cante para la herramienta. Utilice 
únicamente las pilas de combus-
tible que están recomendadas 
por el fabricante para su modelo.

•

No incinere, recupere o recicle 
la pila de combustible. Deseche 
la pila de combustible vacía 
de conformidad con las leyes 
locales, estatales y federales.

•

No exponga esta herramienta o 
la pila de combustible a temper-
aturas superiores a 50 ºC (120 
ºF). No la almacene bajo la luz 
solar directa. El sobrecalenta-
miento de la herramienta o de 
la pila de combustible podría 
ocasionar una explosión, un 
incendio o la liberación de gas 
inflamable.

•

Utilice y almacene la herra-
mienta y las pilas de combus-
tible únicamente en lugares bien 
ventilados. No inhale el gas, 
el escape o los humos. La ex-
posición al escape, que contiene 
monóxido de carbono, puede 
provocar náuseas, somnolencia, 
inconsciencia u otras lesiones 
personales.

•

No perfore o intente abrir la pila 
de combustible. Algunos acceso-
rios que pueden ser adecuados 
para una herramienta, pueden 
crear un riesgo de lesiones 
cuando se utilizan en otra her-
ramienta. La pila de combustible 
contiene gas inflamable, incluso 
cuando parezca estar vacía.

•

EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAMABLE 
La pila de combustible contiene gas 
licuado bajo presión. Manténgala 
lejos de toda fuente de ignición, como 
llamas, chispas, llamas de encendido 
(luces piloto), descargas estáticas y 
superficies calientes. No rocíe el con-
tenido, perfore, aplaste o intente abrir 
la pila de combustible. No incinere, 
recicle, recupere o reutilice el recipi-
ente de la pila de combustible.

•

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS: para 
exposición al combustible 
Ojos: enjuáguelos con gran canti-
dad de agua 
Piel: lave con agua y jabón 
Inhalación: traslade a la persona 
afectada al aire libre; practique 
respiración artificial Si los sínto-
mas fueran graves o persistentes, 
procure atención médica. Si fuera 
necesario, consulte la Hoja de 
Datos de Seguridad del Mate-
rial para obtener información 
adicional.

•

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τα περιεχόμενα του 
κελιού καυσίμου, διαβάστε το 
δελτίο δεδομένων ασφάλειας υλικού 
(MSDS). Το κελί καυσίμου περιέχει 
εύφλεκτο αέριο και λιπαντικό για το 
εργαλείο.  Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
κελιά καυσίμου που συνιστώνται από 
τον κατασκευαστή για το μοντέλο 
που διαθέτετε.

• Детальная информация о 
содержимом топливного 
элемента содержится в паспорте 
безопасности вещества (ПБВ). В 
топливном элементе содержатся 
горючий газ и смазочный 
материал для инструмента. 
Следует применять только 
топливные элементы, одобренные 
производителем для данной модели.

•

Μην αποτεφρώνετε, μην 
αναμορφώνετε και μην 
ανακυκλώνετε το κελί καυσίμου. 
Απορρίψτε το άδειο κελί καυσίμου 
σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς, 
πολιτειακούς και ομοσπονδιακούς 
νόμους.

• Нельзя сжигать, ремонтировать 
или утилизировать топливный 
элемент. Отработанный 
топливный элемент следуют 
удалять в соответствии с 
местными и федеральными 
нормами и правилами.

•

Μην εκθέτετε το εργαλείο αυτό και 
το κελί καυσίμου σε θερμοκρασίες 
που υπερβαίνουν τους 50°C (120°F). 
Μην φυλάσσετε σε άμεση ηλιοβολή. 
Εάν υπερθερμανθεί το εργαλείο ή το 
κελί καυσίμου, μπορεί να προκληθεί 
έκρηξη, πυρκαγιά ή έκλυση 
εύφλεκτου αερίου.

• Запрещается держать этот 
инструмент или топливный 
элемент при температуре выше 
120°F (50°C). Нельзя хранить под 
воздействием прямого солнечного 
света. Перегрев инструмента 
или топливного элемента может 
привести к взрыву, пожару или 
выделению горючего газа.

•

Να χρησιμοποιείτε και να 
φυλάσσετε το εργαλείο και τα 
κελιά καυσίμου μόνο σε καλά 
αεριζόμενους χώρους. Μην 
εισπνέετε το αέριο, τα καυσαέρια 
ή τις αναθυμιάσεις. Η έκθεση στα 
καυσαέρια, τα οποία περιέχουν 
μονοξείδιο του άνθρακα, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ναυτία, ζάλη, απώλεια 
αισθήσεων ή άλλο προσωπικό 
τραυματισμό.

• Работать с инструментом и 
хранить его и топливные элементы 
необходимо только в хорошо 
проветриваемых помещениях. 
Нельзя вдыхать газ, выхлопы 
или испарения. Длительное 
воздействие выхлопных газов, 
которые содержат монооксид 
углерода (угарный газ), может 
вызвать тошноту, головокружение, 
потерю сознания, или другой вред.

•

Μην διατρυπάτε και μην 
προσπαθήσετε να ανοίξετε 
το κελί καυσίμου. Τα 
αξεσουάρ που μπορεί να 
είναι κατάλληλα για ένα 
εργαλείο μπορεί να αποτελούν 
κίνδυνο για τραυματισμό όταν 
χρησιμοποιούνται σε άλλο 
εργαλείο. Το κελί καυσίμου 
περιέχει εύφλεκτο αέριο ακόμη κι 
όταν φαίνεται άδειο.

• Запрещается прокалывать 
или пытаться открыть 
топливный элемент. 
Применение принадлежностей, 
предназначенных для другого 
инструмента, представляет 
опасность травматизма.  Даже в 
отработанном топливном элементе 
содержится горючий газ.

•

ΠΡΩΤΕΣ ΒΟΗΘΕΙΕΣ:  Για έκθεση 
στο καύσιμο: Μάτια – Ξεπλύνετε 
με άφθονο νερό. Δέρμα – Πλύντε 
με σαπούνι και νερό. Εισπνοή 
– Μεταφέρετε το θύμα σε καθαρό 
αέρα και χορηγήστε τεχνητή 
αναπνοή. Εάν τα συμπτώματα είναι 
σοβαρά ή επιμένουν, ζητήστε ιατρική 
περίθαλψη.  Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, 
συμβουλευτείτε το δελτίο δεδομένων 
ασφάλειας υλικού για πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες.

• Первая медицинская помощь: 
при попадании топлива  В глаза 
- необходимо обильно промыть 
большим количеством воды. На 
кожу - необходимо помыть водой с 
мылом При вдыхании - необходимо 
переместить пострадавшего на свежий 
воздух, сделать ему искусственное 
дыхание. Необходимо обратиться 
за медицинской помощью, если 
симптомы тяжелые или долго не 
проходят. Если необходимо, обратитесь 
к паспорту безопасности материала за 
дополнительной информацией. 

•

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια του 
κελιού καυσίμου

Меры безопасности при использовании 
топливного элемента

Προειδοποιήσεις για την 
ασφάλεια

Меры по технике безопасности

ΕΞΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ ΕΥΦΛΕΚΤΟ Το κελί 
καυσίμου είναι υγροποιημένο αέριο υπό 
πίεση. Διατηρείτε το μακριά από όλες τις 
πηγές ανάφλεξης, όπως φλόγες, σπίθες, φώτα, 
στατική εκφόρτιση και θερμές επιφάνειες. 
Μην ψεκάζετε το περιεχόμενο του κελιού 
καυσίμου, μη διατρυπάτε, μη συνθλίβετε και 
μην επιχειρήσετε να ανοίξετε το κελί καυσίμου. 
Μην αποτεφρώνετε, μην ανακυκλώνετε, μην 
αναμορφώνετε και μη χρησιμοποιείτε ξανά το 
δοχείο του κελιού καυσίμου.

• ЧРЕЗВЫЧАЙНАЯ ОПАСНОСТЬ 
ВОСПЛАМЕНЕНИЯ. Топливный элемент 
содержит сжиженный газ под давлением. 
Необходимо держать инструмент вдали от всех 
источников воспламенения, таких как огонь, 
искры, горелки, источники статистического 
разряда и нагретые поверхности. Запрещается 
распылять содержимое, прокалывать, давить 
или пытаться открыть топливный элемент. 
Нельзя сжигать, утилизировать, ремонтировать 
или повторно использовать контейнер 
топливного элемента.

•
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English Deuts ch

Saf ety W arnings

V erwenden Sie nur Bat terien, 
die vom H erst eller für Ihr Modell 
empfohlen wur den. Zubehör, das 
für das eine W erkzeug passend 
ist, könnt e ein V erletzungsrisik o 
erz eugen, wenn es an einem 
ander en W erkzeug verwendet 
wird.

•

V erbr ennen Sie k eine Bat terien. 
Entsor gen oder r ecyc eln Sie Bat-
terien in Über einstimmung mit 
lokalen, Landes- und Bundes-
bestimmungen.

•

Dur chlöchern Sie k eine Bat terien 
und versuc hen Sie nic ht, das Bat-
teriegehäuse zu öf fnen.

•

Tauchen Sie Bat terien nic ht in  
W asser unt er. Setz en Sie Bat-
teien weder W asser , R egen noch 
Sc hnee aus.

•

Lassen Sie k eine Metallobjek te 
mit den Bat teriepolen in K ontak t 
kommen.

•

Laden Sie die Bat terien nic ht bei 
Temper aturen unter  
10 °C (104 °F) oder über  
40 °C (104 °F).  

•

Sic herheitswarnungen

Do not puncture or at tempt to 
open battery c ase..

•

Do not immerse bat tery in wat er. 
Do not expose bat tery t o water, 
rain or sno w. 

•

Use only bat teries that ar e rec-
ommended by the man u fac tur er 
for your model. Ac  ces so ries that 
may be suit able for one t ool may 
create a risk of injury when used 
on another tool.

•

Do not inciner ate battery. 
Dispose of, or r ecycle bat tery in 
accordance with loc al, stat e and 
federal la ws.

•

Bat tery Saf ety W arnings

Do not char ge batteries at t empe-
ratures belo w 10 degr ees Celsius 
(50 degr ees F ahr enheit) or above 
40 degr ees Celsius (104 degr ees 
Fahr enheit).

•

Do not allow metal objects t o 
come in c ontact with bat tery 
terminals.

•

Bat terie 
- Sicherheitswarnungen
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité

Gebruik uitsluitend batterijen 
die worden aanbevolen door 
de fabrikant van uw model. 
Accessoires die geschikt zijn 
voor een bepaald gereedschap, 
kunnen gevaarlijk zijn op ander 
gereedschap.

•Käytä yksinomaan valmistajan 
toimittamia akkuja, jotka on 
tarkoitettu tälle mallille.Tiettyyn 
työkaluun sopivat varusteet 
voivat aiheuttaa vammautu-
misen vaaran jossakin muussa 
työkalussa käytettyinä. 

•

Verbrand de batterij niet. Ruim 
batterijen of op recycleer ze vol-
gens de plaatselijke of nationale 
wetten.

•Älä hävitä akkua polttamalla. 
Hävitä tai kierrätä akku paikal-
listen lakien mukaisesti. 

•

Doorboor een batterij niet en 
probeer ze niet te openen.

•Älä lävistä tai yritä avata ak-
kukoteloa. 

•

Dompel de batterij niet onder 
in water. Stel ze niet bloot aan 
water, regen of sneeuw.

•Älä upota akkua veteen. Älä 
altista akkua vedelle, sateelle tai 
lumelle. 

•

Laad de batterijen niet bij 
temperaturen lager dan 10°C of 
hoger dan 40°C.

•Älä lataa akkuja alle 10 Celsius-
asteen (50 Fahrenheit-asteen) 
tai yli 40 Celsius-asteen (104 
Fahrenheit-asteen) lämpötilassa. 
 

•

Laat geen metalen voorwerpen 
in contact komen met de bat-
terijpolen.

•Älä anna metalliesineiden 
tulla kosketuksiin akun napojen 
kanssa. 

•

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
batterij

N’utiliser que des batteries 
recommandées par le con-
structeur pour votre modèle. 
Des accessoires convenant à un 
outil peuvent créer un risque de 
blessures s’ils sont utilisés sur un 
autre outil.

•

Ne pas incinérer des batter-
ies. Les mettre au rebut ou les 
recycler en conformité avec 
les réglementations locales et 
nationales.

•

Ne pas percer ou essayer 
d’ouvrir le bac de batterie.

•

Ne pas immerger une batterie 
dans l’eau. Ne pas l’exposer à 
l’eau, à la pluie ou à la neige.

•

Ne pas laisser d’objets métal-
liques entrer en contact avec les 
bornes de batterie.

•

Ne chargez pas les batteries à 
des températures inférieures à 
10 °C (50 °F)  ou supérieures à 
40 °C (104 °F).

•

Avertissements 
de batterie

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Akun turvallisuuteen liittyviä 
varoituksia

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen
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Svenska Dansk Italian

Säkerhetsvarningar Sikkerhedsadvarsler

Usare esclusivamente batterie 
consigliate dal costruttore per 
il modello in uso. Gli accessori 
che possono essere adatti ad 
un utensile potrebbero risultare 
pericolosi se usati su un altro 
utensile.

•Der må kun anvendes batterier, 
der er anbefalet af producenten 
af din model. Tilbehør passende 
til et værktøj kan skabe en fare 
for kvæstelser, når det anvendes 
på et andet værktøj.

•

Non incenerire la batteria. 
Smaltire o riciclare la batteria nel 
rispetto delle leggi locali, statali 
e federali.

•Batteriet må ikke forbrændes. 
Batteriet skal bortskaffes eller 
genbruges i overensstemmelse 
med de lokale love.

•

Non pungere o tentare di aprire 
la scatola delle batterie.

•Batterikassen må ikke gennem-
hulles og forsøg ikke at åbne den.

•

Non immergere la batteria in 
acqua. Non esporla ad acqua, 
pioggia o neve.

•Batteriet må ikke nedsænkes i 
vand. Batteriet må ikke udsættes 
for vand, regn eller sne.

•

Non caricare le batterie a 
temperature inferiori a 10 gradi 
Celsius (50 gradi Fahrenheit) o 
superiori a 40 gradi Celsius 
(104 gradi Fahrenheit).

•Batterierne må ikke oplades ved 
temperaturer under 10 grader 
celsius (50 grader fahrenheit) 
eller over 40 grader celsius 
(104 grader fahrenheit).

•

Evitare che oggetti metallici ven-
gano a contatto con i terminali 
della batteria.

•Lad ikke metalgenstande komme 
i kontakt med batteriklemmerne.

•

Batterisäkerhetsvarningar Batterisik-
kerhedsadvarsler

Norme di sicurezza 
per le batterie

Använd endast batterier som 
rekommenderas av din modells 
tillverkare. Tillbehör som kan 
vara passande för ett verk-
tyg kan eventuellt skapa en 
skaderisk när de används på ett 
annat verktyg.

•

Låt inte metallföremål komma 
i kontakt med batteritermina-
lerna.

•

Punktera inte eller försök inte att 
öppna facket.

•

Sänk inte ner batteriet i vatten. 
Utsätt inte batteriet för vatten, 
regn eller snö.

•

Ladda inte batterierna vid 
temperaturer lägre än 10 grader 
Celsius (50 grader Fahrenheit) 
eller högre än 40 grader Celsius 
(104 grader Fahrenheit).

•

Bränn inte upp batteriet. Kassera 
eller återvinn batteriet i enlighet 
med lokala, delstatliga och 
federala lagar.

•

Avvertenze di Sicurezza
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Español Greek Russian

Avisos de Seguridad

Utilice únicamente las baterías 
que están recomendadas por 
el fabricante para su modelo. 
Algunos accesorios que pueden 
ser adecuados para una herra-
mienta, pueden crear un riesgo 
de lesiones cuando se utilizan en 
otra herramienta.

•

No incinere la batería. Deseche 
o recicle la batería de confor-
midad con las leyes locales, 
estatales y federales.

•

No perfore o intente abrir la 
carcasa de la batería.

•

No sumerja la batería en agua. 
No exponga la batería al agua, la 
lluvia o la nieve.

•

No permita que ningún objeto 
metálico entre en contacto con 
los terminales de la batería.

•

No cargue las baterías a tempe-
raturas menores que 10 °C 
(50 °F) ni mayores que 40 °C 
(104 °F).

•

Avisos de seguridad
de la batería

Προειδοποιήσεις 
για την ασφάλεια

Меры по технике безопасности

Следует применять только 
аккумуляторные батареи, 
одобренные производителем 
для данной модели. 
Применение принадлежностей, 
предназначенных для другого 
инструмента, представляет 
опасность травматизма.

•Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες 
που συνιστώνται από τον 
κατασκευαστή για το μοντέλο που 
διαθέτετε. Τα αξεσουάρ που μπορεί 
να είναι κατάλληλα για ένα εργαλείο 
μπορεί να αποτελούν κίνδυνο για 
τραυματισμό όταν χρησιμοποιούνται 
σε άλλο εργαλείο.

•

Нельзя сжигать аккумуляторную 
батарею. Утилизацию или 
удаление отработанной батареи 
следует проводить в соответствии 
с местными и федеральными 
нормами и правилами. 

•Μην αποτεφρώνετε την μπαταρία. 
Απορρίψτε ή ανακυκλώστε την 
μπαταρία σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς, πολιτειακούς και 
ομοσπονδιακούς νόμους.

•

Запрещается прокалывать 
или пытаться открыть корпус 
аккумуляторной батареи.

•Μην διατρυπάτε και μην 
προσπαθείτε να ανοίξετε τη θήκη 
της μπαταρίας.

•

Нельзя опускать батарею в воду. 
Нельзя подвергать батарею 
воздействию воды, дождя или 
снега

•Μη βυθίζετε την μπαταρία σε νερό. 
Μην εκθέτετε την μπαταρία σε 
νερό, βροχή ή χιόνι. 

•

Не заряжайте батарей при 
температуре окружающей среды 
ниже 10°С (50°F) или выше 40°С 
(104°F).

•Μη φορτίζετε τις μπαταρίες σε 
θερμοκρασίες χαμηλότερες από 
10 βαθμούς Κελσίου 
(50 βαθμούς Φαρενάιτ) ή 
υψηλότερες από 
40 βαθμούς Κελσίου 
(104 βαθμούς Φαρενάιτ).

•

Нельзя позволять, чтобы клеммы 
батареи касались металлических 
предметов.

•Μην αφήνετε σε μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα να έρθουν σε επαφή με 
τους πόλους της μπαταρίας.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας για την 
μπαταρία

Меры безопасности при обращении с 
батареей
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English Deuts ch

Saf ety W arnings Sic herheitshinweise

EXPL OSION SGEF AHR. Dieses 
Bat terieladegerät niemals in 
einer explosiven A tmosphär e 
oder in Anwesenheit von br en-
nbar em Mat erial, wie br ennbar e 
Flüssigk eiten, Gasen oder Staub 
verwenden.

•

Dur chlöchern Sie nic ht das 
 Bat terieladegerät und versuc hen 

Sie nic ht, es zu öf fnen.

•

Tauchen Sie das Bat terielade-
gerät nic ht in W asser unt er. 
Setz en Sie das Bat terieladegerät 
weder W asser , R egen noch 
Sc hnee aus.

•

V erwenden Sie k ein defektes Bat-
terieladegerät oder eines das sic h 
beim Einst ecken überhitzt und / 
oder zu q ualmen anfängt.

•

V erwenden Sie das Ladegerät 
nicht, wenn es einen star ken 
Sc hlag erhielt, f allen gelassen 
oder ir gendwie anders bes chä-
digt wurde. Bringen Sie ihn dann 
zur R epar atur.

•

V erwenden Sie das Ladegerät 
nicht mit bes chädigtem N etz-
kabel oder St ecker. Lassen Sie 
diese bei einer Bes chädigung 
sofor t durch einen hierfür q ualifi-
zier ten Fachmann ersetz en.

•

Char ger Saf ety W arnings Ladegerät 
- Sicherheitswarnungen

Do not use a def ective bat tery 
char ger, one that over-heats 
and/or smok es when plugged in.

•

EXPL OSION HAZARD N ever 
use bat tery c har ger in an ex-
plosive atmospher e or in the 
presenc e of combustible mat eri-
als suc h as flammable liq uids, 
gases or dust. 

•

Do not puncture or at tempt to 
open battery c har ger.

•

Do not immerse bat tery c har ger  
in wat er. Do not expose bat tery 
char ger to water, rain or sno w. 

•

Do not operate char ger with  
damaged c ord or plug. If dam-
aged, ha ve r eplaced immediat ely 
by a q ualified servic eman.

•

Do not operate char ger if it has 
received a sharp blo w, been 
dropped, or otherwise damaged 
in any way; tak e it to a qualified 
servic eman.

•
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité

RÄJÄHDYSVAARA Älä koskaan 
käytä akkulaturia räjähtävässä 
ympäristössä tai tilassa, jossa 
on tulenarkoja materiaaleja, 
kuten herkästi syttyviä nesteitä, 
kaasuja tai pölyä. 

• ONTPLOFFINGSGEVAAR 
Gebruik de batterijlader nooit in 
een explosieve atmosfeer of in 
de nabijheid van ontvlambare 
materialen zoals brandbare 
vloeistoffen, gassen of stof.

•

Älä lävistä tai yritä avata akku-
laturia. 

• Doorboor de batterijlader niet 
en probeer hem niet te openen.

•

Dompel de batterijlader niet 
onder in water. Stel ze niet bloot 
aan water, regen of sneeuw.

•Älä upota akkulaturia veteen. 
Älä altista akkulaturia vedelle, 
sateelle tai lumelle. 

•

Gebruik de lader niet als het 
snoer of de stekker beschadigd 
zijn - laat ze onmiddellijk door 
een bevoegde servicemonteur 
repareren.

•Älä käytä laturia viallisella 
johdolla tai pistotulpalla. Jos johto 
tai pistotulppa on vaurioitunut, 
vaihdata se heti valtuutetulla 
huoltomiehellä. 

•

Gebruik nooit een later die defect 
is, oververhit en/of rookt wan-
neer hij onder spanning staat.

•Älä käytä viallista akkulaturia tai 
akkulaturia, joka ylikuumenee 
ja/tai savuaa, kun se kytketään. 

•

Gebruik de lader niet als hij een 
harde klap heeft gekregen, geval-
len is of op andere manieren 
beschadigd is. Laat hem nakijken 
door een bevoegde servicemon-
teur.

•Älä käytä akkulaturia, jos se on 
saanut voimakkaan iskun, pu-
donnut tai vaurioitunut muuten. 
Vie akkulaturi tässä tapauksessa 
valtuutetulle huoltomiehelle. 

•

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
lader

DANGER D’EXPLOSION – Ne 
jamais utiliser le chargeur de 
batterie en atmosphère explosive 
ou en présence de matériaux 
combustibles tels que les liquides, 
gaz ou poussières inflammables.

•

Ne pas percer ou essayer 
d’ouvrir le chargeur de batterie.

•

Ne pas immerger le chargeur 
de batterie dans l’eau. Ne pas 
l’exposer à l’eau, à la pluie ou à 
la neige. 

•

Ne pas faire fonctionner le 
chargeur avec un cordon secteur 
endommagé. Le faire aussitôt 
remplacer par un réparateur 
qualifié.

•

Ne pas utiliser un chargeur de 
batterie défectueux, qui chauffe 
anormalement ou fume quand il 
est branché.

•

Ne pas faire fonctionner un char-
geur ayant reçu un coup sévère, 
après une chute ou s’il a été 
endommagé d’une quelconque 
façon. Le confier à un réparateur 
qualifié.

•

Avertissements de chargeur

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Laturin turvallisuuteen liit-
tyviä varoituksia

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen
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Dansk Italian

Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza

EKSPLOSIONSFARE Batteriet 
må aldrig bruges i en eksplosiv 
atmosfære eller ved tilstedevæ-
relsen af antændelige materialer, 
så som antændelige væsker, 
gasser eller støv.

• RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONI. Non 
usare il caricabatterie in atmo-
sfere esplosive o in presenza di 
materiali combustibili, quali liqui-
di, gas o polveri infiammabili.

•

Batteriopladeren må ikke gen-
nemhulles og forsøg ikke at åbne 
den.

• Non pungere o tentare di aprire 
il caricabatterie.

•

Non immergere il caricabatterie 
in acqua. Non esporlo ad acqua, 
pioggia o neve.

•Batteriopladeren må ikke ned-
sænkes i vand. Batteriopladeren 
må ikke udsættes for vand, regn 
eller sne.

•

Non usare il caricabatterie se il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina 
sono danneggiati. Se necessario, 
farli sostituire immediatamente 
da un tecnico qualificato.

•Opladeren må ikke betjenes med 
beskadiget ledning eller stik. Ved 
beskadigelse skal den omgående 
udskiftes af en kvalificeret servi-
cetekniker.

•

Non usare il caricabatterie se 
difettoso, se si surriscalda e/o 
emette fumo quando lo si collega.

•En defekt batterioplader, der 
overheder og/eller oser når den 
tilsluttes, må ikke anvendes.

•

Non usare il caricabatterie se 
ha ricevuto un colpo secco, se è 
caduto o se altrimenti danneggia-
to; farlo verificare da un tecnico 
qualificato.

•Opladeren må ikke betjenes, 
hvis den har været udsat for et 
hårdt slag, er blevet tabt elaler 
på anden måde beskadiget. Den 
bør bringes til en kvalificeret 
servicetekniker.

•Använd inte laddaren om den har 
tagit emot ett hårt slag, tappats, 
eller annars skadats på något 
sätt; ta den till en kvalificerad 
servicetekniker.

•

Opladersik-
kerhedsadvarsler

EXPLOSIONSRISK. Använd 
aldrig verktyget i en explosiv 
atmosfär eller där det förekom-
mer brännbara material eller 
lättantändliga vätskor, gaser eller 
damm.

•

Punktera inte eller försök inte att 
öppna facket.

•

Sänk inte ner batteriet i vatten. 
Utsätt inte batteriet för vatten, 
regn eller snö.

•

Använd inte laddaren med 
skadad sladd eller kontakt. Vid 
skada, får den utbytt genast av 
den kvalificerad servicetekniker.

•

Använd inte en defekt batterilad-
dare, en som blir för het och/eller 
ryker nät den koppla in.

•

Batterisäkerhetsvarningar

Svenska

Säkerhetsvarningar

Norme di sicurezza per il 
caricabatterie
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Greek RussianEspañol

Avisos de Seguridad

RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN Nunca 
utilice el cargador de batería en 
una atmósfera explosiva o en 
presencia de materiales com-
bustibles, como líquidos, gases o 
polvo inflamable.

•

No perfore o intente abrir el 
cargador de batería.

•

No sumerja el cargador de 
batería en agua. No exponga el 
cargador de batería al agua, la 
lluvia o la nieve.

•

No haga funcionar el cargador de 
batería si su cable de alimenta-
ción eléctrica o su enchufe están 
dañados. Si lo están, hágalos 
reemplazar de inmediato por un 
técnico calificado.

•

No utilice un cargador de batería 
defectuoso, o que sobrecaliente 
y/o que despida humo cuando se 
lo enchufe.

•

No haga funcionar el cargador 
si ha recibido un golpe fuerte, se 
ha caído, o ha sufrido algún otro 
tipo de daño; llévelo a un técnico 
calificado.

•

Avisos de seguridad del 
cargador de batería

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια Меры по технике безопасности

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας σε εκρηκτική 
ατμόσφαιρα ή παρουσία καύσιμων 
υλικών, όπως εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια 
ή σκόνη.

• ВЗРЫВООПАСНОСТЬ. Запрещается 
использовать устройство зарядки 
аккумуляторной батареи в условиях 
взрывоопасной атмосферы или в 
присутствии горючих материалов, 
таких как легковоспламеняющиеся 
жидкости, газы или пылевые взвеси. 

•

Μην διατρυπάτε και μην 
προσπαθείτε να ανοίξετε το 
φορτιστή μπαταρίας.

• Запрещается прокалывать 
или пытаться открыть корпус 
зарядного устройства.

•

Нельзя опускать зарядное 
устройство в воду. Нельзя 
подвергать зарядное устройство 
воздействию воды, дождя или 
снега.

•Μη βυθίζετε το φορτιστή μπαταρίας 
σε νερό. Μην εκθέτετε το φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας σε νερό, βροχή ή χιόνι. 

•

Запрещается работать с зарядным 
устройством, у которого поврежден 
шнур или сетевой штепсель. В 
случае их повреждения необходимо, 
чтобы квалифицированный 
ремонтно-обслуживающий 
персонал незамедлительно произвел 
замену этих деталей. 

•Μη θέτετε σε λειτουργία φορτιστή 
με κατεστραμμένο ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο ή φις. Εάν είναι 
κατεστραμμένος ο φορτιστής, να 
ζητήστε αμέσως από εξειδικευμένο 
τεχνικό να τον αλλάξει.

•

Запрещается использовать 
неисправное зарядное устройство, 
такое, которое слишком сильно 
нагревается, и/или из которого 
идет дым при включении.

•Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ελαττωματικό 
φορτιστή μπαταρίας, φορτιστή 
μπαταρίας που υπερθερμαίνεται ή/
και φορτιστή μπαταρίας που βγάζει 
καπνούς όταν είναι συνδεδεμένος.

•

Запрещено работать с зарядным 
устройством, если оно 
подверглось сильному удару, если 
его уронили или повредили. В 
этом случае следует обратиться к 
квалифицированному ремонтно-
обслуживающему персоналу.

•Μην θέτετε το φορτιστή σε 
λειτουργία εάν έχει υποστεί 
σύγκρουση, εάν έχει πέσει ή έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά με οποιονδήποτε 
άλλο τρόπο. Πηγαίνετέ τον σε 
εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας για το 
φορτιστή

Меры безопасности при обращении с 
зарядным устройством
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English Deuts ch

Saf ety W arnings Sic herheitshinweise

Bei N ichtverwendung das 
Ladegerät aus der N etzst eck-
dose ziehen. Um das Risik o 
eines elek tris chen Str oms chlags 
zu r eduzier en, ziehen Sie den 
Stecker aus der N etzst eckdose. 
Ziehen Sie den St ecker nic ht 
durch Ziehen am Kabel.

•

Das Ladegerät nic ht abdecken.•

V ersuc hen Sie nic ht, das Ladege-
rät an einem r egelbar en T rans-
format or, einer Lic htmas chine 
oder an einen Gleic hstr oman-
schluss anzu-s chließen.

•

When no t in use, unplug c har ger 
from outlet. T o reduce risk of 
electric shoc k, unplug char ger 
from outlet by wall mount unit. 
Do not unplug char ger by pulling 
on cord.

•

Do not attempt to use a st ep-up 
transformer , an eng ine gener a-
tor or DC po wer r e cep ta cle.

•

Do not allow any-
thing to cover the c har ger.

•



34

Français Suomi Nederlands

Consignes de Sécurité

Irrota laturi pistorasiasta, kun 
laturi ei ole käytössä.Vähennä 
sähköiskun vaaraa irrottamalla 
laturi pistorasiasta seinäasen-
nustelineestä vetäen. Älä 
koskaan irrota laturia vetämällä 
johdosta. 

• Neem de lader uit het stop-
contact wanneer hij niet wordt 
gebruikt. Beperk het gevaar 
op elektrische schok door de 
lader aan zijn behuizing uit het 
stopcontact te nemen. Trek nooit 
aan het snoer.

•

Älä anna minkään peittää laturia. • Dek de lader nooit af.•

Älä yritä käyttää nousujännite-
muuntajaa, moottorigeneraattoria 
tai tasavirtaliitäntää.

• Gebruik geen optransformator, 
motorgenerator of gelijkstroom-
batterij.

•

Turvallisuuteen 
liittyviä varoituksia

Quand il n’est pas utilisé dé-
branchez le chargeur de la prise 
secteur. Pour réduire le risque 
de commotion électrique, dé-
brancher le chargeur de la prise 
murale, mais ne pas le faire en 
tirant sur le cordon secteur.

•

Ne rien laisser recouvrant le 
chargeur.

•

Ne pas essayer d’utiliser un 
transformateur élévateur de ten-
sion, un générateur de moteur ou 
une prise d’alimentation en CC.

•

Veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen
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Opladeren skal tages ud  af 
stikkontakten, når den ikke an-
vendes. For at reducere risikoen 
for elektrisk stød skal opladeren 
tages ud af stikkontakten ved 
hjælp af stikket. Opladeren må 
ikke tages ud af stikkontakten 
ved at trække i ledningen.

• Quando non è in uso, scollegare 
il caricabatterie dalla presa. Per 
ridurre il rischio di scosse elettri-
che, scollegare il caricabatterie 
dall’uscita presso la presa a 
muro. Non scollegare il caricabat-
terie afferrandolo per il cavo di 
alimentazione.

•

Opladeren må ikke tildækkes.• Non coprire il caricabatterie con 
nessun oggetto.

•

Der må ikke anvendes optrans-
former, motorgenerator eller 
jævnstrømsstikkontakt.

• Non usare trasformatori eleva-
tori, generatori o prese elettriche 
c.c.

•

Dra ur stickkontakten från ut-
taget när laddaren inte används.
För att minska risken för elstötar, 
dra ut kontakten till laddaren från 
uttaget vid väggmonteringsenhe-
ten. Dra inte ut kontakten genom 
att dra i sladden.

•

Låt inte laddaren övertäckas av 
någonting.

•

Försök inte att använda en upp-
transformator, en motorgenera-
tor eller DC-strömhonuttag.

•

Svenska Dansk Italian

Säkerhetsvarningar Sikkerhedsadvarsler Avvertenze di Sicurezza
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Greek RussianEspañol

Avisos de Seguridad

Desenchufe el cargador del 
tomacorriente cuando no lo esté 
utilizando. Para reducir el riesgo 
de choque eléctrico, desenchu-
fe el cargador de batería del 
tomacorriente desde la unidad 
de montaje en la pared. No lo 
desenchufe tirando del cable de 
alimentación eléctrica.

•

No permita que ningún objeto 
cubra el cargador de batería.

•

No intente utilizar un transfor-
mador elevador, un generador 
con motor de combustión interna 
o un tomacorriente de alimenta-
ción eléctrica de CC.

•

οταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, βγάλτε 
τον φορτιστή από την πρίζα. 
Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο 
ηλεκτροπληξίας, αποσυνδέστε τον 
φορτιστή βγάζοντας το φις από 
την πρίζα. Μην αποσυνδέετε το 
φορτιστή τραβώντας το καλώδιο.

•

Μην καλύπτετε τον φορτιστή με 
κάποιο αντικείμενC.

• Запрещается чем-либо накрывать 
зарядное устройство.

•

Μην προσπαθείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε βηματικό 
μετασχηματιστή, γεννήτρια 
κινητήρα ή βύσμα για συνεχές 
ρεύμα.

• Запрещается подключать зарядное 
устройство к трансформатору, 
двигатель-генератору или к 
розетке постоянного тока.

•

Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια Меры по технике безопасности

Если инструмент не используется, 
выньте вилку зарядного 
устройства из розетки. Чтобы 
уменьшить опасность поражения 
током, выключать зарядное 
устройство из розетки следует 
только за корпус. Недопустимо 
тянуть за шнур.

•
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English Deuts ch

Tool Use W erkzeugbenutzung

Lesen Sie den Abs chnitt •Sic her-
heitswarnungen Ž, bevor Sie das 
W erkzeug benutz en.

•

V orgehensweise beim Laden der 
Bat terie:

1. W enn das Ladegerät anges chlossen 
ist und k eine Bat terie geladen wir d, 
leuchtet eine or ange LED.

2. Die Lade-LED leuc htet rot, wenn eine 
entladene Bat terie am Ladegerät ein-
gesteckt wir d. Es nimmt etwa zwei 
Stunden zum Laden der Bat terie in 
Anspruc h.

3. W enn die Bat terie auf geladen und 
einsatzber eit ist, leuc hte die LED 
grün.

4. REFRESH-Modus: In Abständen von 
einem bis zu dr ei Monat en sollt e 
mit eingelegt er Bat terie vorne auf 
dem Ladegerät die R efresh-T ast e 
gedrüc kt wer den. Damit erhält die 
Bat terie wieder ihr e volle Kapazität. 
Der Betriebsablauf in diesem Modus 
ist wie folgt: Die LED blink t zunäc hst 
rot, leuchtet dann währ end des 
Ladens ständig r ot und leuchtet grün, 
wenn die Bat terie geladen ist. 

•

Die Kappe von der Kr aftst offzelle 
entfernen. N ur BeA-Kr aftst offzel-
len verwenden.

•

Bat terie mit den K ontak ten zuerst 
einführ en. Die Bat terie nac h vor-
ne drüc ken, bis sie einr ast et. N ur 
BeA-Bat terien verwenden.

•Load bat tery, c ontacts first 
into the tool. Push bat tery fully 
forwar d into locked position. Use 
only BeA bat teries.

•

Pr ess do wn on the r ear side of 
the valve until it seats.

•

When a fully c har ged BeA 
battery is inser ted into the tool, 
the indicator light is no t lit. If the 
light is r ed, the battery needs 
char ging.

•

R emove fuel c ell cap. Use only 
BeA fuel c ells.

•

Pr ess do wn on the fr ont side 
of the valve (st em side) until 
it seats.

•

R ead section titled •Saf ety 
W arningsŽ befor e using t ool.

•

Char ging the battery pr ocedure:
1. W ith power t o the char ger and no 

battery being c har ged a Or ange 
LED will be lit.

2. The c har ger LED will t urn r ed 
when a dis char ged battery is 
plugged into the char ger. It will 
take appr oximat ely two hours t o 
char ge the battery.

3. When the bat tery is r echar ged 
and r eady for use the LED will 
turn gr een.

4. REFRESH Mode: A t one to three 
month intervals the r efresh button 
on the fr ont of the char ger should 
be pressed with the bat tery in 
the char ger. This will r eturn the 
battery t o full capacity. Oper ation 
in this mode is as follo ws: The 
LED will first flash r ed then turn 
solid r ed when it is c har ging and 
finally t urns gr een when c har ged. 
Whic h indicates the bat tery is 
ready for use.

•

W enn eine vollständig geladene 
BeA-Bat terie in das W erkzeug 
eingeführ t wird, leuchtet die 
Anz eigelampe nic ht. Sie leuc htet 
rot, wenn die Bat terie geladen 
wer den muss.

•

Drüc ken Sie auf die V orderseit e 
des V entils (Sc haft-Seit e) bis es 
sitzt.

•

Drüc ken Sie auf die Rüc kseit e 
des V entils bis es sitzt.

•
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Työkalun käyttö Gebruik van het gereed-
schap

Lees het gedeelte “Veiligheids-
waarschuwingen” voor u het 
gereedschap gebruikt.

•Lue osa “Turvallisuusvaroituk-
set” ennen työkalun käyttämistä. 

•

Fremgangsmåte for å lade 
batteriet:

1. Når laderen er tilkoblet lysnettet 
og det ikke er et batteri under 
opplading, vil den oransje LED-
en lyse.

2. LED-en for lading vil endre farge 
til rød når du setter et utladet 
batteri laderen. Det tar ca. to 
timer å lade opp batteriet.

3. Når batteriet er oppladet og klart 
til bruk, endrer LED-en fagre til 
grønn.

4. REFRESH Mode: Med interval-
ler på to til tre måneder bør du 
trykke på “refresh”-knappen 
på laderen, med batteriet i den. 
Dette vil tilbakestille batteriet 
til full kapasitet. Bruken i denne 
modusen er som følger: LED-en 
vil først blinke rødt, og så lyse 
fast rødt mens ladingen pågår, 
og vil til slutt lyse grønt når 
ladingen er ferdig. Dette viser at 
batteriet er klart for bruk. 

•Akun lataaminen:
1. Kun laturi saa virtaa eikä akkua 

ladata, oranssi LED-valo palaa.
2. Laturin LED-valo muuttuu punai-

seksi, kun laturiin kytketään tyhjä 
akku Akun lataus kestää noin 
kaksi tuntia.

3. Kun akku on ladattu ja käyttöval-
mis, LED-valo muuttuu vihreäksi.

4. VIRKISTYS-tila: Laturin edessä 
olevaa virkistyspainiketta on 
painettava 1 – 3 kk:n välein, kun 
akku on laturissa. Tämä palaut-
taa akun täyden kapasiteetin. 
Toiminta tässä tilassa: LED 
vilkkuu ensin punaisena ja alkaa 
sitten palaa koko ajan punaise-
na latauksen aikana. Kun akku 
on täynnä, LED-valo muuttuu 
vihreäksi. Akku on nyt valmis 
käyttöön.

•

Verwijder de kap van de brand-
stofcel cap. Gebruik uitsluitend 
BeA-brandstofcellen.

•Irrota polttokennon kansi. Käytä 
vain BeA-polttokennoja. 

•

Plaats de batterij met de contac-
ten naar voor in het gereedschap. 
Duw ze volledig in het gereed-
schap tot ze vastzit. Gebruik 
uitsluitend BeA-batterijen.

•Aseta akku liittimet edellä työka-
luun. Työnnä akkua eteenpäin, 
kunnes se lukittuu. Käytä vain 
BeA-akkuja. 

•

Wanneer een volledig geladen 
BeA-batterij in het gereedschap 
wordt geplaatst, zal de verklikker 
niet branden. Als de verklikker 
rood brandt, moet de batterij 
worden geladen.

•Merkkivalo ei pala, kun työkaluun 
on asennettu täyteen ladattu 
BeA-akku. Jos valo on punainen, 
akku on ladattava. 

•

Druk op de voorzijde van het 
ventiel (de zijde met de stift) tot 
ze vastzit.

•Paina venttiilin etuosaa (runko-
osaa) alas, kunnes se asettuu.

•

Druk op de achterzijde van het 
ventiel tot ze vastzit.

•Paina venttiilin takaosaa alas, 
kunnes se asettuu.

•

Mettre en place la batterie dans 
l’outil, contacts en premier. 
Pousser droit la batterie jusqu’à 
la position de verrouillage. N’utili-
ser que des batteries BeA.

•

Enlever le capuchon de la pile à 
combustible. N’utiliser que des 
piles à combustible BeA.

•

Appuyer sur le côté arrière de la 
valve jusqu’à la mise en place.

•

Quand une batterie BeA complè-
tement chargée est insérée dans 
l’outil, le voyant indicateur ne 
s’éclaire pas. Si le voyant passe 
au rouge la batterie a besoin 
d’être chargée.

•

Appuyer sur le côté avant de la 
valve (côté tige) jusqu’à la mise 
en place.

•

Lire la section intitulée « Aver-
tissements de sécurité » avant 
d’utiliser l’outil.

•

Utilisation de l’outil

Procédure de chargement de 
batterie :

1. Avec le secteur arrivant au chargeur 
et pas de batterie en charge, le 
voyant à DEL s’allume en orange.

2. Le voyant à DEL du chargeur passe 
au rouge quand une batterie à plat 
y est insérée. Il lui faut environ deux 
heures pour la charger.

3. Quand cette batterie est chargée, 
et prête à l’emploi, le voyant passe 
au vert.

4. Mode RAFRAîCHISSEMENT : Dans 
un intervalle de un à trois mois, le 
bouton de rafraîchissement (refresh) 
doit être pressé avec la batterie dans 
le chargeur. Cela ramène la batterie 
à sa pleine capacité. Dans ce mode le 
fonctionnement est : Le voyant à DEL 
commence par clignoter en rouge, 
puis passe au rouge fixe durant la 
charge, et finalement devient vert 
quand c’est terminé. Cela indique que 
la batterie est prête à l’emploi.

•
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Dansk Italian

Brug af værktøjet Uso dell’utensile

Svenska

Verktygsanvändning

Prima di utilizzare l’utensile, 
leggere la sezione intitolata 
“Avvertenze di sicurezza”.

•Læs afsnittet med overskriften 
“Sikkerhedsadvarsler” før værk-
tøjet anvendes.

•

Fremgangsmåde ved opladning 
af batteriet:

1. Når opladeren er tilsluttet, og der 
ikke oplades noget batteri, lyser 
en orange LED.

2. Opladerens LED lyser rødt, når 
der tilkobles et afladet batteri i 
opladeren. Det tager ca. to timer 
at oplade batteriet.

3. Når batteriet er genopladet og 
klar til brug, lyser LED grøn.

4. REFRESH-modus: Refresh-knap-
pen på forsiden af opladeren skal 
trykkes ind i intervaller på en 
til tre måneder, når batteriet er 
koblet til opladeren. Dette bringer 
batteriet tilbage til fuld kapacitet. 
Driftsforløbet i dette modus er 
som følger: LED blinker først rødt, 
derefter lyser den vedvarende 
rødt mens batteriet oplades, og 
lyser til sidst grønt, når batteriet 
er opladet. Dette indikerer, at bat-
teriet er klar til brug.

•

Rimuovere il tappo delle celle a 
combustibile. Usare solo celle a 
combustibile BeA.

•Fjern brændselscellehætten. 
Brug kun BeA brændselsceller.

•

Caricare la batteria inserendola 
dalla parte munita di contatti 
nell’utensile. Spingere a fondo 
la batteria fino all’arresto. Usare 
solo batterie BeA.

•Oplad batteriet, anbring først 
kontakterne i værktøjet. Skub bat-
teriet helt fremad i låst position. 
Brug kun BeA batterier.

•

Una volta inserita nell’utensile 
una batteria BeA completamen-
te carica, la spia di stato non è 
accesa. Se la spia si accende, 
è segno che la batteria deve 
essere ricaricata.

•Når et fuldt opladet BeA batteri 
sættes i værktøjet, tænder indi-
katorlampen ikke. Hvis lampen 
lyser rødt, skal batteriet oplades.

•

Premere sulla parte anteriore 
della valvola (lato stelo) per 
inserirla.

•Pres nedad på forsiden af 
ventilen (spindelside) indtil det 
sidder.

•

Premere sulla parte posteriore 
della valvola per inserirla a 
fondo.

•Pres nedad på bagsiden indtil 
det sidder.

•

Läs avsnittet med titeln “Sä-
kerhetsvarningar” innan du 
använder verktyget.

•

Metod för att ladda batterierna :
1. Med strömmen till laddaren 

påoch inget batteri som laddas 
tänds en orange lysdiod.

2. Laddarens lysdiod blir röd när 
ett urladdat batteri kopplas till 
laddaren. Det tat ca två timmar 
att ladda batteriet.

3. Lysdioden blir grön när bat-
teriet har laddats och är redo att 
användas.

4. REFRESH-läge: Efter ett interval 
av en till tre månader, bör 
REFRESH-knappen på laddarens 
framsida tryckas in medan 
batteriet finns i laddaren. Detta 
gör att batteriet återställs till full 
kapacitet. Operationen i detta 
läge är enligt följande: Lysdioden 
blinkar rött och blir sedan fast röd 
under laddningen. Slutligen blir 
den grön när batteriet är laddat. 
Detta anger att batteriet kan nu 
användas.

•

Ta bort bränslecellocket, Använd 
endast BeA –bränsleceller.

•

Lägg batteriet med kontakterna 
först i verktyget. Tryck batteriet 
helt fram tills det kommer i låst 
läge. Använd endast BeA-bat-
terier.

•

När det är fullt laddat, sätts BeA-
batteriet i verktyget, indikator-
lampan tänds inte. Om lampan 
lyser rött, behöver batteriet 
laddas.

•

Tryck ner på ventilens framsida 
(aktersida) tills den sitter.

•

Tryck ner på ventilens baksida 
tills den sitter.

•

Segue la procedura di carica delle 
batterie.

1. Se il caricabatteria è alimentato ma la 
batteria non si carica, si accende il LED 
arancione.

2. Il LED del caricabatteria si illumina (colore 
rosso) quando si inserisce una batteria 
scarica nel caricabatteria. La ricarica 
della batteria richiede circa due ore.

3. Quando la batteria è carica e pronta per 
l’uso, il LED cambia colore, diventando 
verde.

4. Modalità REFRESH: ad intervalli di 
uno-tre mesi, è necessario premere il 
pulsante di refresh posto nella parte 
anteriore del caricabatterie, mentre la 
batteria è inserita nel caricabatterie 
stesso. Questa operazione permette di 
riportare la batteria alla capacità massi-
ma. In questa modalità, si verifica quanto 
segue: il LED lampeggia (colore rosso), 
poi resta acceso fisso (sempre di colore 
rosso) durante la ricarica della batteria 
e infine cambia colore diventando verde, 
una volta caricata completamente la 
batteria. Ciò indica che la batteria è 
pronta per l’uso.

•
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Greek RussianEspañol

Uso de la Herramienta

Inserte la batería en la herra-
mienta, con la parte de los con-
tactos primero.Empuje la batería 
completamente hacia adelante, 
hasta la posición en la que queda 
bloqueada.Utilice únicamente 
baterías BeA.

•

Retire la tapa de la pila de com-
bustible. Utilice únicamente pilas 
de combustible BeA.

•

Presione la cara posterior de la 
válvula hasta que asiente.

•

Cuando se inserta en la 
herramienta una batería BeA 
totalmente cargada, la luz indica-
dora no se enciende. Si la luz se 
enciende con color rojo, significa 
que la batería necesita carga.

•

Presione la cara frontal de la 
válvula (lado del vástago) hasta 
que asiente.

•

Antes de utilizar la herramienta, 
lea la sección titulada ‘Avisos de 
seguridad’.

•

Χρήση εργαλείου Порядок работы с инструментом

Перед началом работы 
необходимо изучить главу «Меры 
по технике безопасности». 

•Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
εργαλείο, διαβάστε την ενότητα 
με τίτλο «Προειδοποιήσεις για την 
ασφάλεια».

•

Порядок зарядки батареи:
1. При включенном электропитании, если 

в зарядном устройстве нет батареи для 
зарядки, то будет гореть оранжевый 
индикатор.

2. Индикатор загорится красным цветом, если в 
зарядное устройство помещена разряженная 
батарея. Зарядка батареи занимает около 
двух часов.

3. Когда батарея перезарядится и будет готова 
к работе, цвет индикатора поменяется на 
зеленый.

4. Режим ВОССТАНОВЛЕНИЯ батареи. 
Время от времени с интервалом от 
одного до трех месяцев нужно выполнять 
процедуру восстановления емкости заряда 
батареи до полного ее значения. Для 
этого нужно вставить батарею в зарядное 
устройство и нажать кнопку восстановления 
(refresh) на лицевой стороне зарядного 
устройства. При этом индикатор сначала 
мигнет красным цветом, затем, во время 
зарядки, будет постоянно гореть красным, 
и, наконец, загорится зеленым цветом, когда 
батарея заряжена. Это означает, что батарея 
готова к работе.

•Διαδικασία για τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας:
1. Εάν παρέχεται ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα στο φορτιστή 

και δεν φορτίζεται καμία μπαταρία, ανάβει ένα 
πορτοκαλί LED.

2. Το LED του φορτιστή θα γίνει κόκκινο όταν 
συνδέετε αποφορτισμένη μπαταρία στο 
φορτιστή. Θα χρειαστούν δύο περίπου ώρες για 
τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας.

3. Όταν επαναφορτιστεί η μπαταρία και είναι 
έτοιμη για χρήση, το LED θα γίνει πράσινο.

4. Τρόπος λειτουργίας REFRESH (Ανανέωση): Σε 
χρονικά διαστήματα του ενός έως τριών μηνών, 
θα πρέπει να πιέζετε το κουμπί ανανέωσης που 
βρίσκεται στην πρόσοψη του φορτιστή όταν 
είναι τοποθετημένη η μπαταρία στο φορτιστή. 
Έτσι, η μπαταρία θα επιστρέψει στην πλήρη 
χωρητικότητά της. Η λειτουργία σε αυτόν τον 
τρόπο είναι η ακόλουθη: Πρώτα, το LED θα 
αναβοσβήνει με κόκκινο χρώμα και μετά, όταν 
φορτίζει, θα γίνει συνεχόμενα κόκκινο και τέλος, 
όταν φορτιστεί η μπαταρία, θα γίνει πράσινο. 
Αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι η μπαταρία είναι έτοιμη 
για χρήση.

•

Снять крышку топливного 
элемента. Следует использовать 
только топливные элементы BeA.

•Βγάλτε το καπάκι του κελιού 
καυσίμου. Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
κελιά καυσίμου της BeA.

•

Вставить аккумуляторную 
батарею в отсек клеммами вперед. 
Необходимо толкнуть ее вперед до 
конца, до срабатывания защелки. 
Следует использовать только 
батареи BeA.

•Φορτώστε την μπαταρία στο 
εργαλείο με τις επαφές πρώτα. 
Σπρώξτε την μπαταρία εντελώς προς 
τα μπροστά στην κλειδωμένη θέση. 
Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες 
της BeA.

•

Если в инструмент вставляется 
полностью заряженная батарея 
BeA, то индикатор не горит.  
Если индикатор горит красным 
цветом, то батарея нуждается в 
подзарядке.

•Όταν τοποθετείτε στο εργαλείο μια 
πλήρως φορτισμένη μπαταρία BeA, 
δεν ανάβει η ενδεικτική λυχνία. Εάν 
η λυχνία είναι κόκκινη, πρέπει να 
φορτίσετε την μπαταρία.

•

Надавить вниз на переднюю 
сторону клапана (сторона со 
штырьком), пока она не встанет 
на место. 

•Πιέστε προς τα κάτω το μπροστινό 
τμήμα της βαλβίδας (πλευρά 
στελέχους) έως ότου καθίσει.

•

Надавить вниз на заднюю 
сторону клапана, пока она не 
встанет на место.

•Πιέστε προς τα κάτω το πίσω μέρος 
της βαλβίδας έως ότου καθίσει.

•

Procedimiento de carga de la batería:
1. Con la energía aplicada al cargador y 

sin que haya una batería cargándose, 
se encenderá un LED naranja.

2. Cuando se enchufa al cargador una 
batería descargada, el color del LED del 
cargador cambia al rojo. La carga de la 
batería demorará aproximadamente 
dos horas.

3. Cuando la batería está recargada y 
lista para usar, el color del LED cambia 
al verde.

4. Modo REFRESCO: Con intervalos de en-
tre uno y tres meses, debe oprimirse el 
botón de refresco ubicado en el frente 
del cargador, con la batería conectada. 
Esto hará volver la batería a su plena 
capacidad. El funcionamiento en este 
modo es como sigue: El LED destella 
primero con color rojo, luego se vuelve 
rojo permanente durante la carga, y 
finalmente pasa al color verde cuando 
la batería está totalmente cargada. 
Esto indica que la batería está lista 
para utilizar.

•
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English Deuts ch

Tool Use W erkzeugbenutzung

  Das V entil sitzt nun auf der 
Kr aftst offzelle und kann in das 
W erkzeug eingeführ t wer den.

  Mit dem Sc haft des Dosierungs-
ventils am W erkzeug nac h vorne 
zeigend führ en Sie die Kr aftst off-
zellen-V entil-Einheit ein.

  Sc hließen Sie die Kr aftst offzellen-
Klappe.

  Öffnen Sie die Kr aftst offzellen-
Klappe oben am W erkzeug.

  W enn Sie die BeA-Kr aftst offzelle 
einführ en, st ellen Sie sic her, dass 
der V entils chaft ric htig auf die 
kleine Öf fnung ausgeric htet ist.

  Open fuel c ell door at t op of the 
tool.

  W ith the met ering valve st em 
pointed towar d the front of the 
tool, inser t the fuel c ell/valve as-
sembly.

  Inser t the strip of nails fr om the 
rear int o the magazine.

  When inser ting the BeA fuel c ell 
mak e sur e the valve st em is pr op-
erly aligned with the small orific e.

  Close the fuel c ell cover.

  Nagelstr eifen von hint en ins 
Magazin einführ en.

  Pull the f eeder shoe bac k behind 
the strip of nails and push it 
forwar d again t ogether with the 
nails.

  The valve is no w seat ed on the 
fuel cell and c an be inser ted into 
the tool.

  V ors chieber bis hint er den 
Nagelstr eifen ziehen und zusam-
men mit den Nägeln wieder nac h 
vorn s chieben.
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Utilisation de l’outil Työkalun käyttö

• Het ventiel is nu aan de brand-
stofcel bevestigd en kan in het 
gereedschap worden geplaatst.

• Venttiili on nyt polttokennon 
päällä ja voidaan asentaa työka-
luun.

• Richt de stift van het meetven-
tiel naar de voorzijde van het 
gereedschap en plaats de combi-
natie van ventiel en brandstofcel 
in de opening.

• Asenna polttokennon/venttiilin 
kokoonpano, kun mittausventtiilin 
runko osoittaa työkalun etuosaa 
kohti. 

• Sulje polttokennon kansi. • Sluit het luikje van de brandstof-
cel.

• Open het luikje voor de brand-
stofcel aan de bovenzijde van het 
gereedschap.

• Avaa työkalun yläosan polttoken-
non luukku. 

• Wanneer u de BeA-brandstofcel 
plaatst, moet u zorgen dat de stift 
van het ventiel goed uitgelijnd is 
met het gaatje.

• Kun asennat BeA-polttokennoa, 
varmista, että venttiilin runko on 
kohdistettu oikein pienen aukon 
kanssa.

• Työnnä naularivi takaa paikoil-
leen säiliöön.

• De nagelstrook van achteren in 
het magazijn invoeren.•

• Vedä syöttökenkä naularivin 
taakse ja  sen jälkeen yhdessä 
naulojen kanssa taas eteen.•

• Invoerbeugel tot achter de nagel-
strook trekken en samen met de 
nagels weer naar voor schuiven.

• Introduire par l´arrière la bande 
de clous dans le magasin.

• Tirer le sabot d´alimentation jus-
que derrière la bande d´agrafes 
et repousser celui-ci avec les 
agrafes vers l´avant.•

• Avec la tige de valve de com-
mande de débit dirigée vers 
l’avant de l’outil, insérer l’ensem-
ble pile à combustible/valve.

• Refermer le couvercle de pile à 
combustible.

• En insérant la pile à combustible 
BeA, s’assurer que la tige de 
valve est bien alignée avec le 
petit orifice.

• Ouvrir la porte de pile à combus-
tible sur le dessus de l’outil.

• La valve est maintenant en place 
sur la pile à combustible qui peut 
être insérée dans l’outil.

Gebruik van het gereed-
schap
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Dansk Italian

Brug af værktøjet Uso dell’utensile

Svenska

Verktygsanvändning

• A questo punto la valvola è col-
locata sulla cella a combustibile e 
può essere inserita nell’utensile.

• Ventilen er nu placeret på 
brændselscellen og kan sættes i 
værktøjet.

• Con lo stelo della valvola 
dosatrice rivolto verso la parte 
anteriore dell’utensile, inserire il 
gruppo cella a combustibile/val-
vola.

• Sæt brændselscelle/ventilsam-
lingen i med doseringsventilens 
spindel visende mod værktøjets 
front.

• Luk brændselscelledækslet. • Chiudere il coperchio della cella a 
combustibile.

• Aprire lo sportello della cella 
a combustibile sulla sommità 
dell’utensile.

• Åbn brændselscelledækslet 
øverst på værktøjet.

• Quando si inserisce la cella a 
combustibile BeA, verificare che 
lo stelo della valvola sia allineato 
correttamente con il foro piccolo.

• Når BeA brændselscellen sættes 
i, skal man sørge for at ventilspin-
dlen er korrekt indstillet med den 
lille åbning.

• Før sømbåndet ind i magasinet 
bagfra.

• Inserire nel deposito il nastro per 
chiodi da dietro.

• Træk fødeanordningen hen 
bagved sømbåndet og skub 
det fremad igen sammen med 
sømmene.

• Tirare il caricatore fin dietro 
il nastro e spingerlo in avanti 
assieme ai chiodi.

• Ventilen sitter nu i bränslecellen 
och kan införas i verktyget.

• Med doseringsventilröret riktat 
mot verktygets främre del, för in 
bränslecell-/ventilenheten.

• Stäng bränslecellocket.

• Öppna bränslecelldörren längst 
upp på verktyget.

• När du för in BeA-bränslecellen, 
se till att ventilröret är rätt inriktat 
med den smala öppningen.

• För in spikbandet i magasinet 
bakifrån.

• Dra matarskon ända bakom 
spikbandet och flytta fram den på 
nytt tillsammans med spikarna.
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Greek RussianEspañol

Uso de la Herramienta

• Introduzca las tiras de clavos al 
cargador por atrás.

• Tire el patín alimentador detrás 
de la tira de clavos y vuelva a 
empujarlo hacia delante con los 
clavos.

• Con el vástago de la válvula 
dosificadora apuntando hacia el 
frente de la herramienta, inserte 
el conjunto de la pila de combus-
tible y la válvula. 

• Cierre la cubierta de la pila de 
combustible.

• Al insertar la pila de combustible 
BeA, asegúrese de que el vásta-
go de la válvula esté correcta-
mente alineado con el orificio 
pequeño.

• Abra la puerta de la pila de 
combustible, ubicada en la parte 
superior de la herramienta.

• La válvula está ahora asentada 
en la pila de combustible, y pue-
de insertarse en la herramienta.

Χρήση εργαλείου Порядок работы с инструментом

• Теперь клапан установлен на 
топливный элемент, и его можно 
установить в инструмент.

• Η βαλβίδα είναι τώρα τοποθετημένη 
στο κελί καυσίμου και μπορεί να 
τοποθετηθεί στο εργαλείο.

• Вставить топливный элемент 
с клапаном в инструмент 
так, чтобы штырек дозатора 
на клапане был направлен к 
передней стороне инструмента.

• Με το στέλεχος της δοσιμετρικής 
βαλβίδας στραμμένο προς το 
μπροστινό μέρος του εργαλείου, 
εισάγετε τη διάταξη του κελιού 
καυσίμου/βαλβίδας.

• Κλείστε το κάλυμμα του κελιού 
καυσίμου.

• Закрыть крышку топливного 
отсека.

• Открыть крышку топливного 
отсека на верхней стороне 
инструмента. 

• Ανοίξτε τη θύρα του κελιού 
καυσίμου στο επάνω μέρος του 
εργαλείου.

• При установке топливного 
элемента BeA необходимо, 
чтобы штырек на клапане был 
расположен на одной оси с 
центром маленькой дырочки.

• Όταν τοποθετείτε το κελί καυσίμου 
BeA, να βεβαιώνεστε ότι το 
στέλεχος της βαλβίδας είναι σωστά 
ευθυγραμμισμένο με το μικρό 
στόμιο.

• Εισάγετε τη σειρά των καρφιών 
στον γεμιστήρα από πίσω.

• Вставить ленточный комплект 
гвоздей в магазин с задней 
стороны.

• Τραβήξτε τον οδηγό τροφοδότη 
πίσω από τη σειρά των καρφιών και 
σπρώξτε τον ξανά προς τα εμπρός 
μαζί με τα καρφιά.

• Оттянуть колодку подающего 
механизма к ленточному 
комплекту гвоздей и снова 
потянуть вперед вместе с 
гвоздями.
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English Deuts ch

Tool Use W erkzeugbenutzung

€  Drüc ken Sie die Sic herung gegen 
die Arbeitsoberfläc he, um das 
Kr aftst offzellenventil erstmalig 
zu initialisier en. Gleic hzeitig 
star tet der Lüft er. Das Gerät 
abheben, und den V organg wie-
derholen. •Hinweis•: J ede neue 
Kr aftst offzelle muss erstmalig 
initialisier t wer den.€

€ H eben Sie das W erkzeug an und 
geben Sie den Auslöser fr ei, wo-
durch die Br ennkammer öf fnet. 
Der Lüft er entf ernt das heiße Gas 
und kühlt die int ernen T eile.

€

€ Mit der Sic herung gegen das 
W erkzeug gedrüc kt, drücken Sie 
den Auslöser . Ein F unke zündet 
die Kr aftst off-Luft-Mis chuing. Die 
V erbr ennung tr eibt die K olben-
baugruppe und s chlägt damit den 
Nagel ein.

€  Push the saf ety devic e against 
the wor k surf ace to initiate the 
fuel cell valve for the first time. 
The f an star ts simultaneously. 
Lift off the devic e and r epeat 
the process. •N oteŽ: E very new 
fuel cell must first be initiat ed.€

€

€ W ith saf ety against wor k 
surf ace, sq ueez e trigger . A spar k 
ignites fuel/air mix ture. The 
combustion po wers the pist on 
assembly and drives f ast ener.

€  Das W erkzeug hat eine Sperr e, 
die ein paar Nägel im Magazin 
belässt und die Sic herheit ein-
richtung blockier t, so dass das 
Magazin nic ht leer s chiessen 
kann.

€  Tool has a saf ety loc k-out 
feature, which lea ves a f ew 
fasteners in magazine and will 
not actuate.

€ Lift tool, release trigger and the 
combustion c hamber will open. 
Fan exhausts the ho t gas and 
cools the int ernal par ts.

€

€

€
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Français Suomi Nederlands

Utilisation de l’outil

•  Druk de beveiliging tegen het 
werkvlak om het brandstofven-
tiel op te starten. Tegelijkertijd 
start de ventilator. Het toestel 
opnemen om de handeling te 
herhalen. „ Opmerking“ : Alle 
nieuwe brandstofcellen moeten 
eerst worden opgestart.

•  Paina varmistinta  työpintaa 
vasten polttokennon 
ensimmäistä alustamista 
varten. Puhallin käynnistyy 
samanaikaisesti. Kohota 
laitetta ja tee sama uudelleen: 
„Huomautus“: Jokainen uusi 
polttokenno on alustettava.

• Hef het gereedschap op, laat 
de trekker los en de verbran-
dingskamer zal zich openen. De 
ventilator verwijdert het hete en 
koelt de interne delen af.

• Nosta työkalua, vapauta liipaisin, 
ja polttokammio avautuu. 
Puhallin poistaa kuuman kaasun 
ja jäähdyttää sisäosat.

• •

• Houd de veiligheid tegen het 
werkvlak gedrukt en haal de 
trekker over. Een vonk ontsteekt 
het lucht/brandstofmengsel. De 
ontbranding drijft de zuiger aan, 
die het bevestigingsmiddel in het 
werkvlak schiet.

• Pidä varmistinta työpintaa vasten 
ja purista liipaisinta. Kipinä 
sytyttää polttoaineen/ilman 
seoksen. Palotapahtuma lataa 
männän ja ampuu kiinnikkeen. 

•

•  Het gereedschap heeft een vei-
ligheidsvergrendeling, die enkele 
bevestigingsmiddelen in het 
magazijn laat en niet activeert.

•  Työkalussa on turvalukitus, joka 
jättää muutaman kiinnikkeen 
säiliöön eikä työkalu aktivoidu.

•  Appuyez le dispositif de sécurité 
contre la surface de travail 
pour amorcer la valve de pile à 
combustible pour la première 
fois. Le ventilateur démarre 
simultanément. Relever 
l´appareil et répéter l´opération. 
“Remarque“: Toute pile à 
combustible neuve doit être 
amorcée pour la première fois.

• Avec la sécurité contre la surface 
de travail, presser la détente. 
Une étincelle allume le mélange 
combustible/air. La combustion 
actionne l’ensemble de piston et 
enfonce le clou.

•  L’outil comporte un dispositif 
de verrouillage de sécurité qui 
laisse quelques clous dans le 
magasin et n’actionne pas.

• Relever l’outil, relâcher la détente 
et la chambre de combustion va 
s’ouvrir. Le ventilateur chasse le 
gaz chaud et refroidit les parties 
internes.

•

•

Työkalun käyttö Gebruik van het gereed-
schap
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Svenska

Verktygsanvändning

Dansk Italian

Brug af værktøjet Uso dell’utensile

• Premere la sicura contro la su-
perficie di lavoro per innescare la 
valvola della cella a combustibile. 
Contemporaneamente si avvierà 
il ventilatore. Allontanare l’utensi-
le e ripetere il procedimento. 

 *Nota: Ogni cella a combustibile 
nuova deve essere inizializzata.

•  Tryk sikringen mod arbejds-
fladen, for først at præaktivere 
brændstofventilen. Ventilatoren 
starter samtidigt. Løft apparatet 
op, og gentag processen. “Be-
mærk“: Hver ny brændstofcelle 
skal først præaktiveres.

• Sollevare l’utensile e rilasciare il 
grilletto; la camera di combu-
stione si apre. La ventola fa fuo-
riuscire il gas caldo e raffredda i 
componenti interni.

• Løft værktøjet, slip udløseren og 
forbrændingskammeret åbner. 
Ventilatoren udstøder den varme 
gas og afkøler de interne dele.

• Tenendo la sicura appoggiata 
sulla superficie di lavoro, premere 
il grilletto. Una scintilla innesca la 
miscela carburante/aria. La com-
bustione azione il gruppo pistone 
inserendo l’elemento di fissaggio.

•  Tryk på udløseren med sikringen 
mod arbejdsfladen. En gnist 
antænder brændstof/luftblan-
dingen. Forbrændingen driver 
stempelsamlingen og sømmet.

••

• L’utensile è dotato di una funzio-
ne di bloccaggio di sicurezza che 
mantiene in riserva alcuni ele-
menti di fissaggio ma impedisce 
l’azionamento dell’utensile.

• Værktøjet har en sikringslå-
sefunktion, som efterlader et 
par søm i magasinet, der ikke 
aktiveres.

• Tryck säkerhetsspärren mot 
arbetsytan för att fylla bräncle-
cellventilen för första gången. 
Fläkten startar samtidigt. Lyft ap-
paraten och upprepa proceduren. 
“OBS! Varje ny bränslecell måste 
fyllas första gången.

•  Lyft verktyget, släpp avtryckaren 
och förbränningskammaren öpp-
nas. Fläkten driver ut den heta 
gasen och avkyler de interna 
delarna.

•

• Med säkerhetselementet mot 
arbetsytan, tryck avlösaren. En 
gnista antänder bränsle-/luft-
blandningen. Förbränningen 
driver kolvenheten och fästdonet.

• Verktyget har en säkerhets-
spärrfunktion som lämnar några 
fästdon i magasinet och som inte 
kommer att påverkas.
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Español

Uso de la Herramienta

Greek Russian

•  Presione el seguro contra la 
superficie de trabajo, para el 
cebado inicial de la válvula de la 
pila de combustible. Al mismo 
tiempo se pone en marcha el 
ventilador. Levante el aparato 
para repetir el procedimiento. 
“Nota”: Toda pila de combustible 
nueva primero debe ser cebada.

• Con el seguro contra la superficie 
de trabajo, apriete el gatillo. Una 
chispa inflamará la mezcla de 
combustible y aire.La combustión 
energizará el conjunto del pistón 
y clavará el sujetador.

•  La herramienta tiene un dispo-
sitivo de bloqueo de seguridad, 
que hace que no actúe cuando 
quedan unos pocos sujetadores 
en su cargador.

• Levante la herramienta y 
suelte el gatillo; la cámara 
de combustión se abrirá. El 
ventilador hace escapar el gas 
caliente y enfría las piezas 
internas.

•

•

Χρήση εργαλείου Порядок работы с инструментом

•  Надавить предохранителем на рабочую 
поверхность, в результате произойдет 
начальный впрыск топлива в клапан 
топливного элемента. В это же время 
запускается вентилятор. Поднять устройство 
и повторить процесс. Примечание: перед 
использованием нового топливного элемента 
его необходимо подготовить, выполнив 
начальный впрыск топлива в клапан 
топливного элемента.

•  Πιέστε την ασφάλεια επάνω 
στην επιφάνεια εργασίας, για 
να προετοιμαστεί αρχικά η 
βαλβίδα του κελιού καυσίμου. 
Ταυτόχρονα, τίθεται σε λειτουργία 
ο ανεμιστήρας. Σηκώστε τη 
συσκευή και επαναλάβετε τη 
διαδικασία. «Υπόδειξη»: Πρέπει να 
προετοιμάζεται κάθε καινούριο κελί 
καυσίμου.

• Поднять инструмент от рабочей 
поверхности, отпустить курок, 
и откроется камера сгорания. 
Вентилятор вытянет горячий 
выхлоп и охладит внутренние 
узлы инструмента.

• Σηκώστε το εργαλείο και αφήστε τη 
σκανδάλη για να ανοίξει ο θάλαμος 
καύσης. Ο ανεμιστήρας εκλύει το 
θερμό αέριο και ψύχει τα εσωτερικά 
μέρη.

• •

• С предохранителем прижатым 
к рабочей поверхности нажать 
на курок. Искра воспламенит 
топливно-воздушную смесь. 
Энергия сжигания топлива 
приведет в движение поршневой 
механизм и толкнет гвоздь.

• Με την ασφάλεια επάνω στην 
επιφάνεια εργασία, πατήστε 
τη σκανδάλη. Ένας σπινθήρας 
αναφλέγει το μίγμα καυσίμου/αέρα. 
Η καύση πυροδοτεί τη διάταξη 
εμβόλου και καρφώνει το καρφί.

••

•  На инструменте предусмотрена 
функция блокировки. После 
того, как в магазине осталось 
несколько последних гвоздей, 
инструмент перестает работать. 

•  Το εργαλείο διαθέτει ένα 
χαρακτηριστικό κλειδώματος, το 
οποίο αφήνει μερικά καρφιά στο 
γεμιστήρα και δεν τον ενεργοποιεί.
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English Deuts ch

Tool Use W erkzeugbenutzung

Entfernen Sie die Kr aftst offzelle 
und die Bat terie, bevor Sie 
versuc hen, einen ver klemmt en 
Nagel zu entf ernen.

•

Öffnen Sie die Klappe vorn 
am Magazin, entf ernen Sie 
den ver klemmt en Nagel und 
schließen Sie die Klappe wieder .

•

Mit dem F inger vom Auslöser 
entfernt, entf ernen Sie den Na-
gelstr eifen aus dem Magazin.

•

Befor e attempting to remove a 
jammed f ast ener, remove fuel c ell 
and battery.

•

W ith finger a way fr om trigger , 
remove nail strip fr om magazine.

•

Open the flap at the fr ont on 
the magazine, r emove the nail 
which has bec ome jammed and 
close the flap again.

•

R eload strip of nails.•

R eload fuel c ell and bat tery.• Kr aftst offzelle und Bat terie wie-
der einlegen.

•

Den Nagelstr eifen wieder 
einlegen.

•
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Verwijder de brandstofcel en de 
batterij voor u een geblokkeerd 
bevestigingsmiddel probeert te 
verwijderen. 

•Irrota polttokenno ja akku ennen 
kuin yrität irrottaa jumissa 
olevan kiinnikkeen.

•

Open de klep vooraan aan het 
magazijn, verwijder de klemzit-
tende spijker en sluit de klep 
weer.

•Avaa makasiinin etuosassa oleva 
luukku, irrota jumiutunut naula ja 
sulje luukku jälleen.

•

Verwijder de spijkerstrip uit het 
magazijn, met uw vinger verwij-
derd van de trekker.

•Poista naularivi säiliöstä – älä 
pidä sormea liipaisimella.

•

Plaats de strip spijkers terug.•Aseta naularivi takaisin.•

Plaats de brandstofcel en de 
batterij terug.

•Asenna polttokenno ja akku 
takaisin.

•

Français Suomi Nederlands

Utilisation de l’outil Työkalun käyttö

Avant d’essayer de retirer un 
clou coincé, penser à enlever pile 
à combustible et batterie.

•

Ouvrez le clapet à l’avant du 
chargeur, retirez le clou coincé et 
refermez le clapet.

•

Remettre en place la bande de 
clous.

•

Avec le doigt à l’écart de la dé-
tente, enlever la bande de clous 
du magasin.

•

Remettre en place pile à combus-
tible et batterie.

•

Gebruik van het gereed-
schap
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Dansk Italian

Brug af værktøjet Uso dell’utensile

Svenska

Verktygsanvändning

Prima di tentare di rimuovere un 
elemento di fissaggio incastrato, 
rimuovere la cella a combustibile 
e la batteria.

•Fjern brændselscellen og bat-
teriet før et fastsiddende søm 
fjernes.

•

Aprire lo sportellino situato 
davanti al magazzino, rimuovere 
il chiodo incastrato, quindi richie-
dere lo sportellino.

•Åbn klappen foran på magasinet, 
fjern det fastklemte søm, og luk 
klappen igen.

•

Allontanando il dito dal grilletto, 
rimuovere il nastro di chiodi dalla 
riserva.

•Fjern sømbåndet fra magasinet 
når fingeren holdes væk fra 
udløseren.

•

Rimontare la cella a combustibile 
e la batteria.

•Sæt brændselscellen og batteriet 
i igen.

•

Ricaricare il nastro di chiodi.•Sæt sømbåndet i igen.•

Innan du försöker att ta bort ett 
fastkilat fästdon, ta bort bränsle-
cellen och batteriet.

•

Öppna luckan längst fram på ma-
gasinet, avlägsna spiken som har 
fastnat och stäng luckan igen.

•

Med finger borta från avtrycka-
ren, avlägsna spikbandet från 
magasinet.

•

Ladda om spikbandet.•

Ladda om bränslecellen och 
batteriet.

•
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Español Greek Russian

Uso de la Herramienta

Antes de intentar la extracción 
de un sujetador atascado, 
extraiga la pila de combustible y 
la batería.

•

Abra la tapa delantera del car-
gador, quite el clavo bloqueado y 
vuelva a cerrar la tapa.

•

Vuelva a cargar la tira de clavos.•

Con el dedo retirado del gatillo, 
retire la tira de clavos del carga-
dor de sujetadores.

•

Vuelva a in sertar la pila de com-
bustible y la batería.

•

Χρήση εργαλείου Порядок работы с инструментом

Перед тем как пытаться извлечь 
заклинивший в инструменте 
гвоздь, необходимо снять 
топливный элемент и батарею. 

•Πριν επιχειρήσετε να αφαιρέσετε 
ένα μπλοκαρισμένο καρφί, βγάλτε 
το κελί καυσίμου και την μπαταρία.

•

Откройте откидную крышку 
магазина, извлеките застрявший 
дюбель и снова закройте 
откидную крышку.

•Ανοίξτε το καπάκι στη μπροστινή 
πλευρά του γεμιστήρα, αφαιρέστε 
το καρφί που έχει εμπλακεί, και 
ξανακλείστε το καπάκι.

•

Убрав палец с курка, снять 
ленточный комплект гвоздей из 
магазина.

•Με το δάκτυλό σας μακριά από τη 
σκανδάλη, βγάλτε τη σειρά καρφιών 
από το γεμιστήρα.

•

Установить обратно ленточный 
комплект гвоздей. 

•Φορτώστε ξανά το κελί καυσίμου 
και την μπαταρία.

•

Установить обратно топливный 
элемент и батарею.

•Φορτώστε ξανά τη σειρά καρφιών.•
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Maintenance W artung

DeutschEnglish

Lesen S ie den A bschnitt • S icher-
heitswarnungenŽ, bevor S ie das  
W erkzeug warten. Das  N agler-
W erkzeug sollte in regelmäßigen 
A bständen entsprechend den 
A nleitungen des  H erstellers  
gewartet werden.

•

A lle S chrauben müssen fest an-
gezogen bleiben. Lose S chrauben 
verursachen einen unsicheren 
B etrieb und Teilebruch.

•

Führen S ie täglich ohne einge-
legte K raftstoffzelle und B atterie 
eine Inspektion durch, um die 
freie B ewegung des  S icher-
ungselements  und des  A uslös-
ers  s icherzustellen. B enutzen 
S ie das  W erkzeug nicht, wenn 
das  S icherungselement oder der 
A uslöser hakt oder fests itzt.

•

Entfernen S ie zum A rbeitsende 
immer die B atterie und die 
K raftstoffzelle, bevor S ie das  
W erkzeug im W erkzeugkof-
fer aufbewahren. Lagern und 
transportieren S ie es  immer im 
B eA -W erkzeugkoffer.

•

W ischen S ie das  W erkzeug 
täglich sauber und untersuchen 
S ie es  auf A bnutzungen. W enn 
eine zusätzliche R einigung erford-
erlich ist, verwenden S ie nur nicht 
brennbare R einigungslösungen. 
N ICH T U N TER TAU CH EN . A ch-
tung: S olche Lösungen können 
O-R inge und andere Teile des  
W erkzeuges beschädigen.

•

FÜH R EN  SIE DIESEN  TEST N IEMALS  
IN  DER  N ÄH E EIN ER  OFFEN EN  
FLAMME ODER  FUN K EN  DUR CH , 
W EN N  SIE DAB EI R AUCH EN  ODER  
W O DER  K R AFTSTOFF IN  IH R E  
AUGEN  GER ATEN  K AN N . Um zu 
bestimmen, ob die K raftstoffzelle noch 
K raftstoff enthält, halten S ie diese in 
aufrechter Position und platzieren 
S ie ein festes Objekt gegen den 
Dosierungsschaft. Drücken S ie drei bis  
vier Male, wobei jedes Mal eine kleine 
K raftstoffmenge freigesetzt werden 
sollte. W enn kein K raftstoff austritt, 
entsorgen S ie vorschriftsmäßig die 
K raftstoffzelle.

•

A ll screws should be kept tight. 
Loose screws result in unsafe 
operation and parts  breakage.

•

W ith tool unpowered, make 
daily inspection to assure free 
movement of safety element 
and trigger. Do not use tool if 
safety element or trigger sticks  
or binds .

•

R ead section titled • S afety 
W arningsŽ before maintaining 
tool. The fastener driving tool 
should be serviced properly and 
at regular intervals  in accor-
dance with the manufacturer's  
instructions .

•

A lways remove battery and fuel 
cell at end of day and before 
storing tool in tool case. A lways  
store and transport in original 
B eA  tool case

•

W ipe tool clean daily and inspect 
for wear. W hen additional clean-
ing is  needed, use only non-flam-
mable cleaning solutions . 
DO N OT S OA K .
Caution: S uch solutions  may dam-
age O-rings  and other tool parts .

•

N EV ER  P ER FOR M TH IS  TEST 
N EA R  A N  OP EN  FLA ME, 
S PA R K S  OR  W H ILE  S MOK IN G 
OR  W H ER E FU EL MAY GET IN  
YOU R  EYES .
To determine if fuel cell has  any 
fuel ins ide, hold in upright position 
and place a solid object against 
the metering stem. Gently push 
in three to four times, a small 
amount of fuel should be released 
each time. If no fuel is  released, 
dispose of fuel cell properly.

•

 

 

 

 

 

R ecommended service intervals  for 
cleaning of the moving parts  of the 
combustion chamber: 5 0  thousand 
cycles  unless  environmental condi-
tions  are particularly dir ty or dusty. 
In this  case cleaning is  recommended 
every 3 0  thousand cycles  or less . 
R eplace intake filter at every service 
interval, or more often as  required. It 
is  recommended that the tool be re-
turned to an authorized service center 
for cleaning. U se of a non-flammable 
cleaning solution.

• Empfohlene W artungsintervalle für 
die R einigung beweglicher Teile der 
B rennkammer. 5 0 -tausend Zyklen, 
außer die U mgebungsbedingungen 
s ind besonders  schmutzig oder stau-
big.  in diesem Fall wird die R einigung 
alle 3 0 -tausend Zyklen oder weniger 
empfohlen. Den E inlassfilter bei 
jedem W artungsintervall oder falls  
erforderlich häufiger ersetzen. Es  
wird empfohlen, das  W erkzeug an ein 
autoris iertes  S ervicecenter zur R eini-
gung zu geben. N icht entflammbare 
R einigungslösungen verwenden.

•
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Français Suomi Nederlands
Entretien OnderhoudHuolto

Zorg dat alle schroeven goed 
bevestigd zijn. Loss schroe-
ven maken het gereedschap 
veilig en kunnen onderdelen 
beschadigen.

•

Controleer elke dag of de bevei-
liging en de trekker vrij kunnen 
bewegen, terwijl de batterij en 
de brandstofcel verwijderd zijn. 
Gebruik het gereedschap niet 
als een beveiliging of de trekker 
klemt of blokkeert.

•

Verwijder op het einde van de 
dag de batterij en de brandstofcel 
voor u het gereedschap in zijn 
koffer opbergt. Bewaar en trans-
porteer het gereedschap altijd in 
de oorspronkelijke BeA-koffer.

•

Veeg het gereedschap elke dag 
schoon en inspecteer het op 
slijtage. als bijkomende reiniging 
nodig is, mag u alleen niet-brand-
bare reinigers gebruiken. NIET 
ONDERDOMPELEN. Waar-
schuwing: reinigingsoplossingen 
kunnen O-ringen en andere 
onderdelen van het gereedschap 
beschadigen.

•

Lue osa “Turvallisuusvaroituk-
set” ennen työkalun huoltoa. 
Kiinnikenaulain on huollettava oi-
kein ja säännöllisesti valmistajan 
antamien ohjeiden mukaan.

• Lees het gedeelte “Veiligheids-
waarschuwingen” voor u onder-
houd uitvoert. Heet gereedschap 
moet correct en regelmatig wor-
den onderhouden, volgens de 
voorschriften van de fabrikant.

•

Kaikkien ruuvien on oltava 
tiukalla.  Löysät ruuvit johtavat 
ei-turvalliseen toimintaan ja osien 
hajoamiseen.

•

Irrota työkalu voimanlähteestä. 
Tarkista päivittäin, että varmistin 
ja liipaisin liikkuvat vapaasti. Älä 
käytä työkalua, jos varmistin tai 
liipaisin jää kiinni tai jumiutuu.

•

Irrota aina akku ja polttokennon 
päivän päätteeksi ja ennen työka-
lun asettamista työkalukoteloon. 
Säilytä ja kuljeta työkalu aina 
alkuperäisessä BeA-työkaluko-
telossa.

•

Pyyhi työkalu puhtaaksi ja tarkis-
ta se kulumisen varalta päivittäin. 
Kun tarvitaan lisäpuhdistusta, 
käytä vain ei-tulenarkoja puhdis-
tusaineita. ÄLÄ LIOTA. Varoitus: 
Tällaiset puhdistusaineet voivat 
vaurioittaa O-renkaita ja työkalun 
muita osia.

•

VOER DEZE TEST NOOIT UIT 
IN DE NABIJHEID VAN OPEN 
VUUR OF VONKEN, TERWIJL 
U ROOKT OF WANNEER 
BRANDSTOF IN UW OGEN 
KAN KOMEN. Om te kijken of de 
brandstofcel nog brandstof bevat, 
plaatst u ze overeind en houdt 
u een hard voorwerp tegen de 
meetstift. Druk drie of vier keer 
zachtjes: er moet elke keer een 
kleine hoeveelheid brandstof 
ontsnappen. Als geen brandstof 
ontsnapt, moet u de brandstof-
cel volgens de voorschriften 
opruimen.

•ÄLÄ KOSKAAN TEE TÄTÄ TES-
TIÄ AVOTULEN TAI KIPINÖIDEN 
LÄHELLÄ TAI TUPAKOIDESSASI 
TAI PAIKASSA, JOSSA POLTTO-
AINETTA VOI JOUTUA SILMIISI. 
Määritä onko polttokennon sisällä 
polttoainetta pitämällä kennoa 
pystyasennossa ja asettamalla 
kiinteä esine mittausrunkoa vas-
ten. Paina varovasti sisään kolme 
tai neljä kertaa. Joka kerralla tulisi 
vapautua pieni määrä polttoainet-
ta. Jos polttoainetta ei vapaudu, 
hävitä polttokenno oikein.

•

Enlevez toujours la batterie 
et la pile à combustible avant 
d’enfermer l’outil dans sa boîte. 
Transportez toujours l’outil dans 
sa boîte BeA d’origine.

•

Ne jamais faire ce test près 
d’une flamme nue, d’étincelles 
ou en fumant, ou si du combusti-
ble peut toucher vos yeux. 
Pour déterminer si la pile à 
combustible en contient encore, 
tenez l’outil droit et placez un 
objet solide contre la tige de do-
sage. Poussez doucement trois 
à quatre fois, une petite quantité 
de carburant doit s’échapper 
à chaque fois. Si ce n’est pas 
le cas, la pile à combustible 
est à mettre au rebut de façon 
appropriée.

•

Lisez la section intitulée « 
Conseils de sécurité » avant 
d’entretenir l’outil. L’outil à en-
foncer des clous doit être correc-
tement entretenu à intervalles 
réguliers en conformité avec les 
instructions du constructeur.

•

Toutes les vis doivent être main-
tenues serrées. Des vis lâches 
entraînent un fonctionnement 
dangereux et des brisures de 
pièces.

•

L’outil n’étant pas alimenté, 
effectuez une inspection quoti-
dienne pour vérifier le libre mou-
vement du dispositif de sécurité 
et de la détente. N’utilisez pas 
l’outil si l’un ou l’autre est grippé 
ou coincé.

•

Essuyez quotidiennement l’outil 
et inspectez-le pour repérer une 
éventuelle usure. Si un nettoyage 
plus poussé est nécessaire, 
n’utilisez que des solutions de 
nettoyage non inflammables. Ne 
mettez pas à tremper. Attention: 
De telles solutions peuvent 
endommager les joints toriques 
et d’autres parties de l’outil.

•

Intervalles d’entretien recommandés  
pour nettoyer les pièces mobiles de la 
chambre de combustion : 50 mille cycles 
sauf en cas de conditions d’environnement 
particulièrement sales ou poussiéreu-
ses.  Dans ce cas il est recommandé de 
nettoyer tous les 30 mille cycles ou même 
moins. Remplacez le filtre d’admission à 
chaque occasion d’intervention, ou plus 
souvent si nécessaire. Il est recommandé 
que l’outil soit renvoyé à un centre de 
service agréé pour son nettoyage. Utilisez 
une solution nettoyante non inflammable.

• Aanbevolen service-interval voor de 
reiniging van de bewegende onderdel-
en van de verbrandingkamer: 50.000 
cycli, behalve in bijzonder vuile of stof-
fige omgevingen. In dergelijke omgev-
ingen is een reiniging om de 30.000 
cycli of vaker aanbevolen. Vervang de 
inlaatfilter na elk service-interval of 
indien nodig vaker. Het is aanbevolen 
het gereedschap voor de reiniging 
naar een erkend servicecentrum te 
retourneren. Gebruik een niet-ontv-
lambare reinigingsoplossing.

•  Suositellut huoltovälit palokammion 
liikkuvien osien puhdistamiseksi. 
50 tuhatta käyttöjaksoa, 
elleivät ympäristöolosuhteet ole 
poikkeuksellisen likaiset tai pölyiset. 
Tässä tapauksessa suositeltu 
puhdistusväli on 30 tuhatta 
käyttöjaksoa tai vähemmän. Vaihda 
tulosuodatin jokaisella huoltovälillä 
tai useammin tarpeen mukaan. 
Työkalu on suositeltavaa palauttaa 
valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen 
puhdistettavaksi. Käytä ei-tulenarkaa 
puhdistusaineliuosta. 

•
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Svenska Dansk Italian
Underhåll ManutenzioneVedligeholdelse

Tenere serrate tutte le viti. La 
presenza di viti allentate com-
promette la sicurezza d’uso 
e può comportare la rottura 
di parti.

•

Con l’utensile scollegato, ese-
guire un’ispezione giornaliera 
verificando che la sicura ed il 
grilletto siano liberi di muoversi. 
Non utilizzare l’utensile se la si-
cura o il grilletto sono inceppati 
o grippati.

•

Al termine della giornata e prima 
di riporre l’utensile nell’apposita 
custodia, rimuovere la batteria e 
la cella a combustibile. Riporre 
e trasportare l’utensile nella 
custodia originale BeA.

•

Pulire quotidianamente l’utensile 
controllandone l’usura. Se 
è necessario procedere alla 
pulizia, usare solo soluzioni 
detergenti non infiammabili. NON 
IMMERGERE. Attenzione: tali 
soluzioni possono danneggiare gli 
O-ring ed altre parti dell’utensile.

•

Læs afsnittet med overskriften 
“Sikkerhedsadvarsler” før værk-
tøjet vedligeholdes. Sømpistolen 
bør vedligeholdes korrekt og i re-
gelmæssige intervaller i henhold 
til producentens vejledninger.

• Leggere la sezione intitolata 
“Avvertenze di sicurezza” prima 
di procedere alla manutenzione 
dell’utensile. La chiodatrice deve 
essere soggetta ad adeguata 
e regolare manutenzione agli 
intervalli previsti, in base alle 
istruzioni del costruttore.

•Läs avsnittet med titel ”Sä-
kerhetsvarningar” innan du 
utför underhåll på verktyget. 
Fästdonets hejare bör underhål-
las ordentligt och vid jämna 
mellanrum enligt tillverkarens 
anvisningar.

•

Alle skruer skal holdes fast-
spændt. Løse skruer medfører 
farlig drift og beskadigelse af 
dele.

•All skruvar bör hållas åtdragna. 
Lösa skruvar kan medföra 
osäker funktion och att delar går 
sönder.

•

Udfør dagligt eftersyn, når værk-
tøjet er frakoblet, for at sikre fri 
bevægelse af sikringselementet 
og udløseren. Værktøjet må ikke 
anvendes hvis sikringselementet 
eller udløseren bliver hængende 
eller binder.

•Med verktyget strömlöst, utför 
dagliga inspektioner för att kon-
statera obehindrad rörelse av 
avtryckaren och säkerhetsele-
mentet. Använd inte verktyget 
om säkerhetselementet eller 
avtryckaren fastnar eller kärvar.

•

Batteriet og brændselscellen 
skal altid fjernes efter brug og før 
værktøjet lægges til opbevaring 
i en kasse. Værktøjet skal altid 
opbevares og transporteres i en 
original BeA værktøjskasse.

•Ta alltid bort batteriet och bräns-
lecellen vid dagens slut innan 
verktyget förvaras i verktygs-
låda. Förvara och transportera 
alltid verktyget i original BeA 
verktygslåda.

•

Værktøjet bør rengøres dagligt 
ved aftørring med en klud og 
efterses for slitage. Hvis der er 
behov for yderligere rengøring, 
må der kun anvendes uantæn-
delige rengøringsopløsninger. 
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I VÆSKER. 
Forsigtig: Sådanne opløsninger 
kan beskadige O-ringe og andre 
dele på værktøjet.

•Torka rent verktyget dagligen 
och undersök för slitage. När 
extra rengöring behövs, använd 
endast oantändliga rengörings-
lösningar. 
GENOMDRÄNKA INTE. 
Observera: Sådana lösningar 
kan skada O-ringar och andra 
verktygsdelar.

•

NON EFFETTUARE QUESTA 
PROVA PRESSO FIAMME LI-
BERE, SCINTILLE O IN LUOGHI 
OVE ESISTA IL RISCHIO DI 
INGRESSO DEL CARBURANTE 
NEGLI OCCHI. Per stabilire se 
una cella a combustibile contiene 
carburante, tenerla in verticale 
e porre un oggetto solido contro 
lo stelo della valvola dosatrice. 
Spingere dolcemente all’intero 
tre-quattro volte; ogni volta, deve 
fuoriuscire una piccola quantità 
di carburante. In caso contrario, 
smaltire la cella a combustibile 
adeguatamente.

•DENNE TEST MÅ ALDRIG 
FORETAGES I NÆRHEDEN AF 
ÅBEN ILD, GNISTER ELLER NÅR 
DER RYGES ELLER HVIS DER 
KAN KOMME BRÆNDSTOF 
I ØJNENE. For at fastlægge 
om brændselscellen har noget 
brændstof indeni, skalden holdes 
opretstående, og der anbringes 
en solid genstand mod doserings-
spindlen. Tryk forsigtigt ind tre el-
ler fire gange, og der bør frigives 
en mindre mængde brændstof 
hver gang. Hvis der ikke frigives 
noget brændstof, kan brændsels-
cellen bortskaffes på passende 
måde.

•UTFÖR ALDRIG DETTA TEST 
NÄRA EN ÖPPEN LÅGA, 
GNISTOR ELLER NÄR DU 
RÖKER ELLER DÄR DU KAN 
FÅ BRÄNSLET I ÖGONEN. För 
att fastslå om bränslecellen har 
bränsle kvar, håll i upprätt läge 
och sätt ett fast föremål mot do-
seringsröret. Tryck sakta in tre 
till fyra gångar; en liten mängd 
bränsle bör frigöras varje gång. 
Om inget bränsle frigöras, kas-
sera bränslecellen på rätt sätt.

•

Rekommenderade serviceintervall 
för rengöring av rörliga delar i 
förbränningskammaren: 50,000 cyklar 
om inte miljöförhållanden är speciellt 
smutsiga eller dammiga. I sådant fall 
rekommenderas rengöring var 30,000 
cyklar eller mindre. Byt ut inloppsfiltret 
vid varje serviceintervall, eller oftare 
vid behov. Det rekommenderas 
att verktyget återlämnas till ett 
auktoriserat servicecenter för 
rengöring. Användning av en 
ej eldfängd rengöringslösning  
rekommenderas.

• Intervalli di manutenzione consigliati per 
la pulizia delle parti mobili della camera di 
combustione: 50 mila cicli, fatta eccezione per 
l’uso in ambienti particolarmente polverosi 
o sporchi. In questi casi, si consiglia di 
effettuare la pulizia ogni 30 mila cicli o più 
frequentemente. Sostituire il filtro di ingresso 
aria ad ogni intervallo di manutenzione o più 
frequentemente, se necessario. Si consiglia 
di far effettuare la pulizia presso un centro 
di assistenza autorizzato. Inoltre, si consiglia 
di utilizzare una soluzione detergente non 
infiammabile.

•Anbefalede serviceintervaller til 
rengøring af forbrændingskam-
merets bevægelige dele: 50 tusind 
cyklusser medmindre omgivelserne 
er særligt snavsede eller støvede. I 
sådanne tilfælde anbefales rengøring 
efter hver 30 tusind cyklusser 
eller mindre. Indsugningsfiltret skal 
udskiftes ved hvert serviceinterval, 
eller oftere ved behov. Det anbefales, 
at værktøjet returneres til et autori-
seret servicecenter til rengøring. Det 
anbefales at anvende en uantændelig 
rensevæske .

•
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Español Greek Russian
Mantenimiento

Extraiga siempre la batería 
y la pila de combustible al fin 
del día, y antes de guardar la 
herramienta en su caja. Alma-
cene y transporte siempre la 
herramienta en la caja original 
de BeA.

•

NO REALICE NUNCA ESTA 
PRUEBA CERCA DE UNA 
LLAMA EXPUESTA O CHISPAS, 
MIENTRAS FUMA, O DONDE 
PUEDA INGRESAR COMBUS-
TIBLE EN SUS OJOS. 
Para determinar si la pila de 
combustible tiene combustible 
adentro, sosténgala en posición 
vertical y coloque un objeto sólido 
contra el vástago dosificador. 
Empuje suavemente tres o cuatro 
veces; en cada ocasión se liberará 
una pequeña cantidad de combus-
tible. Si no se libera combustible, 
deseche la pila de combustible en 
forma adecuada.

•

Antes de efectuar el manten-
imiento de la herramienta, lea 
la sección titulada ‘Avisos de 
seguridad’. La herramienta 
para clavar sujetadores debe 
mantenerse en forma adecuada 
y a intervalos regulares, de con-
formidad con las instrucciones 
del fabricante.

•

Todos los tornillos deben man-
tenerse bien apretados. Los tor-
nillos flojos dan como resultado 
un funcionamiento inseguro, y la 
rotura de piezas.

•

Con la herramienta desenergi-
zada, haga una inspección diaria 
para asegurarse de la libertad 
de movimiento del elemento de 
seguridad y del gatillo. No utilice 
la herramienta si el elemento de 
seguridad o el gatillo se atascan 
o endurecen.

•

Limpie la herramienta 
diariamente y verifique si hay 
desgaste. Cuando se necesite 
limpieza adicional, utilice única-
mente soluciones limpiadoras 
no inflamables. NO LA REMOJE. 
Precaución: Esas soluciones 
pueden dañar las juntas tóricas 
(‘O-rings’) y otras piezas de la 
herramienta.

•

ТехобслуживаниеΣυντήρηση

Все винты должны быть 
надежно затянуты. Слабо 
затянутые винты создают 
опасность при работе и 
приводят к поломкам.

•

Необходимо ежедневно при 
снятых элементах питания 
проводить проверку свободного 
перемещения предохранителя 
и курка. Запрещается 
пользоваться инструментом, 
если предохранитель или курок 
заклинивает или заедает.

•

Необходимо всегда после 
рабочего дня извлекать батарею 
и топливный элемент. То же 
самое перед тем, как укладывать 
инструмент для хранения в ящик 
для инструмента. Для хранения и 
транспортировки следует всегда 
использовать оригинальный ящик 
для инструмента BeA.

•

Необходимо каждый день протирать 
инструмент дочиста и проверять 
износ деталей.  Если необходима 
более тщательная чистка, следует 
пользоваться только негорючими 
чистящими растворами. ЗАПРЕЩЕНО 
ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ.

 Предостережение: Подобные растворы 
могут повредить уплотнительные кольца 
и другие детали инструмента.

•

Πριν από οποιαδήποτε εργασία 
συντήρησης στο εργαλείο, 
διαβάστε την ενότητα με τίτλο 
«Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια». 
Θα πρέπει να συντηρείτε το 
καρφωτικό σωστά σε τακτικά χρονικά 
διαστήματα, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή.

• Перед началом работ по 
техобслуживанию необходимо 
изучить главу «Меры по технике 
безопасности». Техобслуживание 
инструмента для забивки гвоздей 
необходимо проводить регулярно 
и в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя.

•

Όλες οι βίδες θα πρέπει να είναι 
σφιγμένες. Οι χαλαρές βίδες έχουν 
ως αποτέλεσμα την ανασφαλή 
λειτουργία και το σπάσιμο των 
εξαρτημάτων.

•

Χωρίς να τροφοδοτείται το 
εργαλείο, ελέγξτε το σε καθημερινή 
βάση για να εξασφαλίσετε ότι η 
ασφάλεια και η σκανδάλη κινούνται 
ελεύθερα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
το εργαλείο εάν η ασφάλεια ή η 
σκανδάλη κολλάνε ή εμποδίζονται.

•

Να βγάζετε πάντα την μπαταρία 
και το κελί καυσίμου στο τέλος 
της ημέρας και πριν φυλάξετε 
το εργαλείο στη θήκη του. Να 
φυλάσσετε και να μεταφέρετε το 
εργαλείο στη γνήσια θήκη BeA του.

•

Καθαρίστε το εργαλείο κάθε ημέρα 
σκουπίζοντάς το και ελέγξτε το για 
φθορά. Όταν απαιτείται πρόσθετος 
καθαρισμός, να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
μη εύφλεκτα καθαριστικά διαλύματα. 
ΜΗΝ ΤΟ ΔΙΑΠΟΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΜΕ 
ΥΓΡΑ. Προσοχή: Τα διαλύματα αυτά 
μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στους 
δακτύλιους και στα άλλα εξαρτήματα 
του εργαλείου.

•

ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ ПРОВОДИТЬ ЭТУ 
ПРОВЕРКУ ВОЗЛЕ ОТКРЫТОГО 
ОГНЯ, ИСКР ИЛИ ВО ВРЕМЯ 
КУРЕНИЯ ИЛИ В МЕСТАХ, ГДЕ 
ТОПЛИВО МОЖЕТ ПОПАСТЬ В 
ГЛАЗА. Чтобы определить, осталось 
ли топливо в топливном элементе, 
нужно, держа его вертикально и 
положив что-нибудь твердое на 
штырек дозатора, мягко на него 
нажать три или четыре раза. При 
этом должно выступить небольшое 
количество топлива при каждом 
нажатии. Если топливо не проступило, 
то топливный элемент следует 
надлежащим образом удалить.

•ΜΗΝ ΕΚΤΕΛΕΙΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΤΗ 
ΔΟΚΙΜΗ ΑΥΤΗ ΚΟΝΤΑ ΣΕ ΓΥΜΝΗ 
ΦΛΟΓΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΠΙΘΕΣ ΟΥΤΕ ΟΤΑΝ 
ΚΑΠΝΙΖΕΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΣΕ ΧΩΡΟΥΣ 
ΟΠΟΥ ΤΟ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΟ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ 
ΝΑ ΜΠΕΙ ΣΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ ΣΑΣ. Για 
να καθορίσετε εάν υπάρχει καύσιμο 
στο εσωτερικό του κελιού καυσίμου, 
κρατήστε το σε όρθια θέση και 
τοποθετήστε ένα στέρεο αντικείμενο 
επάνω στο στέλεχος της δοσιμετρικής 
βαλβίδας. Πιέστε απαλά προς τα μέσα 
τρεις ή τέσσερις φορές. Θα πρέπει να 
εκλύεται μια μικρή ποσότητα καυσίμου 
κάθε φορά. Εάν δεν εκλύεται καύσιμο, 
απορρίψτε σωστά το κελί καυσίμου.

•

Intervalos de servicio recomendados para la 
limpieza de las piezas móviles de la cámara 
de combustión: 50 000 ciclos, a menos que 
el ambiente sea particularmente sucio o 
polvoriento.  En este caso se recomienda 
una limpieza cada 30 000 ciclos o menos. 
Reemplace el filtro de entrada junto con 
cada servicio periódico, o más a menudo si 
fuera necesario. Se recomienda regresar 
la herramienta a un centro de servicio 
autorizado para su limpieza. Se recomienda 
utilizar una solución limpiadora no 
inflamable.

• Рекомендуемый интервал между чистками 
движущихся частей камеры сгорания 
составляет 50 тысяч рабочих циклов, если 
условия окружающей среды не отличаются 
особой загрязненностью или наличием 
чрезмерного количества пыли. В противном 
случае чистку рекомендуется выполнять 
после каждых 30 тысяч рабочих циклов 
или чаще. Впускной воздушный фильтр 
следует заменить во время каждой чистки 
или более часто, если необходимо. Для 
выполнения чистки рекомендуется вернуть 
инструмент в уполномоченный центр 
технического обслуживания. Для чистки 
следует использовать невоспламеняющийся 
очистительный раствор.

•Συνιστώμενα χρονικά διαστήματα συντήρησης 
για το καθαρισμό των κινούμενων μερών του 
θαλάμου καύσης: 50 χιλιάδες κύκλοι εκτός εάν 
οι περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες είναι ιδιαίτερα βρό-
μικες ή γεμάτες σκόνη. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση 
συνιστάται ο καθαρισμός να εκτελείται κάθε 30 
χιλιάδες κύκλους ή λιγότερους. Αλλάξτε το φίλτρο 
εισόδου σε κάθε χρονικό διάστημα συντήρησης 
ή συχνότερα εάν απαιτείται. Συνιστάται να 
επιστρέφετε το εργαλείο σε εξουσιοδοτημένο 
αντιπρόσωπο για καθαρισμό. Να χρησιμοποιείτε 
μη εύφλεκτο καθαριστικό διάλυμα.

•
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English Deutsch
Troubleshooting Fehlersuche

W A R N IN G
R epairs  other than those described 
here should be per formed only by 
trained, qualified personnel. Contact 
B eA  for information at
. www .bea-group.com

R ead section titled • S afety W arn-
ingsŽ before main tain ing tool.

•

SYMP TOM
B attery does  not accept charge.

S OLU TION
Monitor charging time to ensure 

battery has  adequate time for 
recharging.

R eplace B attery.
R eplace charger.

SYMP TOM
Charger gets  hot, makes  loud 

noise or smokes during charg-
ing.

S OLU TION
Discontinue use immediately and 

unplug from power source. Dis-
pose of charger and replace.

SYMP TOM
Fan does not run, tool indicator 

light is  red.

S OLU TION
Charge battery.
Clean battery terminals  with fine 

emery cloth.

SYMP TOM
Fan does not run, or runs  s lower 

than normal -tool indicator light 
is  red.

S OLU TION
Charge battery.

SYMP TOM
S afety does  not depress  fully, tool 

does  not operate.

S OLU TION
Check safety, if unable to free up, 

return tool to authorized B eA  
dealer for service.

R emove and inspect safety. Clean 
and lubricate track with B eA  oil.

R eplace safety.
P osition follower behind fasteners .

SYMP TOM
Tool will not cycle - fan runs .

S OLU TION
R eplace fuel cell.
R emove cap and check spark lead, 

insert in spark plug, replace cap.
Clean tool cylinder head and spark 

plug.
R eturn tool to authorized B eA  

dealer for service.
B e sure tool safety is  completely 

engaged.
B e  sure magazine has  at least 

7  or more fasteners  to ensure 
lockout feature is  not preventing 
actuation.

W A R N U N G
A ndere R eparaturen als  hierin 
beschrieben sollten nur von einem 
hierfür ausgebildeten und quali-
fizierten Fachmann durchgeführt 
werden. Informationen erhalten S ie 
von B eA  unter
  www.bea-group.com 

Lesen S ie den A bschnitt • S icher-
heitswarnungenŽ, bevor S ie das  
W erkzeug warten.

•

SYMP TOM
Die B atterie lässt s ich nicht laden.

LÖS U N G
Ü berwachen S ie die Ladezeit, um 

s icherzustellen, dass  genügend 
Zeit für das  Laden vorhanden 
ist.

B atterie ersetzen
Ladegerät ersetzen

SYMP TOM
Ladegerät wird heiß, gibt laute 

Geräusche von s ich und raucht 
während des  Ladens.

LÖS U N G
B eenden S ie sofort den B etrieb 

und ziehen S ie den N etzstecker. 
Entsorgen und ersetzen S ie den 
Ladegerät

SYMP TOM
Lüfter läuft nicht, W erkzeug-K on-

trollleuchte leuchtet rot

LÖS U N G
B atterie laden.
B atterieanschlüsse mit einem fei-

nen S chmirgelpapier reinigen.

SYMP TOM
Lüfter läuft nicht oder langsamer 

als  normal, W erkzeug-K ontroll-
leuchte leuchtet rot

LÖS U N G
B atterie laden.

SYMP TOM
S icherung lässt s ich nicht voll 

durchdrücken und das  W erk-
zeug funktioniert nicht.

LÖS U N G
S icherung prüfen, wenn diese 

nicht vollständig frei gibt, das  
W erkzeug an einen B eA -V er-
tragshändler zur R eparatur 
geben.

S icherung entfernen und inspizie-
ren. Führung reinigen und mit 
B eA -Öl schmieren.

S icherung wieder einsetzen 
V orschieber hinter die N ägel 
positionieren.

SYMP TOM
W erkzeug läuft nicht durch 

- Lüfter läuft.

LÖS U N G
K raftstoffzelle austauschen.
K appe entfernen und Zündkabel 

überprüfen, in die Zündker-
ze einführen, K appe wieder 
aufsetzen.

W erkzeug-Zylinderkopf und Zünd-
kerze reinigen.

W erkzeug zu einem B eA -V er-
tragshändler zur R eparatur 
geben.

S icherstellen, dass  die W erk-
zeug-S icherung vollständig 
eingerastet ist.
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Français Suomi Nederlands
Dépannage Vianmääritys Problemen oplossen

VAROITUS
Muut kuin tässä kuvatut korjauk-
set saa tehdä vain valtuutettu 
henkilöstö. Pyydä BEAlta lisätietoja 
numerosta .

 www.bea-group.com

Lue osa “Turvallisuusvaroitukset” 
ennen työkalun huoltoa.

•

OIRE
Akku ei lataudu.

RATKAISU
Varmista, että akkua
on ladattu riittävän pitkään.
Vaihda akku.
Vaihda laturi.

OIRE
Laturi kuumenee, meluaa tai
savuaa lataamisen aikana.

RATKAISU
Lopeta heti käyttö ja irrota
virtajohto. Hävitä vanha laturi ja 

vaihda se uuteen.

OIRE
Puhallin ei toimi, työkalun merkki-

valo on punainen.

RATKAISU
Lataa akku.
Puhdista akun navat sopivalla 

liinalla.

OIRE
Puhallin ei toimi tai toimii nor-

maalia hitaammin, työkalun 
merkkivalo on punainen.

RATKAISU
Lataa akku.

OIRE
Varmistin ei mene pohjaan, työka-

lu ei toimi.

RATKAISU
Tarkista varmistin. Jos se ei vapau-

du, palauta työkalu valtuutetulle 
BeA-jälleenmyyjälle huolletta-
vaksi.

Irrota ja tarkista varmistin.Puhdis-
ta ja voitele kisko BeA-öljyllä.

Vaihda varmistin.
Sijoita seurain kiinnikkeiden 

taakse.

OIRE
Työkalu ei toimi – puhallin toimii.

RATKAISU
Vaihda polttokenno.
Irrota kansi ja tarkista
sytytysjohto, asenna sytytystulp-

pa, asenna kansi takaisin.
Puhdista työkalun sylinteripää ja 

sytytystulppa.
Vie työkalu valtuutetulle BeA-jäl-

leenmyyjälle huollettavaksi.
Varmista, että työkalun varmistin 

on kytketty.
Varmista, että säiliössä on vähin-

tään 7 tai useampia kiinnikkeitä, 
jotta lukitustoiminto ei estä 
aktivoitumista.<

WAARSCHUWING
Andere reparaties dan degene die 

hier worden beschreven, mogen 
alleen door opgeleid, bevoegd 
personeel worden uitgevoerd. 
Neem contact op met BeA op het 
nummer 

  www.bea-group.com

Lees het gedeelte 
“Veiligheidswaarschuwingen” 
voor u het gereedschap onder-
houdt.

AVERTISSEMENT
Les réparations autres que celles 
décrites ici doivent être réalisées 
uniquement par du personnel 
qualifié ayant reçu la formation 
appropriée. Pour toute information, 
prenez contact avec BeA par télé-
phone en appelant Le Dis tri bu teur 
agréé.
 www.bea-group.com
• Lisez la section intitulée 

“Consignes de Sécurité” avant 
d’effectuer l’entretien de l’outil.

SYMPTÔME
La batterie n’accepte pas la charge.

SOLUTION
Surveiller le temps de charge pour 

laisser un délai suffisant à la 
recharge de batterie.

Remplacer la batterie.
Remplacer le chargeur.

SYMPTÔME
Le chargeur chauffe, émet des 

forts bruits ou fume durant la 
charge

SOLUTION
Arrêtez immédiatement l’utilisa-

tion en débranchant de la prise 
secteur. Mettez le chargeur au 
rebut et remplacez-le.

SYMPTÔME
Le ventilateur ne tourne pas, le 

voyant indicateur de l’outil est 
rouge.

SOLUTION
Chargez la batterie.
Nettoyez les bornes de batterie 

avec de la toile émeri fine.

SYMPTÔME
Le ventilateur ne tourne pas ou 

tourne plus lentement que la 
normale, le voyant indicateur de 
l’outil est rouge.

SOLUTION
Chargez la batterie.

SYMPTÔME
La sécurité ne s’enfonce pas complè-

tement, l’outil ne fonctionne pas.
SOLUTION
Vérifiez la sécurité, si elle ne peut 

pas se débloquer, renvoyez 
l’outil à un revendeur BeA agréé 
pour réparation. Démontez et 
inspectez la sécurité. Nettoyez 
et lubrifiez le guidage avec de 
l’huile BeA.

Remplacez la sécurité. Positionnez 
le plateau de chargeur derrière 
les clous.

SYMPTÔME
L’outil n’effectue pas de cycles, le 

ventilateur tourne.

SOLUTION
Remplacez la pile à combustible.
Enlevez le capuchon et vérifiez le 

fil d’étincelle, insérez-le dans la 
bougie et replacez le capuchon.

Nettoyez la tête de cylindre de 
l’outil et la bougie.

Renvoyez l’outil à un revendeur 
BeA agréé pour réparation.

Assurez-vous que la sécurité de 
l’outil est complètement enga-

SYMPTOOM
Battery does not accept charge. De 

batterij laadt niet op.

OPLOSSING
Let op de laadtijd, om te kijken of 

de batterij voldoende tijd krijgt 
om te laden.

Vervang de batterij.
Vervang de lader.

SYMPTOOM
De lader wordt heet, maakt lawaai 

of rookt tijdens het laden
OPLOSSING
Stop onmiddellijk met het laden. 

Neem de stekker uit het
stopcontact. Ruim de lader op en 

gebruik een nieuwe.

SYMPTOOM
De ventilator werkt niet; de LED 

van het gereedschap brandt 
rood.

OPLOSSING
Laad de batterij.
Reinig de batterijpolen met fijn 

schuurpapier.

SYMPTOOM
De ventilator draait niet of draait 

abnormaal traag - de verklikker 
van het gereedschap brandt 
rood.

OPLOSSING
Laad de batterij.

SYMPTOOM
De veiligheid wordt niet volledig 

ingedrukt, het gereedschap 
werkt niet.

OPLOSSING
Controleer de veiligheid. Als u ze 

kunt vrijmaken, moet u het ge-
reedschap door een BeA-dealer 
laten nakijken.

Verwijder en inspecteer de 
veiligheid. Reinig en smeer de 
geleider met BeA-olie.

Vervang de veiligheid.
Plaats de volger achter de bevesti-

gingsmiddelen.

SYMPTOOM
Gereedschap werkt niet - ventila-

tor draait.
OPLOSSING
Vervang de brandstofcel.
Verwijder de kap en controleer de 

vonkleiding. Plaats een bougie. 
Vervang de kap. plug. 

Reinig de cilinderkop en de bougie 
van het gereedschap.

Breng het gereedschap naar een 
erkende BeA-distributeur voor 
onderhoud.

Zorg dat de veiligheid volledig 
ingedrukt is.

Zorg dat het magazijn minstens 7 
bevestigingsmiddelen bevat, om 
te voorkomen dat de vergrende-
ling het gereedschap blokkeert.
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Dansk Italian
Fejlfinding Ricerca guasti

ADVARSEL
Øvrige reparationer, der ikke er 
beskrevet her, må kun udføres af
uddannet, kvalificeret personale. 
Kontakt BeA for information på
 www.bea-group.com

SYMPTOM
Batteriet vil ikke oplade.

LØSNING
Overvåg opladningstiden for at 

sikre at batteriet har passende 
tid til opladning.

Udskift batteriet.
Udskift opladeren.

SYMPTOM
Opladeren bliver varm, støjer eller 

afgiver røg under opladning.

LØSNING
Afbryd anvendelsen øjeblikkeligt 

og tag den ud af strømkilden. 
Bortskaf opladeren og udskift 
den med en ny.

SYMPTOM
Ventilatoren kører ikke og værktøj-

sindikatorens lampe lyser rødt.

LØSNING
Oplad batteriet.
Rengør batteriklemmerne med en 

fin smergelklud.

SYMPTOM
Ventilatoren kører ikke, eller kører 

langsommere end normalt, og
værktøjsindikatorens lampe lyser 

rødt.

LØSNING
Oplad batteriet.

SYMPTOM
Sikringen kan ikke trykkes helt ind, 

værktøjet fungerer ikke.
LØSNING
Kontroller sikringen, hvis den ikke 

frigøres, returneres værktøjet til 
en autoriseret BeA forhandler 
til service.

Fjern og efterse sikringen. Rengør 
og smør føringen med BeA olie.

Udskift sikringen.
Anbring påsætter bag fastgørelse-

selementerne.

SYMPTOM
Værktøjet fungerer ikke – ventila-

toren kører.

LØSNING
Udskift brændselscellen.
Fjern hætten og kontroller tændin-

gen, isæt tændrør, sæt hætten 
på igen.

Rengør værktøjets cylinderhoved 
og tændrør.

Returner værktøjet til en autorise-
ret BeA forhandler til service.

Sørg for at værktøjets sikring er 
helt tilkoblet.

Sørg for at magasinet mindst har 
7 eller flere fastgørelseselemen-
ter for at sikre at sikringslå-
sefunktionen ikke forhindrer 
aktivering.

AVVERTENZA
Eventuali riparazioni non specificate 
in questa sezione devono essere 
effettuate esclusivamente da 
personale addestrato e qualificato. 
Per informazioni, contattare BeA al 
numero 
 www.bea-group.com

Leggere la sezione intitolata 
“Avvertenze di sicurezza” prima 
di procedere alla manutenzione 
dell’utensile.

•

Svenska
Felhantering

VARNING
Reparationer andra än de som 
beskrivits här bör endast utföras 
av utbildad, kvalificerad personal. 
Kontakta BeA för information vid
 www.bea-group.com 

Läs avsnittet med titeln ”Säker-
hetsvarningar” innan underhåll 
utföres på verktyget

•

SYMTOM
Batteriet tar inte emot laddning
LÖSNING
Kontrollera laddningstiden för 

att tillförsäkra att batteriet har 
tillräcklig med laddningstid.

Byt ut batteriet
Byt ut laddaren

SYMTOM
Laddaren blir varm, ger ifrån 

sig högt ljud eller ryker under 
laddninge

LÖSNING
Avbryt genast användning och 

koppla loss strömkällan. Kas-
sera laddaren och ersätt.

SYMTOM
Fläkten går inte, verktygsindikator-

lampan visar rött.

LÖSNING
Ladda batteri. Rengör batteripoler 

med fin smärgelduk.

SYMTOM
Fläkten går inte, eller går långsam-

mare än normalt – verktygsindi-
katorlampan visar rött.

LÖSNING
Ladda batteri.

SYMTOM
Säkerhetselementet trycks inte 

helt ner, verktyget fungerar inte.
LÖSNING
Kontrollera säkerhetselemen-

tet. Om det inte kan frigöras, 
återlämna verktyget till en 
auktoriserad BeA-handlare för 
service.

Ta bort och undersök säkerhets-
elementet. Rengör och smörj 
bandet med BeA-olja.

Sätt tillbaka säkerhetselementet.
Placera medbringaren bakom 

fästdonen.

SYMTOM
Verktyget cyklar inte – fläkten går.

LÖSNING
Byt ut bränslecellen.
Ta bort hatten och kontrollera 

gnistkabeln.
För in tändstiftet, sätt tillbaka 

hatten.
Rengör verktygets cylinderhu-

vudet till en auktoriserad BeA-
handlare för service.

Se till att verktygets säkerhetsele-
mentet är helt inkopplat.

Se till att magasinet har minst 7 el-
ler fler fästdon för att säkerställa 
att spärrfunktionen inte hindrar 
igångsättningen.

SINTOMO
La batteria non si carica.

SOLUZIONE
Controllare il tempo di ricarica della 

batteria per verificare che sia 
adeguato.

Sostituire la batteria.
Sostituire il caricabatterie.

SINTOMO
Durante la carica, il caricabatterie si 

scalda, emette rumori o fumo.

SOLUZIONE
Interrompere immediatamente 

l’uso e scollegarlo dall’alimenta-
zione. Eliminare il caricabatterie e 
sostituirlo.

SINTOMO
La ventola non gira, la spia dell’uten-

sile è rossa.

SOLUZIONE
Caricare la batteria.
Pulire i terminali della batteria con 

tela smeriglio di grana fine.

SINTOMO
La ventola non gira o gira più 

lentamente del normale - la spia 
dell’utensile è rossa.

SOLUZIONE
Caricare la batteria.

SINTOMO
Non vi è completo rilascio della 

sicura, l’utensile non funziona.
SOLUZIONE
Verificare che vi sia completo rila-

scio della sicura; in caso contrario, 
restituire l’utensile al concessio-
nario autorizzato BeA affinché 
esegua l’intervento appropriato.

Rimuovere ed ispezionare la sicura. 
Pulire e lubrificare la pista con 
olio BeA.

Sostituire la sicura.
Posizionare il rullino dietro gli 

elementi di fissaggio.

SINTOMO
L’utensile non funziona - la ventola 

gira.

SOLUZIONE
Sostituire la cella a combustibile.
Rimuovere il tappo e controllare 

l’elettrodo della candela, inserirlo 
nella candela stessa e riposizio-
nare il tappo.

Pulire la testa del cilindro e la can-
dela dell’utensile.

Restituire l’utensile al concessio-
nario autorizzato BeA affinché 
esegua l’intervento appropriato.

Verificare che la sicura dell’utensile 
sia premuta completamente.

Verificare che la riserva disponga di 
almeno 7 o più elementi di fissag-
gio per assicurarsi che la funzione 
di bloccaggio di sicurezza non 
impedisca l’attivazione.

Læs afsnittet med overskriften 
“Sikkerhedsadvarsler” før vær-
ktøjet vedligeholdes.

•
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Greek RussianEspañol
Identificación de Fallas

ADVERTENCIA
Toda reparación que no sea alguna 
de las descritas aquí debe ser 
realizada únicamente por personal 
capacitado y calificado. Para obte-
ner más información, contacte con 
BeA llamando a 
 www.bea-group.com

Antes de efectuar el manteni-
miento de la herramienta, lea 
la sección titulada ‘Avisos de 
seguridad’.

•

SÍNTOMA
La batería no acepta carga.

SOLUCIÓN
Monitoree el tiempo de carga, para 

asegurar que la batería tenga 
un tiempo adecuada para su 
recarga.

Reemplace la batería.
Reemplace el cargador de batería.

SÍNTOMA
El cargador de batería se calienta, 

hace un ruido fuerte o despide 
humo durante la carga.

SOLUCIÓN
Interrumpa de inmediato el uso del 

cargador de batería, y 
desenchúfelo de la fuente de 
energía. Deseche el cargador de 
batería y reemplácelo.

SÍNTOMA
El ventilador no funciona, la luz 

indicadora de la herramienta 
es roja.

SOLUCIÓN
Cargue la batería.
Limpie los terminales de la batería 

con una tela esmeril fina.

SÍNTOMA
El ventilador no funciona, o gira 

más lentamente que lo normal; 
la luz indicadora de la herra-
mienta es roja.

SOLUCIÓN
Cargue la batería.

SÍNTOMA
El seguro no puede apretarse 

a fondo, y la herramienta no 
funciona.

SOLUCIÓN
Verifique el seguro. Si no puede 

liberarse, regrese la herramien-
ta a un distribuidor autorizado 
de BeA para que le presten 
servicio.

Retire e inspeccione el seguro. 
Limpie y lubrique la pista con 
aceite BeA.

Reemplace el seguro.
Posicione el seguidor detrás de los 

sujetadores.

SÍNTOMA
La herramienta no hace su ciclo; el 

ventilador funciona.

SOLUCIÓN
Reemplace la pila de combustible.
Retire la tapa y verifique el 

conductor de la bujía; inserte la 
bujía y vuelva a colocar la tapa.

Limpie la culata del cilindro y la 
bujía de la herramienta.

Regrese la herramienta a un distri-
buidor autorizado de BeA para 
su servicio.

Asegúrese de que el seguro de la 
herramienta esté completamen-
te accionado.

Asegúrese de que el cargador de 
sujetadores tenga al menos 7 
o más sujetadores, para asegu-
rarse de que el dispositivo de 
bloqueo no esté impidiendo el 
funcionamiento.

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων Устранение неисправностей

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Οι επισκευές που δεν περιγράφονται στο 
παρόν θα πρέπει να εκτελούνται από 
εκπαιδευμένο, εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Για 
πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τη BeA στο 
τηλέφωνο 
 www.bea-group.com

Πριν από οποιαδήποτε εργασία συντήρησης 
στο εργαλείο, διαβάστε την ενότητα με τίτλο 
«Προειδοποιήσεις για την ασφάλεια».

•

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Η μπαταρία δεν δέχεται τη φόρτιση.
ΛΥΣΗ
Παρακολουθήστε το χρόνο φόρτισης για 
να εξασφαλίσετε ότι υπάρχει επαρκής 
χρόνος για την επαναφόρτιση της 
μπαταρίας.

Αλλάξτε μπαταρία.
Αλλάξτε φορτιστή.
ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Ο φορτιστής ζεσταίνεται, παράγει 
δυνατό θόρυβο ή βγάζει καπνούς 
κατά τη φόρτιση.

ΛΥΣΗ
Διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση και 
βγάλτε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο από 
την κεντρική ηλεκτρική παροχή. 
Απορρίψτε το φορτιστή και 
αντικαταστήστε τον.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Ο ανεμιστήρας δεν λειτουργεί, η λυχνία 
ένδειξης του εργαλείου είναι κόκκινη.

ΛΥΣΗ
Φορτίστε την μπαταρία.
Καθαρίστε τους πόλους της μπαταρίας 
με λεπτό σμυριδόπανο.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Ο ανεμιστήρας δεν λειτουργεί ή 
λειτουργεί πιο αργά από το κανονικό 
– η ενδεικτική λυχνία του εργαλείου 
είναι κόκκινη.

ΛΥΣΗ
Φορτίστε την μπαταρία.
ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Η ασφάλεια δεν πιέζεται πλήρως, το 
εργαλείο δεν λειτουργεί.

ΛΥΣΗ
Ελέγξτε την ασφάλεια και εάν δεν 
μπορείτε να την ελευθερώσετε, 
επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο σε 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της 
BeA για συντήρηση.

Βγάλτε και ελέγξτε την ασφάλεια. 
Καθαρίστε και λιπάνετε τη διαδρομή 
με λιπαντικό BeA.

Τοποθετήστε ξανά την ασφάλεια.
Τοποθετήστε τον ακολουθητή πίσω από 
τα καρφιά.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Το εργαλείο δεν ολοκληρώνει τον κύκλο 

– ο ανεμιστήρας λειτουργεί.
ΛΥΣΗ
Αντικαταστήστε το κελί καυσίμου.
Βγάλτε το καπάκι και ελέγξτε το καλώδιο 
σπινθήρα, εισάγετε το μέσα στο 
σπινθηριστή και τοποθετήστε ξανά το 
καπάκι.

Καθαρίστε την κεφαλή του κυλίνδρου και 
το σπινθηριστή του εργαλείου.

Επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο σε 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της BeA 
για συντήρηση.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ασφάλεια του εργαλείου 
είναι πλήρως ενεργοποιημένη.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο γεμιστήρας έχει 
τουλάχιστον 7 καρφιά ώστε να 
μην εμποδίζει το χαρακτηριστικό 
κλειδώματος την ενεργοποίησή του.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Устранение неисправностей, кроме опи-
санных здесь, должно выполняться только 
обученным  квалифицированным персо-
налом. За справками следует обращаться в 
компанию BeA по телефону
 www.bea-group.com 

Перед началом работ по устране-
нию неисправностей необходимо 
изучить главу «Меры по технике 
безопасности». 

•

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Батарея не заряжается.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Убедиться, что батарея заряжалась в течение 

достаточного для зарядки времени. 
Заменить батарею. 
Заменить зарядное устройство.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Зарядное устройство сильно греется, 
издает громкий звук, или из 
устройства пошел дым во время 
работы.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Нужно немедленно прекратить 
работу и выключить из электросе-
ти. Удалить зарядное устройство и 
установить новое.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Вентилятор не работает, индикатор инстру-

мента горит красным светом.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Зарядить батарею. 
Почистить клеммы батареи мелкой наждач-

ной шкуркой.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Вентилятор не работает, или работает 
медленнее, чем обычно, индикатор 
на инструменте горит красным 
светом.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Зарядить батарею.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Предохранитель не нажимается 
на полную глубину своего хода, 
инструмент не работает. 

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Проверить предохранитель, если он 
не движется свободно, то нужно 
вернуть инструмент уполномочен-
ному торговому представителю 
BeA для ремонта. 

Снять и проверить предохранитель. 
Почистить и смазать дорожку пере-
мещения маслом BeA. Установить 
предохранитель на место. 

Установить толкающую колодку 
позади гвоздей.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Инструмент не срабатывает, при этом 

вентилятор работает.
УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Заменить топливный элемент. 
Снять крышку и проверить провод 
свечи зажигания, надеть провод на 
свечу, поставить крышку на место.  

Почистить головку цилиндра и свечу. 
Вернуть инструмент уполномоченно-
му торговому представителю BeA 
для ремонта. 

Убедитесь, что предохранитель пере-
двигается до конца. 

Убедитесь, что в магазине находятся 
как минимум 7 или больше гвоздей, 
чтобы не произошла блокировка 
инструмента. 
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English Deutsch
Troubleshooting Fehlersuche

SYMP TOM
W erkzeug arbeitet einwandfrei, 

aber die N ägel werden nicht 
vollständig eingetrieben.

LÖS U N G
K raftstoffzelle überprüfen und falls  

erforderlich ersetzen.

SYMP TOM
W erkzeug arbeitet richtig, aber die 

N ägel werden manchmal zu tief 
oder nicht genügend einge-
schlagen.

LÖS U N G
N ur N ägel verwenden, die den 

B eA -S pezifikationen entspre-
chen. P rüfen S ie den A nwen-
dungs-A bschnitt nach den 
N ageltypen und der empfohle-
nen Größe.

P ositionieren S ie den V orschieber-
hinter den N agelstreifen.

B eseitigen S ie die V erklemmung.

SYMP TOM
W erkzeug arbeitet fehlerhaft oder 

scheint Leistung zu verlieren.

LÖS U N G
K raftstoffzelle überprüfen.
Zündkabel überprüfen.
Filterelement entfernen und 

ersetzen. Empfohlenen R eini-
gungsplan überprüfen und falls  
erforderlich warten.

S icherstellen, dass  das  S iche-
rungselement vollständig 
einrastet.

SYMP TOM
W erkzeug funktionierte und 

trieb die N ägel ein, aber das  
E inschlagblatt kehrt nicht in die 
obere Lage zurück.

LÖS U N G
Darauf achten, dass  beim 

E inschlagen der N ägel das  
S icherungselement vollständig 
aktiviert is t.

W erkzeug zu einem B eA -V er-
tragshändler zur R eparatur 
geben.

SYMP TOM
Die B rennkammer fällt nach 

einem W erkzeugzyklus  nicht 
herab.

LÖS U N G
A rbeitskontakt-E lement reinigen 

oder ersetzen.
W enn das  W erkzeug im A n-

schluss  nach den S ervicean-
weisungen immer noch nicht 
funktioniert, bringen S ie das  
W erkzeug zu einem B eA -V er-
tragshändler zur R eparatur.

SYMP TOM
Tool operates  properly, but fasten-

ers  do not drive fully.

S OLU TION
Check fuel cell and replace as  

required.

SYMP TOM
Tool operates  properly, but fasten-

ers  are sometimes overdriven 
and sometimes underdriven.

S OLU TION
U se only fasteners  that meet B eA  

specifications . Check applications  
section for fastener types  and 
s ize recommended.

P osition feeder shoe behind fas-
tener strip.

Clear jam.

SYMP TOM
Tool operates  erratically or appears  

to be los ing power.

S OLU TION
Check fuel cell.
Check spark plug wire.
R emove filter element and replace.

Check recommended cleaning 
schedule and service if required.

B e sure safety element is  com-
pletely engaged.

SYMP TOM
Tool operated and drove fasteners , 

but driver blade did not return to 
up position.

S OLU TION
Take care that safety element is  

completely engaged when driv-
ing fasteners .

R eturn tool to authorized B eA  
dealer for service.

SYMP TOM
Combustion chamber does  not 

drop after tool cycles .

S OLU TION
Clean or replace work-contacting 

element.

If tool will not operate after follow-
ing the above service directions , 
return the tool to an authorized 
B eA  dealer for service.
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Français Suomi Nederlands
Dépannage Vianmääritys Problemen oplossen

OIRE
Työkalu toimii oikein, mutta 

kiinnikkeet eivät mene tarpeeksi 
syvälle.

RATKAISU
Tarkista polttokenno ja vaihda se 

tarvittaessa.

OIRE
Työkalu toimii oikein, mutta 

kiinnikkeet menevät joskus liian 
syvälle ja välillä jäävät liian 
pintaan.

RATKAISU
Käytä vain BEAn määritysten 

mukaisia kiinnikkeitä.
Tarkista käyttökohdeosasta suosi-

tellut kiinniketyypit ja -koot.
Asenna syöttökenkä kiinnikerivin 

taakse.
Poista tukos.

OIRE
Työkalu toimii väärin tai sen 

teho tuntuu olevan normaalia 
pienempi.

RATKAISU
Tarkista polttokenno.
Tarkista sytytystulpan johto.
Irrota ja vaihda suodatinosa. 

Tarkista suositeltu puhdistusväli 
ja huolla tarvittaessa.Varmista, 
että varmistin on kytketty.

OIRE
Työkalu toimii ja ampuu kiinnikkei-

tä, mutta ampumaterä ei palaa 
yläasentoon.

RATKAISU
Varmista, että varmistin on kyt-

keytynyt kokonaan, kun ammut 
kiinnikkeitä.

Vie työkalu valtuutetulle BeA-jäl-
leenmyyjälle huollettavaksi.

OIRE
Palokammio ei laske työkalun 

toiminnan jälkeen.

RATKAISU
Puhdista tai vaihda työkappalee-

seen kiinni ottava osa.
Jos työkalu ei toimi näidenkään 

huoltotoimenpiteiden jälkeen, 
palauta työkalu valtuutetulle 
BeA-jälleenmyyjälle huolletta-
vaksi.

SYMPTÔME
L’outil semble fonctionner normale-

ment, mais les clous ne sont pas 
complètement enfoncées.

SOLUTION
Vérifiez la pile à combustible et 

changez-la si nécessaire.

SYMPTÔME
L’outil semble fonctionner normale-

ment, mais les clous sont parfois 
insuffisamment ou trop enfoncés.

SOLUTION
N’utilisez que des clous répon-

dant aux spécifications de BeA. 
Recherchez dans la section 
Applications les types et tailles 
recommandés pour les clous.

Positionnez le sabot d’alimentation 
derrière la bande de clous.

Débloquez le bourrage.

SYMPTÔME
L’outil fonctionne de façon erra-

tique et semble perdre de la 
puissance.

SOLUTION
Vérifiez la pile à combustible.
Vérifiez le fil de bougie.
Enlevez et remplacez l’élément 

de filtre. Vérifiez si nécessaire 
la planification de nettoyage et 
d’entretien.

Assurez-vous que la sécurité de 
l’outil est complètement enga-
gée.

SYMPTÔME
L’outil a fonctionné et enfoncé des 

clous, mais la lame d’entraîne-
ment ne revient pas en position 
haute.

SOLUTION
Assurez-vous que la sécurité de 

l’outil est complètement engagée 
pour enfoncer les clous.

Renvoyez l’outil à un revendeur 
BeA agréé pour réparation.

SYMPTÔME
La chambre de combustion ne 

s’ouvre pas après la fin des 
cycles de l’outil.

SOLUTION
Nettoyez ou remplacez l’élé-

ment en contact avec la pièce 
travaillée.

Si l’outil ne fonctionne toujours pas 
après avoir suivi les conseils 
de dépannage précédents, ren-
voyez l’outil à un revendeur BeA 
agréé pour réparation.

SYMPTOOM
Het gereedschap werkt correct 

maar de bevestigingsmiddelen 
worden niet volledig in het mate-
riaal geschoten.

OPLOSSING
Controleer brandstofcel and ver-

vang indien nodig.

SYMPTOOM
Het gereedschap werkt correct, 

maar de bevestigingsmiddelen 
worden soms te diep en soms 
niet diep genoeg geschoten.

OPLOSSING
Gebruik uitsluitend bevestigings-

middelen die aan de specifica-
ties van BeA voldoen. Kijk in het 
gedeelte Toepassingen voor de 
aanbevolen soorten en forma-
ten bevestigingsmiddelen.

Plaats de toevoerschoen achter de 
strip met bevestigingsmiddelen.

Verwijder de blokkering.

SYMPTOOM
Het gereedschap werkt ongelijk-

matig of lijkt kracht te verliezen.

OPLOSSING
Controleer de brandstofcel.
Controleer de bougiekabel.
Verwijder en vervang het filterele-

ment.
Controleer het aanbevolen rei-

nigingsschema en voer indien 
nodig onderhoud uit.

SYMPTOOM
Zorg dat de beveiliging volledig 

wordt ingedrukt.

OPLOSSING
Het gereedschap werkt en heeft 

het bevestigingsmiddel in het 
materiaal geschoten, maar de 
aandrijfpen is niet naar haar 
startpositie teruggekeerd.

Breng het gereedschap naar een 
erkende BeA-distributeur voor 
onderhoud.

SYMPTOOM
De verbrandingskamer daalt niet 

wanneer het gereedschap aan 
een nieuwe cyclus begint.

OPLOSSING
Reinig of vervang het element in 

contact met het werkstuk.
Als het gereedschap na de 

bovenstaande ingrepen niet 
correct werkt, moet u het naar 
een erkende BeA-distributeur 
brengen voor onderhoud.
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SINTOMO
L’utensile funziona correttamente, 

ma gli elementi di fissaggio non 
sono completamente inseriti.

SOLUZIONE
Controllare la cella a combustibile 

e sostituire secondo necessità.

SINTOMO
L’utensile funziona correttamente, 

ma gli elementi di fissaggio ven-
gono inseriti eccessivamente o 
in maniera insufficiente.

SOLUZIONE
Usare esclusivamente elemen-

ti di fissaggio conformi alle 
specifiche BeA. Fare riferimento 
alla sezione applicazioni rela-
tivamente a tipi e dimensioni 
consigliati per gli elementi di 
fissaggio.

Posizionare il supporto alimentato-
re dietro il nastro degli elementi 
di fissaggio.

Eliminare il problema.

SINTOMO
L’utensile funziona in modo irrego-

lare o sembra perdere potenza.

SOLUZIONE
Controllare la cella a combustibile.
Controllare il filo della candela.
Rimuovere l’elemento del filtro e 

sostituirlo. Verificare che siano 
stati rispettati gli intervalli consi-
gliati di pulizia e manutenzione 
secondo necessità.

Verificare che la sicura sia comple-
tamente premuta.

SINTOMO
L’utensile funziona ed inserisce 

gli elementi di fissaggio, ma la 
lama dell’inseritore non torna in 
posizione sollevata.

SOLUZIONE
Verificare che la sicura sia com-

pletamente premuta durante 
l’inserimento degli elementi di 
fissaggio.

Restituire l’utensile al concessio-
nario autorizzato BeA affinché 
esegua l’intervento appropriato.

SINTOMO
La camera di combustione non si 

chiude dopo l’uso dell’utensile.

SOLUZIONE
Pulire o sostituire l’elemento di 

contatto.
Se l’utensile non funziona dopo 

aver eseguito le operazioni 
sopra indicate, restituirlo al 
concessionario autorizzato

BeA affinché esegua l’intervento 
appropriato.

SYMPTOM
Værktøjet fungerer korrekt, men 

fastgørelseselementerne drives 
ikke helt ind.

LØSNING
Kontroller brændselscellen og 

udskift ved behov.

SYMPTOM
Værktøjet fungerer korrekt, men 

fastgørelseselementerne drives 
nogle gange for meget og nogle 
gange for lidt.

LØSNING
Brug kun fastgørelseselemen-

ter der imødekommer BeA 
specifikationer. Kontroller 
anvendelsesafsnittet for typer 
af fastgørelseselementer og 
anbefalet størrelse.

Placer fødeanordningen bag 
sømbåndet.

Fjern blokeringen af søm.

SYMPTOM
Værktøjet fungerer uforudsigeligt 

og forekommer at tabe effekt.

LØSNING
Kontroller brændselscellen.
Kontroller tændrørskablet.
Fjern filterelementet og udskift det.
Kontroller den anbefalede rengø-

ringsplan og udfør service ved 
behov.

Sørg for at sikringselementet er 
helt tilkoblet.

SYMPTOM
Værktøjet fungerede og drev 

fastgørelseselementer i, men 
drivbladet gik ikke tilbage til 
op-position.

LØSNING
Sørg for at sikringselementet er 

helt tilkoblet når fastgørelsesele-
menter drives i.

Returner værktøjet til en autorise-
ret BeA forhandler til service.

SYMPTOM
Forbrændingskammeret falder 

ikke efter værktøjscyklus.

LØSNING
Rengør eller udskift arbejdskon-

taktelement.
Hvis værktøjet ikke fungerer, efter 

de ovenstående servicevej-
ledninger er fulgt, returneres 
værktøjet til en autoriseret BeA 
forhandler til service.

Dansk Italian
Fejlfinding Ricerca guastiFelhantering

Svenska

SYMTOM
Verktyget fungerar ordentligt, men 

fästdonen körs inte helt ned.

LÖSNING
Kontrollera bränslecellen och byt 

ut vid behov.

SYMTOM
Verktyget fungerar ordentligt, 

men ibland drivs fästdonen i för 
långt/ej tillräckligt långt.

LÖSNING
Använd endast fästdon som 

uppfyller BeA-specifikationer. 
Konsultera applikationsavsnittet 
för rekommenderade fästdons-
typer och –storlekar.

Placera matarskon bakom fäst-
donsbandet.

Ta loss blockeringen.

SYMTOM
Verktyget fungerar ryckigt eller 

verkar tappa effekt.

LÖSNING
Kontrollera bränslecellen.
Kontrollera tändstiftsledningen.
Ta bort filterelementet och byt ut.
Kontrollera rekommenderat ren-

göringsschema och utför service 
vid behov.

Se till att säkerhetselementet är 
helt inkopplat.

SYMTOM
Verktyget fungerade och drev in 

fastdonen, med indrivningsbla-
det återgick inte till upp-läget.

LÖSNING
Se till att säkerhetselementet är 

helt inkopplat när den driver ned 
fästdonen.

Återlämna verktyget till en 
auktoriserad BeA-handlare för 
service.

SYMTOM
Förbränningskammare faller inte 

efter att verktyget cyklar

LÖSNING
Rengör eller byt ut arbetskontakt-

elementet.
Om verktyget inte fungerar efter 

att ovanstående servicean-
visningar följts, återlämna 
verktyget till en auktoriserad 
BeA-handlare för service.
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Greek RussianEspañol
Identificación de Fallas

SÍNTOMA
La herramienta funciona correcta-

mente, pero los sujetadores no 
se clavan totalmente.

SOLUCIÓN
Inspeccione la pila de combustible, 

y reemplácela si fuera necesario.

SÍNTOMA
La herramienta funciona correc-

tamente, pero los sujetadores 
penetran a veces demasiado, y a 
veces demasiado poco.

SOLUCIÓN
Utilice únicamente sujetadores que 

cumplan con las especificaciones 
de BeA. Revise la sección de 
aplicaciones, para encontrar los 
tipos y tamaños recomendados 
de sujetadores.

Posicione el patín alimentador 
detrás de la tira de sujetadores.

Despeje el atascamiento.

SÍNTOMA
La herramienta funciona en forma 

errática, o parece estar perdien-
do energía.

SOLUCIÓN
Inspeccione la pila de combustible.
Inspeccione el cable de bujía.
Retire el elemento filtrante y reem-

plácelo. Verifique el programa de 
limpieza recomendado, y preste 
servicio si fuera necesario.

Asegúrese de que el elemento de 
seguridad esté completamente 
accionado.

SÍNTOMA
La herramienta funcionó y clavó 

sujetadores, pero la lámina de 
accionamiento no volvió a la 
posición superior.

SOLUCIÓN
Al clavar sujetadores, cuide que 

el elemento de seguridad esté 
completamente accionado.

Regrese la herramienta a un distri-
buidor autorizado de BeA para 
su servicio.

SÍNTOMA
La cámara de combustión no 

baja después de los ciclos de la 
herramienta.

SOLUCIÓN
Limpie o reemplace el elemento de 

contacto con la pieza.
Si la herramienta no funciona des-

pués de seguir las instrucciones 
de servicio anteriores, regrésela 
a un distribuidor autorizado de 
BeA para su servicio.

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων Устранение неисправностей

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
ο εργαλείο λειτουργεί σωστά, αλλά τα καρφιά 

δεν καρφώνονται πλήρως.

ΛΥΣΗ
Ελέγξτε το κελί καυσίμου και αντικαταστήστε, 

όπως απαιτείται.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Το εργαλείο λειτουργεί σωστά, αλλά τα καρφιά 

μερικές φορές καρφώνονται περισσότερο 
και μερικές φορές καρφώνονται λιγότερο 
από το κανονικό.

ΛΥΣΗ
Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο καρφιά που πληρούν 

τις προδιαγραφές της BeA. Ελέγξτε την 
ενότητα με τις εφαρμογές για τους συνιστώ-
μενους τύπους και μεγέθη καρφιών.

Τοποθετήστε τον οδηγό τροφοδότη πίσω από τη 
σειρά καρφιών.

Καθαρίστε την εμπλοκή.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Το εργαλείο λειτουργεί λανθασμένα ή φαίνεται 

ότι χάνει ισχύ.

ΛΥΣΗ
Ελέγξτε το κελί καυσίμου.
Ελέγξτε το καλώδιο του σπινθηριστή.
Βγάλτε το στοιχείο φίλτρου και αντικαταστήστε 

το. Ελέγξτε το συνιστώμενο πρόγραμμα 
καθαρισμού και συντήρησης, εάν απαιτείται.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ασφάλεια του εργαλείου 
είναι πλήρως ενεργοποιημένη.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Το εργαλείο λειτουργεί και καρφώνει τα καρ-

φιά, αλλά η λεπίδα οδηγού δεν επιστρέφει 
στην άνω θέση.

ΛΥΣΗ
Φροντίστε η ασφάλεια να είναι πλήρως ενεργο-

ποιημένη όταν καρφώνετε τα καρφιά.
Επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο σε εξουσιοδοτημένο 

αντιπρόσωπο της BeA για συντήρηση.

ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑ
Ο θάλαμος καύσης δεν πέφτει μετά από τον 

κύκλο του εργαλείου.

ΛΥΣΗ
Καθαρίστε ή αντικαταστήστε το στοιχείο 

επαφής με το τεμάχιο εργασίας.

Εάν το εργαλείο δεν λειτουργεί αφού εκτελέ-
σετε τις παραπάνω οδηγίες συντήρησης, 
επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο σε εξουσιοδοτημένο 
αντιπρόσωπο της BeA για συντήρηση.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Инструмент работает, но гвозди забиваются 

не на всю длину

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Проверить и при необходимости заменить 

топливный элемент.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Инструмент работает, но гвозди то заби-

ваются целиком, погружаясь вместе со 
шляпкой, то не на всю длину.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Необходимо использовать только гвозди, 

которые удовлетворяют техническим 
требованиям BeA. Следует обратиться 
к главе с перечнем принадлежностей и 
проверить тип и размер гвоздей, одобрен-
ных к применению.   

Установить колодку подающего механизма 
позади ленточного комплекта гвоздей. 

Устранить заклинивание.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Инструмент работает нестабильно, как будто 

теряет энергию.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Проверить топливный элемент. 
Проверить провод свечи зажигания. 
Снять и заменить фильтрующий элемент. 

Проверить график предписанной чистки 
инструмента и, при необходимости, вы-
полнить техобслуживание инструмента. 

Убедитесь, что предохранитель перемеща-
ется до конца.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Инструмент работал и забивал гвозди, но 

лезвие толкателя не вернулось в верхнее 
положение.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Убедитесь, что предохранитель перемещает-

ся до конца во время работы.  
Вернуть инструмент уполномоченному тор-

говому представителю BeA для ремонта.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ
Камера сгорания не останавливается после 

вбивания одного гвоздя.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ
Почистить или заменить контактирующий с 

камерой элемент.  

Если, после выполнения изложенных выше 
инструкций, инструмент не работает, то 
нужно вернуть инструмент уполномо-
ченному торговому представителю BeA 
для ремонта.



Vær ktøjsna vn:  CN60-688ES
Vær ktøjstype:  Lineær forbrænding
Vær ktøjsstørr else: Vægt:   8.1 lb  3,68 kg
Vær ktøjsstørr else: Længde:  17,8 t ommer  453 mm
Vær ktøjsstørr else: Højde: 15,1 t ommer  381 mm
Vær ktøjsstørr else:  

Br edde hovedlegeme:  4,7 t ommer  119,4 mm
Magasinkapacit et:  40  40
Gennemsnitlige dr ev pr. 

batteriopladning:  5000  5000
Gennemsnitlige dr ev pr.

brændsels celle*: 1100  1100
Ak tiveringsmodus:  Sekventiel  Sekventiel
Støj1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ation 2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Anbef alet  Inkluder et i 

smør emiddel  brændsels celledrivmiddel
Anbef alet maks.  

Dr ev/time:  1000  1000
*Temper atur- og niveauafhæng ig 40 g brændsels celle
L outil est c apable d enfonc er des point es de 2.6 x 58 mm, mais il n  y a pas de gar antie pour  
leur enfonc ement complet car c ela dépend du type de clou et de la densité du bois. Il est  
conseillé de dét erminer l adéq uation de l outil a vec l application avant de l ac heter.

D ansk TEKNI SKE SP E CIFIK ATIO NER

N ome utensile: CN60-688ES
Tipo di utensile: Combustione a pr esa dir etta
Peso ut ensile :  8.1 libbr e  3,68 kg
Lunghezz a utensile: 17,8 pollici  453 mm
Altezza utensile: 15,1 pollici  381 mm
Lar ghezza del c orpo 

principale ut ensile: 4,7 pollici  119,4 mm
Capacità riserva :   40  40
N umer o medio di inserimenti  

per c aric a batteria :  5000  5000
N umer o medio di inserimenti

per cella a c ombustibile*: 1100  1100
Modalità azionament o: Seq uenziale  Seq uenziale
R umore1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr azione 2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Lubrific ante  Incluso nel pr opellente 

consigliat o: cella a c ombustibile
N umer o massimo c onsigliat o 

di inserimenti/or a: 1000  1000
*In base a t emper atura ed altit udine, cella a c ombustibile da 40 g
Questo utensile è adat to a chiodi da 2.6 x 58 mm, t uttavia non vi è alcuna gar anzia c he i chiodi 
vengano inseriti a fondo, in q uanto ciò dipende dal tipo di c hiodo e dalla densità del legno; prima di  
acquistar e questo utensile, si c onsiglia di valutarne l idoneità all applic azione pr evista.

I talian SP E CIFIC HE TE CNIC HESv ensk a TEKNI SK A SP E CIFIK ATIO NER
V erktygsnamn: CN60-688ES
V erktygstyp :  Linjärförbränning
V erktygsst orlek; vik t:  8.1 lb  3,68 kg
V erktygsst orlek; längd:  17,8   453 mm
V erktygsst orlek: höjd: 15,1   381 mm
V erktygsst orlek: br edd: 

Huvudkr opp: 4,7   119,4 mm
Magasinskapacit et:  40  40
Medelantal neddrivningar  

per batteriladdning: 5000  5000
Medelantal neddrivningar

per bränslec ell*: 1100  1100
Ak tiveringsläge:   Sekventiell  Sekventiell
Buller1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ation 2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
R ekommender at Inkluder at i  

smörjmedel : bränslec elldrivmedlet
R ekommender ade ma ximala  

neddrivningar/timme : 1000  1000
*Temper atur- och höjdberoende, 40-g bränslec ell

Verktyget kan driva in 2.6 x 58 mm spikar men det finns ingen gar anti att spikarn  
kommer at t var a helt indrivna eft ersom det ta ber or på spik typen och träets densit et. 
Det är klok t att fastställa applikationens g odtagbarhet innan det ta ver ktyg inhandlas.

Työkalun nimi: CN60-688ES
Työkalun tyyppi:      Lineaaripolt to
Työkalun k oko: Paino:  8.1 lb  3,68 kg
Työkalun k oko: Pituus: 17,8 t uumaa  453 mm
Työkalun k oko: K orkeus: 15,1 t uumaa  381 mm
Työkalun k oko: 

Päärung on leveys: 4,7 t uumaa  119,4 mm
Säiliön kapasit eetti: 40  40
Ampumisk er tojen määrä   

keskimäärin/akun lataus:  5000  5000
Ampumisk er tojen määrä

keskimäärin/polt tokenno*: 1100  1100
Toimintatapa:   Peräkkäinen
Melu1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Värinä 2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Suosit eltu  Sisältyy polttokennon

voiteluaine ponneaineeseen
Suosit eltu maks.  

ampumak er tojen määrä/h:  1000  1000
 *Riippuu lämpötilasta ja k orkeudesta, 40 g:n polt tokenno

Työkalulla voidaan isk eä 2.6 x 58 mm nauloja, mut ta ei ole taat tua, että naulat menevät  
pohjaan, k oska tämä riippuu naulan tyypistä ja puun tiheydestä. On suosit eltavaa  
määrit tää käyt tökohteen hyväksyt tävyys ennen tämän työkalun ostamista

Suomi TEKNI SET TIEDO T
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Greek   
 : CN60-688ES
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Russian   

Tool Name:  CN60-688ES
Type of Tool:  Linear C ombustion
Tool Siz e: W eight: 8.1 lbs  3,68 kg
Tool Siz e: Length: 17,8 inc hes  453 mm
Tool Siz e: H eight: 15,1 inc hes  381 mm
Tool Siz e: W idth 

Main Body: 4.7 inc hes  119.4 mm
Magazine Capacity: 40  40
Average Drives per 

Bat tery Char ge: 5000  5000
Average Drives per 

Fuel Cell:*  1100  1100
Act uation Mode: Seq uential  Seq uential
N oise1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ation2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
R ecommended  Included in 

Lubric ant F uel Cell Pr opellant
R ecommended 

Ma x. Drives/hr: 1000  1000
* Temper ature and Elevation Dependent, 40 g fuel c ell

Eng lis h TE CHNICAL SP E C I FI CA  TIO N S
W erkz.-Name:   CN60-688ES
W erkz.-Typ:  Linear Combustion
W erkz.-Größe: Gewic ht: 8.1 lbs  3,68 kg
W erkz.-Größe: Länge: 17,8 inc hes  453 mm
W erkz.-Größe: Höhe: 15,1 inc hes  381 mm
W erkz.-Größe: Br eite:
Hauptkörper:  4.7   119,4 mm
Magazin-Kapazität:  40  40
Dur chschn. Eins chläge
pro Bat terieladung: 5000  5000
Dur chschn. Eins chläge
pro Kr aftst offzelle:* 1100  1100
Betätigungsmodus: uenziell  Seq uenziell
Geräus ch1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ation2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Empfohlenes  Enthalt en im Kr aftst offzellen-
Sc hmiermit tel reibmittel
Empfohlene
Ma x. Sc hläge/h: 1000  1000
* Abhäng ig von Temper atur und Höhenlage, 40 g Kr aftstoffzelle
Das W erkzeug kann 2.6 x 58 mm Nägel eintr eiben. Es wir d aber nic ht 
garantier t, dass ein Nagel vollständig eingetrieben wir d, denn dies hängt  
vom Nageltyp und der F estigk eit des H olzes ab. Es ist empf ehlenswer t, vor 
dem Kauf dieses W erkzeuges die Anwendbar keit sicherzust ellen.

D euts ch TE CHNI SC HE SP EZIFIK ATIO NEN

Français SP E CIFICA TIO N S  TE CHNIQUES

Español ESP E CIFICA CI ONES TE CNICAS

Tool is c apable of driving 2.6 x 58mm nails, but ther e is no guar-
antee nails will be fully driven as this will depend on type of nail 
and density of the wood, it is ad visable t o determine ac ceptability 
to the applic ation befor e purchasing this t ool.

N om de l outil : CN60-688ES
Type de l outil : Combustion linéair e
Taille de l outil: Poids:  8.1 lbs  3,68 kg
Taille de l outil: Longueur:  17,8 inc hes  453 mm
Taille de l outil: Haut eur: 15,1 inc hes  381 mm
Lar geur 

corps:  4,7   119,4 mm
Capacité de magasin 40  40
Moyenne d enfonc ements 

par c har ge de batterie:  5000  5000
Moyenne d enfonc ements 

par c artouche de gaz:*  1100  1100
Mode d activation: Séq uentiel  Séq uentiel
Bruit1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ation2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Lubrifiant   Inclus dans le gaz pr opulseur

recommandé de la pile à c ombustible
N ombre recommandé
d enfoncements/heur e: 1000  1000
* V ariable selon t empér ature et altit ude, pour pile à c ombustible de 40 g
L outil est c apable d enfoncer des point es de 2.6 x 58 mm, mais il n  y a pas de gar antie pour  
leur enfonc ement c omplet car c ela dépend du type de clou et de la densité du bois. Il est  
conseillé de dét erminer l adéq uation de l outil a vec l applic ation avant de l ac heter.

Naam van het ger eeds chap:  CN60-688ES
Type van het ger eeds chap:      Lineair e verbr anding
Afmetingen ger eeds chap: Gewic ht  8.1 lb  3,68 kg
Afmetingen ger eeds chap: Lengt e: 17,8   453 mm
Afmetingen ger eeds chap: H oogte: 15,1   381 mm
Afmetingen ger eeds chap: 

Br eedte Behuizing:  4,7   119,4 mm
Capacit eit magazijn:  40  40
Gemiddeld aantal s choten  

per batterijlading:  5000  5000
Gemiddeld aantal s choten

per br andst ofcel*: 1100  1100
Bedieningsmodus: : Seq uentieel   Seq uentieel
Geluid1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr atie  2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Aanbevolen   

smeermiddel  In de br andst of
Aanbevolen ma x. 

schoten/uur:  1000  1000
*Afhank elijk van t emper atuur en elevatie, 40 g br andst ofcel
H et gereeds chap kan spijk ers van 2.6 x 58 mm inslaan, maar het is niet gewaar-
borgd dat de spijk ers volledig zullen wor den ingeslagen, aangezien dit afhangt van 
het type van spijk er en de dic htheid van het hout. H et is aanbevolen om voor de 
aank oop van het ger eeds chap zijn ges chiktheid voor de t oepassing na t e gaan.

N ederlands TE CHNI SC HE SP E CIFICA TIES

N ombre de la herr amienta: CN60-688ES
Tipo de herr amienta: Combustión, lineal
Tamaño de la herr amienta: Peso:   8.1 lbs  3,68 kg
Longitud:  17,8 inc hes  453 mm
Altura:  15,1 inc hes  381 mm
Anc ho del 

cuerpo principal: 4,7   119,4 mm
Capacidad del c argador de sujetador es:  40  40
Cantidad pr omedio de inser ciones 

por cada c arga de bat ería:  5000  5000
Cantidad pr omedio de inser ciones

 por cada pila de c ombustible*:  1100  1100
Modo de act uación: Secuencial  Secuencial
R uido1: LpA, 1s 96 dBA  96 dBA
 LwA, 1s, 1M 103 dBA  103 dBA
Vibr ación 2  2.9 m/s2  2.9 m/s2
Lubric ante  Incluido en el pr opulsant e 

recomendado: de la pila de c ombustible
Cantidad máxima r ecomendada 

de inser ciones/hor a:  1000  1000
*Dependient e de la t emper atura y de la elevación; pila de c ombustible de 40 g
La herr amienta puede cla var cla vos de 2.6 x 58 mm, per o no se gar antiza que los cla vos 
queden totalment e inser tados, ya q ue est o depende del tipo de cla vo y de la densidad de 
la mader a. Es ac onsejable det erminar la ac eptabilidad de la aplic ación ant es de c omprar 
la herr amienta.

103 dBA

Seq 

T

Peräkkäinen
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English Deuts ch

Suomi N ederlands S venska Dansk

Italian Español

1 Information om buller
Bullervär den är ver ktygsr elaterade 
kar ak teristiska vär den och förestäl-
ler int e buller som utvec klas vid 
arbetsstället. Arbetsplatsdesign 
kan oc kså bidr a till at t reducera 
bullernivåer , t.ex. genom at t placera 
arbetstyc ket på ljuddämpande 
stöttor.

2 Information om vibr ation
Vibr ationsvär den är ver ktygsr ela-
terade kar ak teristiska vär den som 
inte föreställer int e påver kan på
hand/armsyst emet när man 
använder ver ktyget.

1 Støjinformation
Støjvær dier er vær ktøjsr elaterede 
egenvær dier og r epræsent erer 
ikke den udviklede støj ved an-
vendelsen. Arbejdsst edets design 
kan også hjælpe til at r educere 
støjniveauer , for eksempel ved at 
anbringe arbejdsfladen på støj-
dæmpende understøt ter.

2 Vibr ationsinformation
Vibr ationsvær dier er en vær ktøjs-
relateret egenvær di og repræ-
sent erer ikk e påvir kningen på 
hånd-arm syst emet, når vær ktøjet 
anvendes.

1 Melutiedo t  
Meluarvo t ovat työkalun ominais-
arvoja eivätkä edusta käyt töpaikas-
sa syntyvää melua. Melua voidaan 
vähentää myös suunnit telemalla 
käyt töpaikka oik ein … esimerkiksi 
aset tamalla työkappale ääntä 
eristävien t ukien päälle.

2  Värinätiedo t
Värinäarvo on työkaluk ohtainen 
tyyppiarvo, eikä kuvaa vaikut usta 
käsi-käsivarsi-yhdist elmään käyt et-
täessä työkalua. 

Français

1 Informations sur le bruit
Les valeurs de bruit sont c aractéris-
tiques de l outil et ne r eprésent ent 
pas le niveau de bruit développé sur 
le point d utilisation. La c onception 
du lieu de tr avail peut également 
servir à réduir e les niveaux sonor es, 
par exemple en plaçant la pièc e tra-
vaillée sur des suppor ts absorbant 
les sons.

2 Informations sur la vibr ation
Les valeurs de vibr ation sont c arac-
téristiq ues de l outil et ne r eprésen-
tent pas l influenc e sur l ensemble 
main/br as pendant l utilisation de 
l outil.

1 Geräus changaben
Die Geräus chwer te sind wer k-
zeugbezogene Eigens chaften und 
repräsentier en nicht das Geräus ch 
an der Einsatzst elle. Die Gestalt ung 
des Arbeitplatz es kann auc h zur 
R eduzierung des Geräuc hpegels 
beitragen. Beispielsweise dur ch 
die Platzierung des W erkstüc ks 
auf eine geräus chdämmende 
Unterlage.

2 Vibr ationsangaben
Die Vibr ationswer te sind wer k-
zeugbezogene Eigens chaften und 
repräsentier en nicht den Einfluss 
auf das Hand-Arm-Syst em beim 
Einsatz des W erkzeuges.

Greek Russian

1 Informazioni 
  relative al rumor e
I valori di emissione del rumor e 
sono legati all ut ensile e non 
rappresentano il rumor e sviluppat o 
nel punto di utilizzo dello st esso. 
Inoltr e, il tipo di luogo di lavoro può 
servir e a ridurr e i livelli di rumor e; 
ad esempio, è possibile posizionar e 
il pezzo su suppor ti in mat eriale per 
isolament o acustic o.

2 Informazioni r elative 
  alle vibr azioni
I valori delle vibr azioni sono legati 
all utensile e non r appresentano 
l influenza eser citata sul sist ema 
mano-br accio durante l utilizzo 
dello st esso.

1  Información sobr e ruido
Los valor es de ruido son valor es 
característic os r elacionados c on 
la herr amienta, y no r epresentan 
el ruido desarr ollado en el punt o 
de utilización. El diseño del lugar 
de trabajo puede servir también 
par a r educir los niveles de ruido; 
por ejemplo, c olocando la piez a de 
trabajo sobr e sopor tes amor tigua-
dores del sonido.

2  Información sobr e vibr ación
Los valor es de vibr ación son va-
lores c aracterístic os r elacionados 
con la herr amienta, y no r epre-
sentan la influencia del sist ema 
mano-br azo cuando se utiliz a la 
herr amienta.

1 N oise Information 
N oise values ar e tool-related 
char acteristic values and do no t 
represent noise developed at the 
point of use. W orkplace design c an 
also serve t o reduce noise levels, 
for example placing wor k-piece on 
sound-damping suppor ts.

2 Vibr ation Information
Vibr ation values ar e a tool related 
char acteristic value and do no t rep-
resent the influenc e to the hand-arm 
syst em when using the t ool.

1 Geluidsinformatie
De geluidswaar den zijn aan het 
gereeds chap gebonden waar den 
en zijn niet r epresentatief voor het 
geluid op de wer kplek. De inric hting 
van de wer kplek kan het geluid 
dempen, bijvoorbeeld door het 
wer kst uk op een geluiddempende 
drager t e plaatsen.
2 Vibr atie-informatie
De vibr atiewaar den zijn aan het 
gereeds chap gebonden waar den 
en zijn niet r epresentatief voor het 
effect op de hand en de arm tijdens 
het gebruik van het ger eeds chap.
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Suomi N ederlands

Tarvikk eet Tilleggsutstyr 

S venska

Tillbehör

BeA heeft een volledig gamma 
accesso ger eeds chap, zoals:

Bes chrijving:            Ar tikelnummer:
Auto-adapter 14407591
R einigingsset 14407593
V eiligheidsbril 13301694
Br andst ofcel  
14407926

Raadpleeg uw ver tegenwoor diger 
voor meer informatie of voor een 
volledige geïllustr eer de catalogus 
van de ac cessoir es.

BeA tilbyder en hel rækk e tilbehør 
til dine BeA vær ktøjer, inklusiv:

Beskrivelse: Delnummer:
Biladapt er  14407591
R engøringssæt  14407593
Sikk erhedsbriller  13301694
Brændst ofcelle     14407926

For yderliger e oplysninger eller 
et komplet illustr eret katalog med 
tilbehør kan der r ettes henvendelse 
til repræsentant en.

BeA erbjuder et t fullständigt 
sor timent a v tillbehör för dina BeA-
ver ktyg, vilk et omfattar:

Beskrivning:            Ar tikelnummer:
Biladapt er  14407591
R engöringssats 14407593
Säk erhetsg lasög on 13301694
Bränslec ell  14407926

Tillfråga din r epresentant om 
ytterligar e information eller 
om en fullständig illustr erad 
tillbehörskatalog. 

BeA tarjoaa BeA-työkaluille 
kattavan tarvik evalik oiman, 
mukaan lukien:

K uvaus:  Osanumer o
Autosovitin  14407591
Puhdist ussarja 14407593
Suojalasit  13301694
Polttokenno  
14407926

Jos tarvitset lisätiet oja tai kat tavan 
kuvallisen luet telon tarvikk eista, o ta 
yhteyttä edustajaan.  

Français

Ac cessoir es

BeA biet et eine vollständige R eihe 
Zubehör für Ihr e BeA-W erkzeuge 
an, eins chließlich:

Bes chreibung            T eilenummer:
KFZ-Adapt er 14407591
R einigungskit 14407593
Sc hutzbrille  
13301694
Adapt er 32mm F ull cell  

14407926

W eitere Informationen oder 
einen vollständig illustrier ten 
Zubehör katalog erhalt en Sie bei 
Ihr er V ertretung.

English Deuts ch

Ac cessories Zubehör

Gr eek R ussian

BeA of fre una linea c ompleta di 
accessori per gli ut ensili BeA, tr a cui:

Des crizione:            c odice prodotto:
Adat tatore per autp 14407591
Kit di pulizia 14407593
Occhiali di sicur ezza 13301694
Adat tatore cella a 
combustibile 14407926

Per ult eriori informazioni o per 
ricever e il catalog o illustr ato degli 
accessori, rivolgersi al r appresen-
tante di zona.

Dansk

Tilbehør

Italian Español

Ac cessori Ac cesorios 

BeA pr opose une ligne c om-
plète d accessoir es pour vos outils 
BeA,dont 

  Référ ence 
Des cription : de pièce :
Adaptat eur de voit ure 14407591
Kit de net toyage 14407593
Lunettes de sécurité 13301694
Adaptat eur 32 mm F ull cell   
  14407926

Pour plus d informations ou pour r e-
cevoir un c atalogue illustré c omplet 
des ac cessoir es, c ontactez vo tre 
représentant.

BeA ofr ece una línea c ompleta de 
accesorios par a sus herr amientas 
BeA, q ue incluyen:

Des cripción:         Númer o de pieza: 
Adaptador par a aut omóvil   

                          14407591
Juego de limpiez a 14407593
Anteojos de seguridad 13301694
Adaptador par a pila de 

combustible 14407926

Par a obtener más información o 
un catálog o ilustr ado completo 
de ac cesorios, hable c on su 
representant e.

BeA of fers a full line of 
accessories for your BeA t ools, 
including:

De
scription: Par t N umber: 
Car Adapt er  

14407591
Cleaning Kit 14407593
Saf ety Glasses 13301694
Fuel Cell Adapt er 32mm   

14407926

For mor e information or a c omplete 
illustr ated catalogue of ac cessories, 
ask your r epresentative.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

declare under our sole responsibility that the 
product identifi ed below 
to which this declaration relates is in con-
 for mi ty with the following 
standards or other normative documents:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-2004, 
EN 792-13-2000

following the provisions
of Directive 98/37/EC

 Name    T. Fischer-Zernin

 

Signature    ___________________

KONFORMITÄTSERK-
LÄRUNG

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Deutschland

erklären in alleiniger Verantwor-
tung, daß das Produkt, auf das   
sich diese Erklärung bezieht, mit 
folgenden Normen oder anderen 
genormten Dokumenten überein-
stimmt:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000

Gemäß den Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 98/37/EG

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

oświadcza na własną i wyłączną 
odpowiedzialność, że wyrób określony 
poniżej, którego dotyczy niniejsza 
deklaracja, jest zgodny z następującymi 
normami lub innymi dokumentami norma-
tywnymi:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-
2004, EN 792-13-2000
zgodnie z postanowieniami
Dyrektywy 98/37/EC

YHDENMUKAISUUS-
VAKUUTUS

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

vakuutamme, että alla mainittu 
tuote, johon tämä vakuutus liittyy, 
on yhdenmukainen seuraavien 
standardien tai muiden normati-
ivisten dokumenttien kanssa:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000

noudattaen direktiivin 98/37/EC 
vaatimuksia

DÉCLARATION DE CON-
FORMITÉ

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

déclarons sous notre seule 
responsabilité que le produit 
identifié ci-dessous et auquel 
s’applique cette déclaration est en 
conformité avec 
les standards ou les réglements 
suivants :

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000
suivant les provisions de la Direc-
tive 98/37/EC

OVERENSSTEMMELSES 
DEKLARATIONEN

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

erklærer under eneansvar, 
at dette produkt, som denne 
erklæring vedrører, er i over-
enstemmelse med de følgende 
normer eller andre normgivende 
dokumenter:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000
ifølge forholdsregler af
Direktiv 98/37/EEE



FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENS-
STÄMMELSE

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

försäkra under vårt eget ansvar 
att denna produkt till vilken denna 
försäkran gäller, är i överensstäm-
melse med följande standard och 
normgivande dokument:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-
2004, EN 792-13-2000

följer bestämmelsernas direktiv 
98/37/EC

DECLARACION DE CONFOR-
MIDAD

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

declaramos bajo nuestra única 
responsabilidad que el producto 
identificados a continuación, al 
que se refiere esta declaración, 
conforma con el/los siguientes 
estándares y otros documentos 
normativos:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000
Siguiendo las provisiones de la 
Directiva 98/37/EC

DICHIARAZIONE DI CON-
FORMITA’

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

dichiariamo sotto la nostra unica 
responsabilita’ che il prodotto
qui sotto identificato, al quale 
questa dichiarazione si riferisce,
e’ in conformita’ con i seguenti 
standards o documenti di altro
carattere normativo:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-
2-2004, EN 792-13-2000

che si attengono a quanto previsto
dalla Direttiva 98/37/EC

69

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany
 

заявляем, под нашу собственную 
ответственность, что 
нижеуказанные изделия, к 
которым это заявление относится, 
соответствуют следующим 
стандартам или другим 
нормативным документам:
EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-
2004, EN 792-13-2000.,

положения Директивы 
Европейского Сообщества 98/37/
ЕСτης Οδηγίας 98/37/EC

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ 
ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική 
μας ευθύνη ότι το προϊόν που 
προσδιορίζεται κατωτέρω, στο οποίο 
αναφέρεται η παρούσα δήλωση, 
συμμορφώνεται με τα ακόλουθα 
πρότυπα ή με άλλα κανονιστικά 
έγγραφα:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-
2004, EN 792-13-2000

σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις
της Οδηγίας 98/37/EOK

ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR

Joh. Friedrich Behrens AG
Bogenstraße 43-45
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany

erklærer under vårt eget ansvar 
alene at produktet identifisert 
nedenfor, som denne erklæring 
forholder seg til, er i samsvar med 
følgende standarder eller andre 
nor ma tive dokumenter:

EN 12100-1-2004, EN 12100-2-
2004, EN 792-13-2000 

følgende bestemmelsene 
i direktiv 98/37/EC


